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Salem City Hall

Year Built: Year Renovated: 2014

Background

Salem City Hall is located at 93 Washington Street and is open to
the public Monday through Friday. Hours of operations varies
depending on the day of the week. Salem City Hall was added to
the National Register of Historic Places in 1973.

There are two (2) entrances to the building; the main entrance to
City Hall is on Washington Street — this entrance is not
accessible. The accessible entrance is located on the lower level
on Salem Green (north side of the building).

Parking is provided by nearby municipal lots. There are also on-
street parking spaces on Washington Street.

City Hall is a three (3) story building connected by an interior
elevator and a set of interior stairs. City departments are located
on all floors. The City Council Chamber and the Mayor’s Office
are located on the second floor. A single-user toilet room is
located on the second floor across from the City Council
Chamber; a staff-only toilet room is also located in this area.

Key Accessibility Issues

Exterior

Accessibility issues include excessive running slope at the route
leading to the mailbox (on Washington Street) and excessive
cross slope at the sidewalk near the main entrance.

Signage

Accessibility issues include lack of the required clear floor space
in front of the designation signs, signs mounted slightly higher
than the maximum allowed and signs not located on the latch
side of the door. Other accessibility issues include lack of
compliant directional signs and lack of the International Symbol
of Accessibility (ISA) at the accessible entrance.

Service Counters and Work Surfaces

Accessibility issues include service counters that are higher than
36” above the floor (City Clerk and Hearing Office). Other
accessibility issue includes lack of an accessible work surface
(with knee and toe clearance) at the City Council Chamber and
City Council Anteroom.

Single-User Toilet Room

Accessibility issues at the single-user toilet room include lack of
maneuvering clearance at the door and toilet paper dispenser
mounted above the side grab bar.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of securely attached walk-off mats.

e Lack of beveled thresholds (Elections Office and Legal
Department).

e Lack of clear floor space at some doors due to furniture or
location of trash can (accessible entrance on the north side)
and lack of compliant door hardware at the Legal Department.

e Lack of maintenance of the minimum width at the accessible
routes due to the location of furniture (City Council and
Election’s Office).

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Repair to exterior routes: $1,773

e Renovation to single-user toilet room: $2,825

e Provide accessible work surfaces: $990

e Provide accessible counters: $1,320

e Provide ADA-compliant walk-off mats: $1,458

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (signs, door hardware®,
thresholds, protruding object, etc.): $1,808

Total: $10,174*
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Salem City Hall

*Note: IHCD team was told that a variance was granted for
historic doors in City Hall. Cost for hardware at those doors is not
included.

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

o Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step at the stairs leading to the main entrance and the interior
stairs.

o At the main entrance, recommend posting the same
information regarding the hours of operations inside on the
right side of the double doors.

o Recommend providing the information displayed on the
monitor located near the main entrance in an accessible
format (e.g., braille, audio, etc.).

o Recommend relocating the directory located near the
accessible entrance to avoid glare.

o Recommend duplicating the information posted near the
Mayor’s office to the entrance near the elevator.

o Recommend providing an adjustable lectern that allows for a
forward approach in the City Council Chamber.

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Near Main Ext. Exterior Sidewalk | Cross slope > 1:50 (2.00%) 5.2% Reduce cross slope to be no steeper than 1:50 1 648
Entrance Access (2.00%).
Route
$648
2 Main 1 Exterior Sidewalk Cross slope > 1:50 (2.00%) 5.7% Reduce cross slope to be no steeper than 1:50 1 1125
Entrance Access (2.00%).
Route
$1125
3 Near Main Ext. Exterior Sidewalk Running slope > 1:20 (5%) 9.9% Reduce running slope to be no steeper than 1 0
Entrance Access 1:20 (5.00%).
Route
See ID #2
$0
Entrance
4 Accessible Ext. Entrance Secondary International Symbol of Accessibility not provided - Provide the International Symbol of Accessibility. 1 260
Entrance Entrance
$260
5 Towards City Entrance Secondary =% International Symbol of Accessibility not provided - Provide the International Symbol of Accessibility. 1 260
Hall Offices Entrance - L
Saemn
e —
g o Ny
—cly
S8 $260
5
‘;;
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
6 Accessible Ext. Entrance Secondary
Entrance Entrance
7 Main 1 2 Entrance Main
Entrance Entrance
Access to Goods and Services
Interior Access Route
8 Council's 2 Interior N/A
Chambers Access
Route
9 Near Elevator Interior N/A
Access
Route
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
10 Towards City Doors, Circulation
Hall Offices Doorways,
& Gates

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
. Mat not securely attached - Install an ADA-compliant walk-off mat. 1 486
$486
Mat not securely attached - Install an ADA-compliant walk-off mat. 1 486
$486
Route < 36" wide 317 Relocate furniture to ensure a clear width of 36" 1 Labor
min. is maintained at the accessible route.
$0
Mat not securely attached Install an ADA-compliant walk-off mat. 1 486
$486
Clear width at door < 32" 31" Relocate trash can to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
clearance at the door.
$0
Page 3
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall

. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
11 Single-User 2 Doors, Toilet Room I Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295
Toilet Room Doorways,
& Gates
$2295
12 City Council 2 Doors, Office | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate furniture to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
Ante Room Doorways, clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
13 Elections and 1 5 Doors, Office Threshold not beveled - Bevel threshold. 1 113
Registrations Doorways,
Office & Gates
$113
14 Legal 2 10 Doors, Office Threshold not beveled Bevel threshold. 1 113
Department Doorways,
& Gates
$113
15 Legal 2 10 Doors, Office Hardware not operable with a closed fist - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 1 363
Department Doorways, hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
& Gates twisting of the wrist.
$363
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City of Salem

Salem City Hall

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Signage
16 Hearing 1 4 Signage Designation '. Clear floor space is not provided - Relocate trash cans to provide an 18" by 18" 1 Labor
Office clear floor space at the sign.
$0
17 Legal 2 10 Signage Designation Clear floor space is not provided Relocate chairs to provide an 18" by 18" clear 1 Labor
Department floor space at the sign.
$0
18 Licensing 2 8 Signage Designation | Clear floor space is not provided Relocate cabinet to provide an 18" by 18" clear 1 Labor
Department floor space at the sign.
$0
19 Near 2 Signage Designation .| Clear floor space is not provided Relocate chairs to provide an 18" by 18" clear 1 Labor
Council's floor space at the sign.
Chambers
$0
20 Assessor's 1 6 Signage Designation I Raised characters < 48" or > 60" above ground 63" Mount signs so that the baseline of the lowest 1 Labor
Office tactile character is 48" min. above finish floor
and the baseline of the highest tactile character
is 60” max. above finish floor.
$0
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall

Al

ID Location Element Type

21 City Council Signage Designation
Ante Room

22 Licensing Signage Informationa
Department |

23 Council's Signage Informationa
Chambers |

24 City Clerk - Signage Directional
General
Office

25 Signage Directional

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
- door on the latch side.
Ensure an 18" by 18" clear floor space is
maintained at the sign.
$0
Non glare finish and contrast not provided - Provide signs with a non-glare finish with 1 174
— characters that have a high contrast to the
CENSING DEPARTMENTIS background.
UNAVAILABLE ...
'E‘f»fégeoﬁ?m $1 74
/ Non glare finish and contrast not provided - Provide signs with a non-glare finish with 1 174
characters that have a high contrast to the
background.
$174
Text size non-compliant - Ensure that character size complies with the 1 174
Character Height Table 703.5.5 in the ADA 2010
Standards.
$174
8 Text size non-compliant - Ensure that character size complies with the 1 174
Character Height Table 703.5.5 in the ADA 2010
Standards.
$174
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
26 Licensing 1 Signage Directional Text size non-compliant - Ensure that character size complies with the 1 174
Department Character Height Table 703.5.5 in the ADA 2010
Standards.
$174
Service Counter
27 Elections and 1 5 Service N/A | Route < 36" wide - Remove boxes to maintain a clear width of 36" 1 Labor
Registrations Counter min. is maintained at the accessible route.
Office
$0
28 City Clerk - 1 3 Service N/A Counter > 36" high 417 Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
General Counter ground or finish floor.
Office
$660
29 Hearing 1 4 Service N/A | Counter > 36" high 49” Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Office Counter i ground or finish floor.
$660
Operable Parts
30 Across From 1 Operable Other Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 59” Relocate AED so that controls are 48" max. 1 192
Hearing Parts above finish floor.
Office
$192
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 7 12/2/2019



City of Salem
Salem City Hall

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
. Dining or Work Surfaces
31 Council's 2 Dining or Work I Knee or toe clearance not provided 23" Provide a work surface with 27" min. knee 1 825
Chambers Work Surface clearance.
Surfaces
$825
32 City Council 2 Dining or Work | Knee or toe clearance not provided 23" Provide a work surface with 27" min. knee 1 825
Ante Room Work Surface clearance.
Surfaces
$825
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Single-User Toilet
33 Single-User 2 Single-User | N/A Toilet paper dispenser is not compliant - Relocate toilet paper dispenser so that it is 15" 1 530
Toilet Room Toilet min. high, located below the grab bar, and
between 7" and 9" from the front of the toilet.
$530
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Salem Police Headquarters

City of Salem
ADA Transition Plan

July 2019

Institute for Human Centered Design

200 Portland Street, Boston, MA 02114
www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org
617-695-1225 voice/tty

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org

Salem Police Headquarters

Year Built: 1991 Year Renovated:

Background

The Salem Police Headquarters is located at 95 Margin Street.
The Police Station is a two (2) story building connected by an
elevator and a set of stairs. The public accessible entrance/exit is
located on the north side of the building. The entrance/exit used
to transport detainees is located on the east side of the Police
Headquarters.

Visitors parking is located on the north side of the building, near
the accessible entrance — there are two (2) accessible spaces.
Additional parking is located on the west and south side of the
building.

On the first floor the Station houses a reception area, a licensing
office, two (2) interview rooms and a detention area that includes
male, female and juvenile cellblocks (eight (8) cells on each
block). Also in this area, there is a holding cell (for overflow), a
crime lab and a photo lab. Single-user men’s and women'’s toilet
rooms are also located on the first floor. The second floor houses
an auditorium, a conference room and the office of the Chief of
Police.

Note: IHCD team only surveyed the areas used by the public.
The day of the survey, the elevator was not in operable working
condition. IHCD team was told that it has been that way for quite
some time.

Key Accessibility Issues

Parking
Accessibility issues include an access aisle that is narrower than

the minimum width allowed, lack of the designation “van
accessible” at the sign located at the van accessible space and

identification signs mounted lower than the minimum height
allowed.

Holding Cells
The major accessibility issue is the lack of accessible holding

cells at each holding block. This includes lack of the minimum
required turning space and lack of compliant toilet/lavatory
combo unit for at least one of each of the holding cells (male,
female and juvenile).

Note: IHCD team was not shown shower facilities and does not
know if showers are provided in this area.

Auditorium

Accessibility issue includes lack of wheelchair accessible seating.
Also, the auditorium does not appear to have an assistive
listening system.

Note: Where a sound system, microphone and/or speaker are
integral to the use of the space an assistive listening system
must be provided.

Toilet Rooms

Accessibility issues include flush control not located on the
open/transfer side of the toilet (women’s toilet room), side and
rear grab bars not mounted at the same height (men’s toilet
room) and dispensers mounted higher than the maximum height
allowed in both toilet rooms. Other accessibility issues in both
toilet rooms include lack of maneuvering clearance at doors (on
the push side because the doors are recessed more than the
maximum allowed and on the pull side because of the location of
the lavatory) and lack of audible and visible fire alarms.

Signage

Accessibility issues throughout the building include lack of tactile
designation signs, and lack of egress signs at the emergency
exits. Also, designation signs are not located on the latch side of
the door.

Additional Accessibility Issues
e Excessive opening force at the main entrance.
e Lack of securely attached walk-off mat (main entrance).
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Salem Police Headquarters

e AED dispenser protrudes into the circulation path (near
detention area).

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Renovation to auditorium (accessible wheelchair seating and
ALS): $10,593

e Renovation to toilet rooms: $7,161

e Compliant signage (designation and egress signs): $2,262

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (parking, ADA compliant
walk-off mat, protruding object, etc.): $1278

Total: $21,294*

*Note:

e Cost to repair the elevator is not provided.

e Cost for providing accessible holding cells (male, female and
juvenile) is not provided. (See attached document from the
Department of Justice regarding requirements for accessible
holding cells).

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend providing an automatic door opener at the main
entrance. Currently the door requires an excessive opening
force to operate.

¢ Recommend providing a detectable warning at the curb
ramp.

e Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step (auditorium and stairway).

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org
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City of Salem
Salem Police Headquarters

: : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
1 Parking Lot 1 Off-Street | Visitor & \/chicle space < 96" wide at car space 80" Provide an accessible space that is at least 96" 1 600
Parking Lot Access aisle < 96" wide at van space 62" wide with a marked access aisle that is at least
or Garage Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - 96" wide.
Sign bottom < 60" above finished grade 51" Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
Sign top > 96" above finished grade located at the van accessible space. $600
Locate sign with between 60" and 96" above the
ground.
Entrance
2 Main Ext. Entrance Main B Door requires >15 Ibs. of force to open 18 Ibs Adjust closers so doors do not require more than 1 Labor
Entrance Entrance 15 pounds of force.
$0
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
3 Stairway Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
4 Stairway 1 Means of N/A | Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 2 12/9/2019



City of Salem
Salem Police Headquarters

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
5 Stairway 2 Means of N/A
Egress
6 Stairway 2 Means of N/A
Egress
7 Stairway 2 Means of N/A
Egress
Interior Access Route
8 Detention 1 Interior N/A
Area Access
Route
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
9 Licensing 1 Doors, Office
Office Doorways,
& Gates

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
| Obstructed by protruding objects - Relocate AED cabinet. 1 192
$192
Clear width at door < 32" - Ensure door opens 90 degrees. 1 Labor
$0
Page 3 12/9/2019



City of Salem

Salem Police Headquarters

ID Location Element Type
10 Men's Toilet Doors, Toilet Room
Room Doorways,
& Gates
11 Women's Doors, Toilet Room
Toilet Room Doorways,
& Gates
12 Women's Doors, Toilet Room
Toilet Room Doorways,
& Gates
13 Main Doors, Other
Entrance Doorways,
& Gates
Elevator
14 Lobby Elevator Interior

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
1 Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - See ID #12 1 0
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - See ID #12 1 0
$0
Maneuvering clearance not provided at recess > 6” 10" Install an automatic door opener. 2 2295
$4590
Mat not securely attached - Install an ADA-compliant walk-off mat. 1 486
Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open 17 Ibs Adjust closers so doors do not require more than
5 pounds of force to open.
$486
| Elevator not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure elevator is maintained in operable 1 0
working condition.
$0
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City of Salem
Salem Police Headquarters

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Signage
15 Licensing 1 Signage Designation | Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Office | Braille misplaced - braille.
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Position braille below the corresponding text. If
text is multi-lined place braille below the entire
text. $174
Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side.
16 Interview 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 2 174
Room Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side.
$348
17 Men's Toilet 1 Signage Designation | Braille not provided - Provide braille. 2 174
Room & Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side.
Women's
Toilet Room
$348
18 Detention 1 Signage Egress Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
Area door on the latch side.
$0
19 Auditorium 2 Signage Egress | Not provided - Locate sign on the latch side. 1 174
$174
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City of Salem

Salem Police Headquarters

g . . . Cost
ID Location Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
20 Conference Signage Designation | Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Room | Braille not provided - braille.
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate signs alongside the door on the latch
side.
$174
21 Chief Police Signage Designation | Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
| Braille not provided - braille.
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side.
$174
Assembly Area
22 Auditorium Assembly | N/A | Number of seats 60 Provide four (4) wheelchair spaces; two (2) in 1 10143
Area Number of designated wheelchair spaces - the middle and one (1) at each end of the front
@/4 Minimum # wheelchair spaces not provided - row.
JI| Assistive listening devices not provided - If audible communication is integral to the use of
the space, provide an assistive listening system. $10143
23 Auditorium Assembly | N/A | Accessible route to stage not provided - Provide a portable ramp as needed. 1 450
Area
$450
Detention Facilities
24 Holding Cell Detention Men's | Mobility cell lacks 60" turning space - Ensure that a 60" turning space is provided. 1 0
Facilities
$0
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City of Salem
Salem Police Headquarters

. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
25 Holding Cell 1 Detention Men's | Mobility cell lacks access to accessible toilet/lavatory - Ensure an accessible toilet room is provided. 1 0
Facilities
$0
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Overall Access
26 Women's 1 Overall Toilet Room Audible and visible alarms not provided - When fire system is updated, ensure that a 2 519
Toilet Room Access visible and audible fire alarm is installed.
and Men's
Toilet Room
$1038
Single-User Toilet
27 Women's 1 Single-User | N/A § Flush control not on open side - Relocate the flush control to the open side. 1 281
Toilet Room Toilet
$281
28 Men's Toilet 1 Single-User | N/A Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 34" Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor. 1 192
Room Toilet
$192

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org
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City of Salem
Salem Police Headquarters

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Dispensers
29 Men's Toilet 1 Dispensers | Paper Towel Controls > 42" high 56" Relocate paper towel dispenser so the operable 2 530
Room and Dispenser part is 42" max. above the finish floor.
Women's
Toilet Room
$1060
Page 8 12/9/2019

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org



Artist’s Row

City of Salem
ADA Transition Plan

October 2019

Institute for Human Centered Design

200 Portland Street, Boston, MA 02114
www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org
617-695-1225 voice/tty

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org

Artist’s Row

Background

Artist's Row is located at 24 New Derby Street in the historic part
of the City. The Artist's Row provides retail and studio spaces for
artists and is open from April to November. It consists of four (4)
small buildings and public toilet rooms. Parking is provided at
nearby municipal parking lots and at on-street parking.

Note: The day of the survey Artist's Row # 1 was vacant.

Key Accessibility Issues

Toilet Rooms

Accessibility issues at the multi-user toilet rooms include a urinal
higher than the maximum allowed, lack of knee clearance at the
lavatories and lack of the minimum width at the accessible route
to the lavatories and the urinal. Other accessibility issues include
grab bars mounted lower than the minimum allowed, toilet paper
dispensers mounted above the side grab bar, and paper towel
dispensers higher than the maximum allowed and that protrude
into the circulation path. Additional accessibility issues include
mirror mounted higher than the maximum allowed (women’s toilet
room), and designation signs that lack braille and raised
characters and are not located on the latch side of the door.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of securely attached walk-off mats (Artist's Row #5).
e Lack of beveled thresholds (Artist's Row #1, #2 and #4).
e Lack of an accessible service counter (Artist's Row #2).

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Renovate toilet rooms: $10,035
e Miscellaneous corrective actions (thresholds, service counter,
etc.): $1,695

Total: $11,730

Note: Cost to provide a compliant accessible route from one of
the parking lots is not included.

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include

elements that are not required in the standards but may create

enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend providing an identification sign with the building
number at each Artist's Row building.
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City of Salem
Artist's Row #1

Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
1 Main Entrance Main
Entrance Entrance
2 Artist's Row 1 Signage Egress

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Clear width at door is < 32" - Keep both doors open as needed to provide 1 113
Threshold not beveled - program access.
Bevel threshold.
$113
See Catalog for Artist's Row #5 for egress sign. 1 -
$0
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City of Salem
Artists Row Building #2

Price Cost
Estimation
1 Main 1 Entrance Main | Threshold not beveled - Bevel threshold. 1 113
Entrance Entrance |
See Catalog for Artist Row #5 for egress sign.
$113
2 Building #2 1 Service N/A =2 Counter > 36" high 40" Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Counter ground or finished floor.
$660
3 Route From Ext. Exterior Walkway Level changes > 1/4" 2’ Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 -
Parking Lot Access
Route
$0
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Main Entrance Main
Entrance Entrance
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City of Salem
Artists Row Building #4

Price e
Estimation
Clear width at door is < 32" 29"3/4 Keep both doors open as needed to provide 113
Threshold not beveled - program access.
Bevel threshold.
See Catalog for Artist's Row #5 for egress sign. $113
Page 4 10/31/2019



City of Salem
Artist's Row #5

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
1 Artist's Row 1 Interior N/A
Access
Route
2 Entrance/ 1 Signage Egress
Exit
3 Main 1 Entrance Main
Entrance Entrance

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Mat not securely attached Ensure mat is securely attached. 1 Labor
$0
Raised characters not provided - Provide a sign with raised characters duplicated 4 174
Braille not provided - in braille.
Ensure sign is locate alongside the door on the
latch side.
$696
(Applies to all buildings.)
Mat not securely attached - Ensure mat is securely attached. 1 Labor
$0
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City of Salem

Artist's Row #3 - Toilet Rooms

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Access to Goods and Services
Signage
1 Men’s Toilet 1 Signage Designation | Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Room | Braille not provided - braille.
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the
door on the latch side.
$174
2 Women’s 1 Signage Designation Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Toilet Room Braille not provided - braille.
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the
door on the latch side.
$174
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Lavatory
3 Men’s Toilet Lavatory N/A Route < 36" wide 31" Remove partition to ensure that a clear width of 1 1526
Room Toe or knee clearances not provided 24’ 36" min. is maintained at the accessible route to
Plumbing underneath is exposed - the lavatory.
Provide a lavatory with knee and toe clearance
positioned for a forward approach. $1 526
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact at lavatory.
4 Women’s Lavatory N/A | Route < 36" wide - Relocate partition to ensure that a clear width of 1 1718
Toilet Room | Toe or knee clearances not provided 24’ 36" min. is maintained at the accessible route.
| Plumbing underneath is exposed 47.5” Provide a lavatory with knee and toe clearance
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" positioned for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent $1718
contact at lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 6 10/31/2019



City of Salem

Artist's Row #3 - Toilet Rooms

ID Location Floor Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price (.:OSt.
Measure Estimation
Toilet Compartment
5 Men'’s Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 1237
Room Compartme| Compartme Side or rear grab bar < 33" or >36" high 30” Locate grab bars between 33"- 36" above the
nt nt 3 . Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser - finished floor.
| Coat hook > 48" 60" Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and $1237
9" from the front of the toilet below the side grab
bar. Lower coat hook so that it is no higher than
48".
6 Women'’s 1 Toilet Accessible Side or rear grab bar < 33" or >36" high 30” Locate grab bars between 33"- 36" above the 1 1518
Toilet Room Compartme| Compartme Flush control not on open side - finished floor.
nt nt = . Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser - Provide the flush control on the open side of the
Coat hook > 48" 63" toilet (transfer side).
Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high, $1518
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet below the side grab
bar.
Lower coat hook so that it is no higher than 48".
Urinal
7 Men’s Toilet 1 Urinal N/A Rim > 17" high 20” Provide an urinal with the rim no higher than 17" 1 2628
Room Flush control is > 44" high or not properly located 47 above the finished floor.
Urinal recessed > 24" deep has < 36" clear width 25" Mount flush control at 44" max. above the
finished floor.
Remove partition to ensure there is a clear width $2628
of 36".
Dispensers
8 Men’s Toilet Dispensers | Other Controls > 42" high 44> Relocate so the operable part is 42" max. above 1 530
Room Dispenser acts as a protruding object - the finished floor.
Ensure paper towel dispenser does not protrude
into the circulation path.
$530
9 Women'’s 1 Dispensers | Paper Towel | Controls > 42" high 58” Relocate so the operable part is 42" max. above 1 530
Toilet Room Dispenser Dispenser acts as a protruding object - the finished floor.
Ensure paper towel dispenser does not protrude
into the circulation path.
$530
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City Hall Annex

Background

Year built: Year renovated: 2018

The City Hall Annex is located at 98 Washington Street. The
building has four stories including a basement with the main
accessible entrance on the east side at 98 Washington Street
and a second accessible entrance on the west side by an
adjacent parking lot. The building floors are connected by an
elevator and two (2) staircases including a central staircase.

Level | has small, medium and large conference rooms, and
men’s and women'’s single-user toilet rooms. Level Il has offices
for the Planning, Engineering, Building and Traffic and Parking
Departments, a small meeting room, and an Engineering
Department conference room. Level Il has offices for the Human
Resources, Health and Treasurer’'s Departments, a Health
Department conference room, a second conference room, and a
Wellness Room. Level Il also has single-user men’s, women’s
and all-gender toilet rooms.

Key Accessibility Issues

Parking
Accessibility issues include lack of a van accessible parking

space in the lot adjacent to the Annex and in the lot bordered by
Sewell Street, and lack of an access aisle at two designated car-
accessible parking spaces in the Sewell Street parking lot.

Toilet Rooms

Accessibility issues include paper towel dispensers mounted
higher than the maximum height allowed in the first floor men’s
and women'’s toilet rooms.

Signage

Accessibility issues include lack of complaint designation, egress
and directional signage at multiple locations throughout the
building.

Stairways
Accessibility issues include lack of continuous handrails and

handrail extensions at the central staircase in the lobby.

Drinking Fountains
Accessibility issues include lack of a drinking fountain for a
standing user on Levels | and IlI.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Provide compliant accessible parking spaces: $1,650

e Provide compliant paper towel dispensers in first floor toilet
rooms: $1,060

e Provide complaint accessible signage: $3,654

e Provide complaint railings at lobby central staircase: $1,074

e Provide two (2) drinking fountains for a standing user: $6,042

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (accessible service counter,

cane detectable barriers): $1,110

Total: $14,590

Note: Costs for assistive listening systems are not included. If
audible communication is integral to the use of spaces in the
Annex, especially the meeting rooms, provide an assistive
listening system. One system with a central person responsible
for signing it out and keeping it charged should work.

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

e |HCD team noticed that a Level Il conference room had a

sliding door. This is an excellent design because it provides
maneuvering clearance at the door and maximizes usable

space because of the lack of a door swing.
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City Hall Annex

e Recommend turning off elevator button access to basement
when the button is not being used by an employee. (The
elevator provided access to the basement on the day of the
survey, but IHCD team was told that there are no public
programs in the basement.)

Note: On level Il of the Annex the single-user men’s and single-

user women'’s toilet rooms do not comply with the 2010

Standards for Accessible Design for a variety of reasons

including insufficient clear space between the toilet and lavatory

(604.3.1), and insufficient pull-side maneuvering clearance at the

door (404.2.4.1). Compliant directional signs must be provided at

the single-user men’s and women'’s toilet rooms directing people
to the accessible single-user all-gender toilet room in order to
comply with the regulations of the Massachusetts Architectural

Access Board (MAAB), 521 CMR (30.1.1).
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City of Salem

Salem City Hall Annex

i . . . Cost
Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
Parking By Ext Off-Street | N/A < | Total # of parking 20 Provide a van accessible space that is 96" wide 1 600
Annex Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 1 min. with an access aisle that is 96" wide min.
or Garage = Total # of designated van accessible spaces - Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
§ Vehicle space < 132" wide at van space - located at the van accessible space. Mount the
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - sign 60" min. and 96" max. aff. $600
(Cost for re-striping and a "Van Accessible"
sign.)
Parking Ext Off-Street | N/A Total # of parking 60 Provide a van accessible space that is 96" wide 1 600
Sewell Street Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 4 min. with an access aisle that is 96" wide min.
Lot or Garage —| Total # of designated van accessible spaces - Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
: located at the van accessible space. Mount the
sign 60" min. and 96" max. aff. $600
(Cost for re-striping and a "Van Accessible"
sign.)
Parking Ext Off-Street | N/A i) Access aisle not provided - Provide a marked access aisle that is 60" wide 2 225
Sewell Street Parking Lot min. (At both the photographed space and
or Garage second identical space behind the photographed
location.)
$450
(Cost for re-striping to provide access aisles.)
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
Large 1 106 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Meeting Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Room signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall Annex

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
5 Large 1 106 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Meeting Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Room signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
6 Planning 2 Means of N/A | Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
7 Parking 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Entrance Egress International Symbol of Acc. not provided and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide the International Symbol of Accessibility $174
8 Third Floor 3 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Lobby Egress International Symbol of Acc. not provided and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide International Symbol of Accessibility $174
Interior Access Route
9 1 Interior N/A Obstructed by protruding objects 51" Provide a cane detectable barrier 27" max. aff 1 230
Access before the first / leading bike rack.
Route
$230
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall Annex

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
10 Lobby 1 Interior N/A Obstructed by protruding objects - Relocate bike rack. (Descending stair less than 1 720
Access 80" aff.,) Provide a cane detectable barrier below
Route stairs.
(Cost bases on a 6' long 27" max. high pipe rail $720
under stairs.)
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
11 Egress to 1 Doors, Emergency Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open 25 Ibs. Adjust closers so doors do not require more than 1 Labor
Parking Doorways, | Egress 5 pounds of force to open.
& Gates
$0
Stairways
12 Entrance 1 Stairways Interior _| Handrails do not extend 12" from stairs - Top: Ensure handrails extend horizontally above 1 1074
Lobby Handrails not continuous where required - the landing for 12” min. beginning above the first
riser nosing. Bottom: Ensure handrails extend to
one tread depth beyond the last riser.
Provide continuous handrails. $1074
(Cost based on one wall mounted and one free
standing metal railing at landing.)
Signage
13 Small 2 Signage Designation Not provided - Locate signage with raised characters and 1 174
Meeting braille alongside the door on the latch side.
Room
$174
14 Engineering 2 Signage Designation Not provided - Locate signage with raised characters and 1 174
Conference braille alongside the door on the latch side.
Room
$174
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall Annex

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
15 Planning 2 Signage Designation || Not provided - Locate signage with raised characters and 1 174
Lobby braille alongside the door on the latch side.
Conference
Room
$174
16 Health 3 Signage Designation | Not provided - Locate signage with raised characters and 1 174
Conference braille alongside the door on the latch side.
Room
$174
17 Conference 3 Signage Designation Not provided - Locate signage with raised characters and 1 174
Room braille alongside the door on the latch side.
$174
18 Large 1 106 Signage Designation Raised characters not provided - Mount signs so that the baseline of the lowest 1 174
Meeting Braille not provided - tactile character is 48” min. above finish floor
Room and the baseline of the highest tactile character
is 60” max. above finish floor.
Provide braille for room number. $174
19 Floor 2 2 Signage Designation Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 3 174
Stairwell Braille not provided - braille indicating floor number in stairwell. (Sign
in photo is a directory.)
$522
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall Annex

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
20 Small 1 102 Signage Designation Raised characters < 48" or > 60" above ground 63.5" Mount signs so that the baseline of the lowest 1 174
Meeting Braille not provided - tactile character is 48" min. above finish floor
Room and the baseline of the highest tactile character
is 60” max. above finish floor.
Provide braille for room number. $174
21 Medium 1 107 Signage Designation | Braille not provided - Provide braille for room number. 1 174
Meeting MEDIUM
Room MEETING
e
e $174
i 07
22 Wellness 3 Signage Designation | Braille not provided - Provide braille for room number. 1 174
Room
$174
Service Counter
23 Health 3 Service N/A Counter > 36" high 42" Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Reception Counter ground or finish floor.
$660
24 Planning 2 Service N/A Service counter not clear and usable. Keep accessible counter clear of stored objects. 1 Labor
Counter
$0
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City of Salem
Salem City Hall Annex

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
25 Engineering 2 Service N/A
Counter
Assembly Area
26 Large 1 106 Assembly | N/A
Meeting Area
Room
27 Medium 1 107 Assembly | N/A
Meeting Area
Room
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Overall Access
28 Men’s and 3 Overall Toilet Room
Women's Access
29 Men’s 1 Overall Toilet Room
Access

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Service counter not clear and usable. Keep accessible counter clear of stored objects. 1 Labor
$0
Assistive listening devices not provided - If audible communication is integral to the use of 1 0
the space, provide an assistive listening system.
$0
Assistive listening devices not provided - If audible communication is integral to the use of 1 0
the space, provide an assistive listening system.
$0
Sign to accessible toilet not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 2 174
of the nearest accessible toilet room.
$348
International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide a sign with the International Symbol of 1 174
Accessibility.
$174
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City of Salem

Salem City Hall Annex

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
30 Women's 1 Overall Toilet Room
Access
Dispensers
31 Men’s 1 Dispensers | Paper Towel
Dispenser
32 Women'’s 1 Dispensers | Paper Towel
Dispenser
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
33 Hallway 1 Drinking Low
Fountains
34 Near 3 Drinking Low
Wellness Fountains

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Photo

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide a sign with the International Symbol of 1 174
| Accessibility.
$174
Controls > 42" high 60.5" Relocate so the operable part is 42" max. above 1 530
the finish floor. (Lower paper towel access.)
$530
| Controls > 42" high 61" Relocate so the operable part is 42" max. above 1 530
the finish floor. (Lower paper towel access.)
$530
I No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
standing users or install a hi-lo drinking fountain.
(Cost for a new wall-mounted fountain for a
standing user.) $3021
I No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
standing users or install a hi-lo drinking fountain.
(Cost for a new wall-mounted fountain for a
standing user.) $3021
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Salem Department of Public Works

Background

Salem’s Department of Public Works (DPW) is a one-story
building located at 5 Jefferson Avenue. There is an accessible
entrance on the northeast side of the building. An entrance on
Jefferson Avenue connects to an interior set of stair and is
therefore not accessible. The DPW is open from 8:00 A.M. to
4:00 P.M. Monday through Wednesday, from 8:00 A.M. to 7:00
PM on Thursdays, and from 8:00 AM to 12:00 P.M. on Fridays.
A parking lot by the accessible entrance is for employees only.
No accessible parking is provided. Public parking is available
along Jefferson Avenue.

Amenities include a reception area and service counter.
Programs and services include the availability of recycling and
trash bins for home use, light bulb disposal, and the sale of trash
overflow bags for a fee of $2.50 per bag.

Key Accessibility Issues

Parking
Accessibility issue includes lack of a van accessible parking

space with a marked access aisle in the employee parking lot.
The parking space also lacks an identification sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) and the designation
“Van Accessible”.

Curb Ramps
Accessibility issues include lack of curb ramps at both ends of

the crosswalk at the southwest end of the DPW building near the
U-Haul facility.

Entrance

Accessibility issues include locking of the entrance on the
northeast side of the building after 3:00 P.M. It is the only
accessible entrance which means that an accessible entrance is
not provided after 3:00 P.M. on days when the DPW is open after
3:00 P.M.

Note: In order to provide program accessibility, the accessible
entrance should remain open at all times that the DPW is open,
or an intercom should be installed at the accessible entrance so

visitors can notify staff when the accessible entrance needs to be
opened.

Note: the ramp to the accessible entrance is narrower than the
minimum width required, but is usable.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e A change in level greater than the maximum allowed at the
Jefferson Avenue entrance.

e Lack of a railing on one side of the interior stairs near the
Jefferson Avenue entrance.

e Lack of an accessible service counter.

e Lack of door hardware at the entry door to the service office
that does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of
the wrist.

e Lack of compliant egress and directional signage.

e Protruding object in the circulation path.

e Lack of an accessible work surface in the service office.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates
e Provide curb ramps at crosswalk: $5,600

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (parking, signage, service
counter, etc.): $3,972

Total: $9,572

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include

elements that are not required in the standards but may create

enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step at the interior stairs near the Jefferson Avenue entrance.
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City of Salem
Department of Public Works

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 5 Jefferson Ext. Exterior Exterior Level changes > 1/4" - Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 464
Street Access
Entrance Route (Cost based on a 3'x 9' concrete patch.)
$464
= o s o ) SR Ao W\'-’“—" o]
Curb Ramp
2 Crosswalk Ext. Curb Ramp | N/A Curb ramp not provided - Provide a curb ramp at both sides of crosswalk. 2 2800
Near DPW at
U-Haul Note: Google Earth image.
(Cost based on curb ramps in a concrete $5600
sidewalk.)
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
3 Employee Ext. Off-Street | Employee | Total # of parking 24 Provide a van accessible parking space 132" 1 600
Parking Parking Lot | Total # of designated accessible parking spaces - wide min. with a marked access aisle 60" wide
or Garage Total # of designated van accessible spaces - min. Provide a sign with the International Symbol
4| Access aisle not provided - of Accessibility (ISA) 60" min. above the ground
| Sign not provided - and the top 96" max. above the ground. Add the $600
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - designation "Van Accessible" to the sign located
at the van accessible space.
(Cost based on re-striping and a sign.)
Entrance
4 Northeast Ext. Entrance N/A Entrance not on an accessible route when locked. - In order to provide program access at this 1 Labor
Entrance at entrance, which is the only accessible entrance
Ramp and is locked after 3:-00 PM, either install an
intercom system at this entrance, or keep this
entrance open at all times that the office is open $0
to the public.
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City of Salem
Department of Public Works

: : : . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues Ll Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
5 5 Jefferson Ext. Entrance Other Directional sign to accessible entrance not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 260
Street of the nearest accessible entrance.
Entrance
$260
i I it
Emergency Exit
6 5 Jefferson 1 Emergency | N/A Emergency exit not on an accessible route - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 2 174
Street Egress Exit Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
After Stairs Tactile exit sign not provided Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor $348
located on the latch side of the door.
(Cost based on two (2) signs.)
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
7 Northeast 1 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated International Symbol of 1 324
Accessible Egress Tactile exit sign not provided - Accessibility (ISA) sign is provided at accessible
Exit to Ramp exit doors.
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount $324
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
(Cost based on illuminated ISA sign and tactile
exit sign.)
Interior Access Route
8 Employee 1 Interior N/A | Obstructed by protruding objects 41" Provide a cane-detectable barrier. 1 230
Timecard Access
Area Route
$230
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City of Salem
Department of Public Works

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
9 Light Bulb 1 Interior N/A Accessible route not provided - Light bulb recycling bin not on an accessible 1 Labor
Drop-Off Access route. Relocate bin to an accessible location or
Route provide assistance with bulb disposal as
needed.
$0
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
10 Service 1 Doors, Office Hardware not operable with a closed fist - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 1 363
Office Doorways, ; hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
& Gates twisting of the wrist.
$363
Ramps
11 Northeast Ext. Ramps Exterior Ramp < 48" wide 40" If ramp is renovated, widen ramp so that the 1 -
Accessible clear width is 48" min. Ramp is usable but not
Entrance and compliant.
Egress Ramp
$0
Stairways
12 Interior at 5 1 Stairways Interior Handrail not provided on both sides - Provide handrail on one side. 1 198
Jefferson
Street (Cost based on one (1) 6' long wall-mounted
Entrance wooden handrail at $33 a foot.)
$198
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 4 12/3/2019



City of Salem
Department of Public Works

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Service Counter
13 Service 1 Service N/A Counter > 36" high 45.5 Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Counter Counter ground or finished floor.
$660
. Dining or Work Surfaces
14 Service 1 Dining or Work | Knee or toe clearance not provided - Provide at least one (1) work surface with toe 1 525
Office Work Surface clearance. (Existing table does have sufficient
Surfaces knee clearance in excess of 27".)
$525
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 5 12/3/2019



Salem Chief James F. Brennan Memorial
Fire Headquarters

Town of Salem

ADA Transition Plan

October 2019

Institute for Human Centered Design

200 Portland Street, Boston, MA 02114
www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org
617-695-1225 voice/tty

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org

Salem Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire
Headquarters

Background

Salem’s Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire Headquarters is
a two-story building located at 48 Lafayette Street. The
Headquarters has four fire engine garage doors on the south side
of the building on New Derby Street, two non-accessible
entrances on the east side of the building on Lafayette Street,
and the main entrance, which is also not accessible, at a staff
parking lot on the north side of the building by Klop Alley. Public
parking is available immediately north of the staff parking area at
the Klop Alley parking lot which has metered parking and two
accessible parking spaces. An interior staircase connects the two
floors.

Amenities on the first floor include the Fire Chief and
Administration Office which is located near the main entrance, a
drinking fountain and a non-accessible men’s toilet room. Second
floor amenities include a conference room and a drinking
fountain.

Key Accessibility Issues

Parking
Accessibility issue includes a lack of a van accessible parking

space in both the employee parking lot and in the Klop Alley
parking lot, and lack of a marked access aisle at a car accessible
parking space in the Klop Alley parking lot.

Entrances and Exits

Accessibility issues include lack of an accessible entrance and
egress due to lack of an accessible route to the main entrance,
and lack of the minimum required clear floor space at the
maneuvering clearance on the interior side of the main entrance
and egress door.

Toilet Rooms
Accessibility issues at the first-floor toilet room include a door that
is narrower than the minimum width required, lack of an

accessible toilet compartment, and lack of an accessible urinal.
Also, the lavatory lacks insulated plumbing and the mirror and
paper towel dispenser are mounted higher than the maximum
height allowed.

Drinking Fountains
Accessibility issues include lack of a drinking fountain for seated
users on the first and second floors.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of compliant designation, egress and directional
signage.

e Lack of compliant hardware at one (1) exterior and one (1)
interior door.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Renovate parking: $2,213

e Renovate toilet room: $10,389

e Renovate and provide drinking fountains: $6,042

e Provide power door at egress: $2,295

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (signage, door hardware,
etc.): $3,462

Total: $24,401

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include

elements that are not required in the standards but may create

enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step at the interior stairs leading to the second floor.
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City of Salem

Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire Headquarters

. : . . Cost
Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price : .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
Klop Alley 1 101 Off-Street | Visitor | Total # of parking 26 Provide a van accessible parking space 132" 1 600
Parking Lot Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 2 wide min. and a marked access aisle 60" wide
or Garage Total # of designated van accessible spaces - min.
Access aisle not provided - Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
il Access aisle < 96" wide at van space - located at the van accessible space. $600
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" -
(Cost based on a sign and re-striping.)
Employee 1 101 Off-Street | Employee | Total # of parking 10 Provide a van accessible parking space 132" 1 1388
Parking - Parking Lot | Total # of designated accessible parking spaces - wide min. and a marked access aisle 60" wide
Google Maps or Garage | Total # of designated van accessible spaces - min. at the shortest distance to the main
Image | Sign not provided - entrance.
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - Provide a sign with the International Symbol of $1388
Accessibility (ISA), add the designation "Van
Accessible" to the sign located at the van
accessible space.
Klop Alley 1 101 Off-Street | Visitor Access aisle not provided - Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 225
Parking Lot Parking Lot 60" wide at the car accessible parking space.
or Garage
(Cost based on re-striping.)
$225
Entrance
Main 1 101 Entrance Main Entrance not on an accessible route 6" Provide a 48" wide min. x 6' long min. concrete 1 536
Entrance at Entrance ISA sign not provided. walkway to door landing at main entrance.
Parking Ensure walkway has a running slope that does
not exceed 1:20 (5.00%) and a cross slope that
does not exceed 1:50 (2.00%). $536
Provide sign with the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA).
Lafayette and | Ext. Entrance Secondary | Entrance not on an accessible route - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 260
Newbury Entrance | Directional sign to accessible entrance not provided - of the nearest accessible entrance.
$260
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City of Salem

Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire Headquarters

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
Lafayette 1 Ext. Entrance Secondary
Entrance
Emergency Exit
Main 1 101 Emergency | N/A
Entrance and Exit
Exit to Staff
Parking
Access to Goods and Services
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
Men's Toilet 1 Doors, Toilet Room
Room Doorways,
& Gates
Conference 2 Doors, Office
Room Doorways,
& Gates

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost

Estimation

- || Entrance not on an accessible route
| Directional sign to accessible entrance not provided
Hardware not operable with a closed fist

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest accessible entrance.

Provide hardware that can be operable with one
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.

623

$623

Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided
llluminated ISA not provided.

Provide an automatic door opener.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Add an illuminated International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA) to the illuminated exit sign.

2619

$2619

International Symbol of Acc. not provided
8 Clear width at door < 32"

28"

Widen the door so that there is 32" min. clear
width.

Provide a sign indicating toilet room is all
gender. Also provide sign with the International
Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) raised characters
and braille mounted on the latch side of the
door.

(Cost based on widening door and providing a

sign.)

2699

$2699

( Hardware not operable with a closed fist
A .

| Not provided
- Raised characters not provided

Provide hardware that can be operable with one
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.

Locate signage alongside the door on the latch
side. Provide text with raised characters
duplicated in braille.

(Cost based on accessible door hardware and
sign.)

537

$537
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City of Salem

Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire Headquarters

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Signage
10 Admin and 1 101 Signage Designation Not provided - Locate signage alongside the door on the latch 1 174
Chief's Office Raised characters not provided - side.
Provide text with raised characters duplicated in
braille.
$174
11 Conference 2 Signage ~ | Not provided - Locate signage alongside the door on the latch 1 174
Ao . . .
Room ! Raised characters not provided - side.
| - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in
braille.
$174
Service Counter
12 Admin and 1 101 Service N/A Counter > 36" high - Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Chief's Office Counter ground or finished floor.
$660
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Overall Access
13 Men's Toilet 1 Overall Toilet Room Accessible plumbing fixtures or stalls not provided - Provide one accessible wheelchair stall. 1 4637
Room Access
$4637
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City of Salem

Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire Headquarters

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Lavatory
14 Men's Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Room " | Mirror above lavatory w/reflective surface > 40" 53" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Urinal
15 Men's Toilet 1 Urinal N/A 7;. Rim > 15" high (MAAB) 24" Provide at least one urinal with the rim no higher 1 2436
Room ] than 15" above the finished floor.
$2436
Dispensers
16 Admin and 1 Dispensers | Paper Towel | Controls > 42" high - Relocate so the operable part is 42" max. above 1 530
Chief's Office Dispenser the finished floor.
$530
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
17 First Floor 1 Drinking High No drinking fountain provided for seated users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
Fountains seated users.
(Cost based on a new low wall mounted drinking
fountain.) $3021
10/30/2019
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Drinking
Fountains

Second Floor
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City of Salem
Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire Headquarters

Page 6

Price e
Estimation
No drinking fountain provided for seated users Provide an additional drinking fountain for 3021
seated users.
(Cost based on a new low wall mounted drinking
fountain.) $3021
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Fire Prevention Office Station #6

Year Built: 1951 Year Renovated:

Background

The Fire Prevention Office Station #6 is located at 29 Fort
Avenue. This Fire Station houses the Prevention Office and the
Code Enforcement Office.

The Fire Station is a two (2) story building connected by a set of
stairs. The only entrance/exit to the building is located on the
south side — the entrance is not accessible. Inaccessible single-
user toilet rooms are located on both floors and parking is located
in front of the building and the northwest side of the building —
there are no accessible parking spaces. On-street parking is also
available.

Accessibility Issues

Major accessibility issues

Lack of an accessible entrance/exit.
Lack of a vertical accessible route.
Lack of an interior accessible route.
Lack of accessible toilet rooms.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of accessible parking spaces.

e Lack of compliant egress and designation signage.
e Lack of an accessible counter.

e Lack of compliant door hardware.

e Lack of compliant handrails at the stairs.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

*Total: $ 0

*Note: Cost for the renovation of this building is not included
because providing an accessible entrance might be technically
infeasible. Due to the unique programs in this building and the
lack of accessibility, IHCD recommends that the City not use this
building for its programs, services and activities. Suggest
relocating the Prevention Office and the Code Enforcement
Office.
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City of Salem
Fire Prevention Office Station 6
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Entrance
1 Main Ext. Entrance Main Z&Z;ﬂ ‘ || Accessible entrance not provided - 1
Entrance Entrance
$0
Access to Goods and Services

Stairways
2 From 1st 2 Stairways Interior Accessible route not provided - 1

Floor to 2nd

Floor

$0
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Overall Access
3 Toilet Room 1 Overall Toilet Room | Accessible plumbing fixtures or stalls not provided - 1 0
Access
$0
4 Toilet Room 2 Overall Toilet Room Accessible plumbing fixtures or stalls not provided - 1 0
Access
$0

Page 2
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Salem Public Library

Year Built: 1855 Year Renovated: 1911, 1989

Background

Salem Public Library is located at 370 Essex Street. It was built
in 1855 as a home for a local sea captain who donated the
structure to Salem in 1887. The building was first opened as a
library in July of 1889. Salem Public Library is part of the North of
Boston Library Exchange (NOBLE), which includes twenty-six
public and academic libraries.

The main entrance to the Library is on Essex Street on the south
side of the building and is accessed by a set of stairs to the first
floor. The accessible entrance is on the west side of the building
on the ground floor and is connected to an exterior ramp. An
accessible street parking space is located near the main
entrance on Essex Street.

Note: See the Salem study on sidewalks. The reports references
depressions, cracking, patching, lifting and tree roots on the
sidewalk along Essex Street (Sidewalk Condition Summary With
Detailed Description.pdf 5.28.2019).

The ground floor, first floor, second floor and mezzanine are
open to the public. The building also has a third floor which is for
staff use only and therefore was not surveyed.

An elevator provides vertical access to the ground, first, second
and third floors, and a lift provides access from the first floor to
the mezzanine. There is also a staircase from the first floor to the
mezzanine and a main staircase that connects the other floors.
An interior ramp on the second floor provides an accessible route
to a raised portion of the second floor.

Note: On the day of the survey the mezzanine area was under
construction. As a result, while IHCD team verified that a lift from
the first floor provided vertical access to the mezzanine, the
mezzanine area was not surveyed.

The ground floor includes the preschool and children’s library and
a circulation desk. The first floor has a circulation desk, books,
periodicals and computers for public use. The second floor has
reference computers including one reference computer on an
elevated desk intended for scooter users, text-magnification

equipment, study rooms, the reference library and a rare books
area. In addition, two accessible single-user toilet rooms are
located on both the ground and first floors, and drinking fountains
are located on the ground, first and second floors.

Key Accessibility Issues

Ramps

Accessibility issues include lack of handrails on both sides of the
exterior ramp to the accessible entrance on the ground floor and
lack of continuous handrails on one side of the interior ramp on
the second floor.

Note: IHCD team was told that the exterior ramp is considered
historic. The Library building is in the Historic District of Salem.

Signage

Accessibility issues include lack of tactile and directional signs at
egress doors, lack of an illuminated International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA) sign at the accessible exit on the ground floor,
and lack of signs with the International Symbol of Accessibility
(ISA) at two accessible single-user toilet rooms and at the
exterior of power door at the accessible entrance on the ground
floor.

Toilet Rooms

Accessibility issues include the flush control not being located on
the open / transfer side in the red single-user toilet room on the
ground floor and in the two (2) single-user toilet rooms on the first
floor. There is a lack of insulated pipes at the lavatories, and the
toilet paper dispenser is located above the side grab bar in all
four (4) of the single-user toilet rooms. The mirror is mounted
higher than the maximum height allowed and the side grab bar is
mounted lower than the minimum height allowed in one of the
toilet rooms on the first floor. Also, there is a lack of the required
clear floor space at the toilet in the other toilet room on the first
floor due to the location of a trash receptacle and a hand dryer
mounted above the rear grab bar.
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Salem Public Library

Drinking Fountains
Accessibility issues include lack of the required minimum knee

o Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each

step at the exterior stairs leading to the main entrance and at

and toe clearance at the high and low drinking fountains on the interior stairs.

ground, first and second floors.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Protruding objects in the circulation path.

e Threshold higher than the maximum height allowed (ground
floor accessible entrance).

e Lack of securely attached walk-off mats (main entrance,
ground floor accessible entrance).

e Doors that require excessive opening force (three toilet rooms
and at door to the lift).

e Lack of the minimum required clear floor space in the lift. (The
lift is usable but not compliant.)

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Renovate ramps: $7,220

e Provide compliant signage (designation, egress and
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA)): $2,324

e Renovate toilet rooms: $4,153

e Provide accessible drinking fountains: $9,486

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (threshold, protruding
objects, etc.): $1,062

Total: $24,245

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.
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http://www.ihcdesign.org/

City of Salem
Salem Public Library

g . . . Cost
Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Entrance
Exterior G Entrance Secondary ‘ International Symbol of Accessibility not provided - Provide the International Symbol of Accessibility. 1 260
Ramp Entrance :
Entrance
$260
Emergency Exit
Emergency G Emergency | N/A | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 174
Exit Exit of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
$174
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
Emergency G Means of N/A | Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Exit to Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Children's signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
Area located on the latch side of the door.
$174
Emergency G Means of N/A | Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Exit Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
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City of Salem
Salem Public Library

ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price (.:OSt.
Measure Estimation
5 Children Exit G Means of N/A | Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Near Sink Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
6 Children G Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Emergency Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Exit signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
7 First Floor 1 Means of N/A i Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Stacks Exit to Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Stairs signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
8 Exit Near 2 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Study Room Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
9 Exit Behind 2 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
Reference Egress and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
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City of Salem
Salem Public Library

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
10 Main 1 Means of N/A
Entrance Egress

Interior Access Route
11 Children G Interior N/A
Access
Route
12 Children Near G Interior N/A
Sink Access
Route
13 Emergency G Interior N/A
Exit Access
Route
14 Floor 1 1 Interior N/A
Access
Route

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 174
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finish floor
located on the latch side of the door.
$174
& Route < 36" wide 33" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
; maintained at the accessible route.
$0
| Obstructed by protruding objects 33.5" Relocate fire extinguisher out of circulation path, 1 230
lower extinguisher to 27" max. above the
finished floor or provide a cane detectable
barrier.
$230
Obstructed by protruding objects - Provide a cane detectable barrier under stairs. 1 720
(Cost for a 6'x4' pipe rail under stairs.)
$720
Obstructed by protruding objects " Provide color contrast and / or padding. 1 Labor
$0
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City of Salem
Salem Public Library

: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
15 Main 1 Doors, N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach walk-off mat. 1 Labor
Entrance Doorways,
& Gates
$0
16 Ground Floor G Doors, Emergency Mat not securely attached - Securely attach walk-off mat. 1 150
Exit to Ramp Doorways, | Egress llluminated International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) not provided Provide an illuminated International Symbol of
& Gates "V' , Accessibility (ISA) sign.
X
X $150
X/
¢
)4
’0
)‘0
<,
17 Exit Towards G Doors, Emergency Threshold > 1/2" high 1" Alter threshold to be 1/2" high max. 1 113
Ramp Doorways, | Egress
& Gates
$113
18 Single-User 1 E Doors, Toilet Room Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open 18 Ibs. Adjust closers so doors do not require more than 1 Labor
Toilet Room Doorways, 5 pounds of force to open.
& Gates
$0
19 Orange G Doors, Toilet Room Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open 20 Ibs. Adjust closers so doors do not require more than 1 Labor
Single-User Doorways, 5 pounds of force to open.
Toilet Room & Gates
$0
Page 5 10/30/2019
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City of Salem
Salem Public Library

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
20 Lift to 1 Doors, N/A
Mezzanine Doorways,
& Gates
21 Single-User 1 Doors, Toilet Room
Toilet Room Doorways,
by Elevator & Gates
Ramps
22 Ramp 2 Ramps Interior
23 Exterior G Ramps Exterior
Ramp
Platform Lift or LULA Elevator
24 Lift to G Platform Lift | Interior
Mezzanine or LULA
Elevator

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Toilet & Bathing Rooms

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

¢! Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open

17 Ibs.

Adjust closers so doors do not require more than
5 pounds of force to open.

Labor

$0

Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open

15 Ibs.

Adjust closers so doors do not require more than
5 pounds of force to open.

Labor

$0

No lower handrail 18"-20" high provided

g Handrails not continuous where required

Provide continuous handrails for the length of
ramp runs. (Provide continuous lower and upper
handrails on one side.)

(Cost based on two 5' sections of metal handrail
at $56 a foot.)

560

$560

Handrails not provided

Provide upper handrails between 34"- 38" high
above the ground and lower handrails between
18" to 20" above the ground on both sides of
ramp, all with 1 1/4"- 2" circular cross sections
or a4"- 6 1/4" non-circular cross sections.

(Cost based on 4 30' sections of metal railing.)

6660

$6660

| 36" x 48" clear floor space not provided (if end door)

34"

Providing a 36" by 48" clear floor space might be
technically infeasible. (34"x46" provided). Not
compliant, but usable.

$0
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City of Salem
Salem Public Library

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Overall Access
25 Red Single- G Overall Toilet Room International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide a sign with raised characters and braille 1 174
User Toilet Access and the International Symbol of Accessibility
Room mounted on the latch side of the door.
$174
26 Orange G Overall Toilet Room International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide a sign with raised characters and braille 1 174
Single-User Access and the International Symbol of Accessibility
Toilet Room mounted on the latch side of the door.
$174
Lavatory
27 Orange G Lavatory N/A | Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
Single-User contact, for at least one lavatory.
Toilet Room
$69
28 Red Single- G Lavatory N/A | Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
User Toilet contact, for at least one lavatory.
Room
$69
29 Single-User 1 Lavatory N/A | Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
Toilet Room contact, for at least one lavatory.
by Elevator
$69
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 7 10/30/2019



City of Salem

Salem Public Library

ID Location Floor Room Element Type

30 Single-User 1 Lavatory N/A
Toilet Room
Single-User Toilet

31 Single-User 1 Single-User | N/A
Toilet Room Toilet

32 Single-User 1 Single-User | N/A
Toilet Room Toilet
by Elevator

33 Red Single- G Single-User | N/A
User Toilet Toilet
Room

34 Orange G Single-User | N/A
Single-User Toilet
Toilet Room

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Additional Access

Photo

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

Plumbing underneath is exposed
Mirror above lavatory w/reflective surface > 40"

42"

Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact, for at least one lavatory.

Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.

261

$261

| Flush control not on open side

Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high

|| Toilet paper dispenser is not compliant

30.5"

Relocate the flush control to the open side.
Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor.
Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1003

$1003

| Flush control not on open side
| Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width

Toilet paper dispenser is not compliant

Relocate the flush control to the open side.
Provide a clear floor space that is 60" wide min.
(Relocate trash can an hand dryer.)

Relocate toilet paper dispenser so that it is 15"
min high, located under the grab bar, and
between 7" and 9" from the front of the toilet.

1341

$1341

| Flush control not on open side
Toilet paper dispenser is not compliant

Relocate the flush control to the open side.
Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

811

$811

Toilet paper dispenser is not compliant

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

530

$530
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City of Salem
Salem Public Library

: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Drinking Fountains
35 Water 1 Drinking N/A Knee or toe clearance not provided 20" Provide knee and toe clearance, 27" min. high at 1 3162
Fountains Fountains both drinking fountains.
Near Toilet
Room (Cost based on a new Hi-Lo fountain.)
$3162
36 Near Orange G Drinking N/A Knee or toe clearance not provided 16" Provide knee and toe clearance, 27" min. high at 1 3162
Toilet Room Fountains both drinking fountains.
(Cost based on a new Hi-Lo fountain.)
$3162
37 By Second 2 Drinking N/A Knee or toe clearance not provided 9" Provide knee and toe clearance, 27" min. high at 1 3162
Floor Interior Fountains both drinking fountains.
Ramp
(Cost based on a new Hi-Lo fountain.)
$3162
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Electrical Department

Background

The Electrical Department is a two-story building located at 44
Lafayette Street with an entrance on the north side of the Chief
James F. Brennan Memorial Fire Headquarters. A staircase
inside the main entrance connects to a landing and then to a
short additional set of stairs, providing access to the Electrical
Department office on the second floor. There is no elevator or
other accessible route to the Electrical Department office.

Note: IHCD team was told that staff bring necessary forms to the
ground floor as needed.

Eight (8) parking spaces are located across from the main

entrance. No accessible parking spaces are provided in this area.

Note: Accessibility survey information about the employee
parking area at the Fire Headquarters and the nearby municipal
parking area at Klop Alley are included in the narrative and
catalog for the Chief James F. Brennan Memorial Fire
Headquarters.

The main public function of the Electrical Department office
involves the distribution of forms related to electrical work.

Key Accessibility Issues

Main Entrance

Accessibility issues at the main entrance include an intercom that
is mounted higher than the maximum height allowed. The
intercom is also not in operable working condition. At the
approach to the main entrance, the running slope is greater than
the maximum allowed. The exterior landing has an excessive
running slope and cross slope. It also has an excessive change
in level when approached from the side. The main entry door has
a threshold that is higher than the maximum height allowed. It
also has door hardware that requires tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.

Handrails

Accessibility issues include lack of handrail extensions at seven
(7) locations on the two (2) sets of stairs leading to the Electrical
Department office on the second floor.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of a van accessible access aisle and identification sign
with the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) and the
designation “Van Accessible” in the Electrical Department
parking area.

e Lack of an accessible service counter in the Electrical
Department office.

e Lack of an accessible work surface in the first floor lobby.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Provide seven (7) wood railing extensions: $1,743
e Miscellaneous corrective actions (parking, accessible door

hardware, accessible service counter, accessible work
surface, etc.): $3,048

Total: $4,791

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include

elements that are not required in the standards but may create

enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend providing a sign identifying the intercom at the
main entrance.

e Recommend widely publicizing that staff will bring necessary
forms to the ground floor including on the City web site.
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City of Salem

Electrical Department

. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Approach to Ext Exterior Exterior | Cross slope > 1:50 (2.00%) 5.2% Reduce cross slope to be no steeper than 1:50 1 135
Main Access Running slope > 1:20 (5%) 13.7% (2.00%).
Entrance Route Reduce running slope to be no steeper than
1:20 (5%).
$135
(Cost for adding concrete to correct running and
cross slope.)
2 Approach to Ext Exterior Exterior @l Level changes > 1/4" 2" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. (Bevel 1 -
Main Access edge when repairing door landing.)
Entrance Route
(Cost included in ID #5.)
$0
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
3 Electrical Ext Off-Street | N/A | Total # of parking 8 Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 600
Department Parking Lot | Total # of designated accessible parking spaces - 96" wide.
Parking or Garage s | Total # of designated van accessible spaces - Provide a sign with the International Symbol of
Access aisle < 96" wide at van space - Accessibility with the bottom of the sign 60" min.
Sign not provided - above the ground and the top 96" max. above $600
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - the ground.
Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
located at the van accessible space.
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
4 Main Ext Means of N/A Two-way emergency communication not provided - Ensure a two-way communication system is in 1 Labor
Entrance Egress operable working condition. (At time of survey,
Intercom the intercom was broken.)
$0
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City of Salem

Electrical Department

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
5 Main Ext Doors, Other Maneuvering clearance at door > 1:50 (2.00%) 6.8% Alter so that the slope of the door landing in all 1 135
Entrance Doorways, directions is no greater than 1:50 (2.00%).
Door Landing & Gates
(Cost for adding concrete to correct running and
cross slope.) $135
6 Electrical 2 Doors, Circulation Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Department Doorways,
Office & Gates
$0
7 Main Ext Doors, Other Threshold > 1/2" high 2" Alter threshold to be 1/2" high max. 1 75
Entrance Doorways,
Door & Gates
Threshold
$75
8 Main Ext Doors, Other Hardware not operable with a closed fist - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 1 363
Entrance Doorways, hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
Door & Gates twisting of the wrist.
$363
9 Electrical 2 Doors, Office Hardware not operable with a closed fist - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 1 363
Department Doorways, hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
Office Door & Gates twisting of the wrist.
$363
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City of Salem
Electrical Department

: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Stairways
10 First 1 Stairways Interior I Handrails do not extend 12" from stairs - Top: Ensure handrails extend horizontally above 4 249
Staircase to the landing for 12” min. beginning above the first
Electrical riser nosing. Bottom: Ensure handrails extend to
Department one tread depth beyond the last riser. Extended
Office handrails can wrap around a wall. $996
(Cost based on 4 wooden railing extensions.)
11 Second 2 Stairways Interior J Handrails do not extend 12" from stairs - Top: Ensure handrails extend horizontally above 3 249
Staircase to the landing for 12” min. beginning above the first
Electrical riser nosing. Bottom: Ensure handrails extend to
Department one tread depth beyond the last riser.
Office $747
(Cost based on 3 wooden railing extensions.)
Service Counter
12 Electrical 2 Service N/A | Counter > 36" high 43" Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Department Counter : ground or finished floor.
Office
$660
Operable Parts
13 Main Ext Operable Other | Reach < 15" or > 48"(forward/side approach) 62" Relocate intercom so that controls are between 1 192
Entrance Parts - 15"- 48" above finished floor.
Intercom
$192
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City of Salem
Electrical Department

: : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
. Dining or Work Surfaces
14 First Floor 1 Dining or Work | At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - In order to provide program access, place an 1 525
Lobby Work Surface accessible work surface with 27" min. knee
Surfaces clearance on the ground floor so visitors who
can't access the second floor can review forms
onsite. $525
11/26/2019
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Old Town Hall

Background

Salem Old Town Hall is located at 32 Derby Square in the City’s
historic district. Events such as fashion shows, fundraisers,
exhibits and weddings are hosted there.

Parking is provided at nearby municipal parking lots and local
parking garages. There are also on-street parking spaces on
Washington Street and Front Street.

The Old Town Hall is a two (2) story building with an accessible
entrance on the north side. The main entrance (south side) is
located on Derby Square (this entrance is not accessible). The
building floors are connected by an elevator and two (2) sets of
interior stairs. The first floor is used as an exhibit space and the
second floor is used as a public hall. Men’s and women’s multi-
user toilet rooms are located in the basement and a single-user
toilet room is located on the second floor.

Key Accessibility Issues

Exterior
Accessibility issues at the accessible routes include lack of
maintenance and in some cases excessive cross slopes.

Toilet Rooms

Accessibility issues at the single-user toilet room (2" floor)
include toilet distance from side wall greater than the maximum
allowed, lack of maneuvering clearance at the door due to the
location of the trash can and lack of a designation sign. Other
accessibility issues include lack of insulated pipes at the
lavatories in the single-user toilet room (2" floor) and the men’s
toilet room (basement).

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of directional signs at the inaccessible exits.

Lack of securely attached walk-off mats.

Lack of beveled thresholds (doors leading to the Great Hall).
Lack of accessible door hardware.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Provide an accessible route to the stage (Great Hall): $16,245

e Renovate toilet rooms: $2,720
Miscellaneous corrective actions (signs, door hardware,
thresholds, ADA-compliant walk-off mats, protruding object,
etc.): $2,661

Total: $21,626

Note: Cost for repair to exterior routes is not provided.

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step at the stairs leading to the second floor.

e Recommend adding a sign that says, "Low Headroom" or,
"Low Ceiling" at the stairs leading to the toilet rooms in the
basement.

e Recommend adding a directional sign to the toilet rooms at
the bottom of the stairs (basement).
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City of Salem
Salem Old Town Hall

i . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route

1 Old Town Ext. Exterior Sidewalk Exterior route < 36" wide - Ensure the right leaf is closed to maintain 36" 1 -

Hall - North Access min. width at the accessible route.

Side Route

Entrance

$0

2 Old Town Ext. Exterior Sidewalk Route not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure the accessible route is maintained in 1 -

Hall - North Access operable working conditions.

Side Route

$0
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress

3 Exit - Near 1 Means of N/A | Emergency exit not on an accessible route - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 2 174

Elevator Egress Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - of the nearest emergency exit.

$348

4 Emergency B Means of N/A Emergency exit not on an accessible route - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 174

Exit - Near Egress Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - of the nearest emergency exit.

Men's Toilet

Room

$174
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City of Salem
Salem Old Town Hall

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Interior Access Route
5 Front 1 Interior N/A I Mat not securely attached - Install an ADA-compliant walk-off mat. 1 324
Entrance Access
Route
$324
6 Towards 2 Interior N/A Obstructed by protruding objects - Provide a cane-detectable barrier under the 2 230
Great Hall Access fireplace mantel.
Route
$460
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
7 Towards 1 Doors, Circulation Threshold not beveled - Bevel threshold. 1 113
Exhibit Area Doorways,
& Gates
$113
8 Single-User 2 Doors, Toilet Room ® . Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Remove the trash can to maintain the 1 Labor
Toilet Room Doorways, l maneuvering clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
9 Great Hall 2 Doors, Circulation " || Threshold not beveled - Bevel threshold. 1 113
Doorways,
& Gates
$113
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City of Salem
Salem Old Town Hall

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
10 Great Hall 2 Doors, Other
Doorways,
& Gates
11 Towards 2 Doors, Other
Great Hall Doorways,
& Gates
12 Towards 2 Doors, Other
Great Hall Doorways,
& Gates
Elevator
13 Elevator - 1 Elevator Interior
West Side
Signage
14 Exit 1 Signage Egress
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. . . Cost
Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
| Threshold not beveled - Bevel threshold. 1 113
$113
Threshold not beveled - Bevel threshold. 1 476
Hardware not operable with a closed fist - Provide hardware that can be operable with one
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.
$476
Hardware not operable with a closed fist - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 1 363
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.
$363
Ensure elevator provides unassisted entry and 1 Labor
exit.
$0
Raised characters not provided - Provide a permanent sign with raised characters 1 174
Braille not provided - duplicated in braille.
Locate sign near the emergency exit.
$174
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City of Salem
Salem Old Town Hall

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
15 Single-User 2 Signage Designation
Toilet Room
Assembly Area
16 Great Hall 2 Assembly | N/A
Area
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Lavatory
17 Single-User 2 Lavatory N/A
Toilet Room
Single-User Toilet
18 Single-User 2 Single-User | N/A
Toilet Room Toilet

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Not provided - Provide a sign with raised characters duplicated 1 174
in braille.
Locate sign on the wall adjacent to the latch side
of the door.
Add the International Symbol of Accessibility $174
(ISA).
Accessible route to stage not provided - Provide an accessible route to the stage. 1 16245
Consider installing a ramp or a lift.
(Cost for an interior lift.)
$16245
_| Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
| Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 22" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2121
the side wall.
$2121
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City of Salem
Salem Old Town Hall

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Toilet Compartment
19 Women'’s B Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Toilet Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
$0
Dispensers
20 Women’s B Dispensers | Tampon | Dispenser acts as a protruding object 7" Relocate dispenser out of the circulation path. 1 530
Toilet Room Dispenser
$530
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Bates Elementary School

Year Built: 1969 Year Renovated: 2001

Background

Bates Elementary School, located at 53 Liberty Hill Avenue, is for
children from kindergarten to 51" grade. The school is three (3)
stories high, with a basement level as well as Floors 1 and 2.
There is an elevator near the main entrance on the north side of
the school that allows access to all three (3) floors, and another
elevator near the center of the school that has been taken out of
commission.

The cafeteria and accessible stage are located on the basement
floor along with a few classrooms. The music room, gym, main
office, health suite, and classrooms are located on the first floor,
and the library and additional classrooms are located on the
second floor. Amenities outside include two (2) playgrounds, two
(2) basketball courts, and two (2) parking lots.

There are 16 emergency exits in the building, 11 of which are
accessible including the main entrance. Parking is provided on
the east and west side of the school. The east parking lot has
approximately 7 spaces including four (4) designated accessible
spaces. The west lot has 58 spaces and there are currently no
designated accessible spaces. This lot is also a parking lot for
Salem residents during Salem snow emergencies.

Key Accessibility Issues

Parking
The parking lot on the west side of the building lacks the required

number of accessible spaces. Due to its size, it requires two (2)
car accessible spaces and one (1) van accessible space. The
parking lot on the east side of the school lacks an access aisle
that is at least 96” wide at the van space as well as the

designation “Van Accessible” on the parking sign for the northern
most space.

Emergency Exits

In the school, all of the emergency exits lack tactile signage
indicating them as exits. Additionally, the accessible exits lack
illuminated exit signs that contain the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA), and inaccessible exits lack directional signage
indicating the location of the nearest accessible exit.

Interior Routes

Throughout the school, classrooms have mats that are not
properly secured. Additional issues include a lack at least 36”
width in circulation paths in classrooms, where most of these
issues are due to clutter or storage that do not allow for 36" wide
paths. Stored objects are also placed in the maneuvering
clearances for many classroom doors. There are also hanging
objects, like lanterns, that act as protruding objects in multiple
classrooms.

Work Surfaces

There are a number of classrooms that lack an accessible work
surface with a minimum 27” knee clearance to the bottom of the
table. There are also many classrooms that have adjustable
tables that are not set to allow for the required knee clearance.

Sinks

Many classrooms throughout the school have sinks of an
accessible design, but have been obstructed by clutter or
storage. This prevents someone with mobility limitations from
properly utilizing the sinks.

Play Areas
The north playground, near the basketball courts, lacks a route

around the playground as well as an impact resistant route to
each of the play components. This playground also lacks a
compliant transfer station.

The south playground is technically compliant, but an issue was
brought to the IHCD survey team’s attention by a concerned
parent. It seems as though the curbs that cut through the middle
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Salem Bates Elementary School

of the playground act as a serious tripping and safety hazard
(see Fig. 1). As it is in the middle of the playground, children
might be running from one side to the other and could fall if they
are not fully aware of the curbs. IHCD strongly recommends
looking into a possible solution to this issue, such as redesigning
the area or using more poured in place rubber.

Note: The Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB)

does not consider engineered wood fiber (EWF) to comply with
its regulation requiring an accessible route to each play

component and around the playground.

Toilet Rooms

The major accessibility concern in the toilet rooms is the side
grab bars in many of the multi-user toilet rooms’ accessible
compartments that connect to the ground and are not of a
compliant length. In some instances, the toilet paper dispensers
have been placed out of reach range because of the grab bars.
Other issues include lack of knee and toe clearance at lavatories,
exposed plumbing under lavatories, and toilet centerlines that are
not at 18” from the side wall.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Counter in the main office is more than 36” high and lacks a
lowered section.

e Books and other stored supplies located out of reach range.

e Lack of an accessible picnic table located on an accessible
route on the north side of the school.

e A number of designation signs in the school are not located
on the latch side of the doors.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Exterior route renovations: $4,643
e Parking lot renovations: $4,764

e Provide compliant egress signage: $4,492

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org

e Six (6) work surfaces with knee clearance: $3,150
e Toilet room renovations: $22,867

e Provide accessible drinking fountains: $3,830

e Playground renovations: $25,275

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (including protruding objects,

service counters, etc.): $4,759

Total: $73,780

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

e Consider relocating benches near the south playground so
that shoulder alignment is available by ensuring that the
30" by 48" clear floor space spans at least 12" from the
back of the benches.

e At Emergency Exit #10, consider providing an
informational sign on the inside of the door indicating the
conditions of the exit on the exterior (stairs leading away
from building).

e At Emergency Exit #12 and 13, recommend repairing
surface so that transition from concrete safety area to
asphalt is flush.

e In Room 005, consider providing additional seating that is
on an accessible route.

e In Music Room 012, consider providing handrails and
edge protection on risers.

e In Music Room 012 at the staircase, consider providing
directional signage indicating the location of the accessible
route to the second floor practice area.

e While there is a notice posted on some of the old elevator
doors, IHCD recommends posting the notices on all three
floors to ensure that the public is aware that the elevator is
out of service. IHCD also recommends providing

directional signage indicating the location of the working
elevator on all three floors.

e Recommend ensuring that in all stairwells, all sets of
handrails have extensions that extend 12" beyond the last
top riser and one tread depth past the bottom riser.

Fig. 1 Tripping Hazard on South Playground

.
a— il
i

N

™
J

s
il PR
o

Page 2


http://www.ihcdesign.org/

City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior Surface openings > 1/2" 3" Repair surface. 1 27
Basketball Access
Court 2 Route
$27
2 Bike Rack Ext. Exterior Exterior Accessible route not provided - Ensure an accessible route is provided. 1 383
Near Access
Basketball Route (Cost based on 15' by 4' wide asphalt route to
Court 1 bike rack.)
$383
Curb Ramp
3 Southeast Ext. Curb Ramp | N/A Curb ramp not provided - Provide a curb ramp at intersection. 1 2800
Corner of
School
$2800
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
4 Parking Lot Ext. Off-Street | N/A Total # of parking 58 Provide two (2) car accessible spaces and one 3 1388
on West Side Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 0 (1) van accessible space.
of School or Garage Access aisle not provided - Provide a marked access aisle that is at least
Sign not provided - 60" wide. for the car spaces to share and one
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - that is 96" wide for the van space. $4164
Provide a sign with the bottom of the sign 60"
min. above the ground and the top 96" max.
above the ground. Add the designation "Van
Accessible" at the van accessible space.
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price (.:OSt.
Measure Estimation
5 Accessible Ext. Off-Street | N/A | Access aisle < 96" wide at van space 93" Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 600
Parking Parking Lot Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - 96" wide.
Spaces Near or Garage Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
Main located at the van accessible space.
Entrance $600
Entrance
6 Stairs to Ext. Entrance N/A Directional sign to accessible entrance not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 260
Basketball of the nearest accessible entrance.
Courts and
Playground
on North Side $260
of School
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
7 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the 1 348
Exit 9 Egress - | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door. $348
Provide a directional sign on the inside indicating
the location of the nearest accessible
emergency exit.
8 Emergency B Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 348
Exit 14, Near Egress | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Cafeteria signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide a directional sign indicating the location $348
of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
9 Route to 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 348
Emergency Egress | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Exit 4 signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide a directional sign indicating the location $348

of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the
door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign inside contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

| Tactile exit sign not provided
| lluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the
door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign inside contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the
door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign inside contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
10 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A
Exit 8 Egress
11 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A
Exit 15 Egress
12 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A
Exit 16 Egress
13 Emergency B 012 Means of N/A
Exit 11 Egress
14 Emergency B Means of N/A
Exit 12, Near Egress

Stage

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
15 Emergency 1 130 Means of N/A
Exit 10, in Egress

Music Room

16 Emergency 1 Means of N/A
Exit 7 Egress

17 Route to 1 Means of N/A
Emergency Egress
Exit 5

18 Emergency 1 Means of N/A
Exit 5 Egress

19 Emergency 1 Means of N/A
Exit 6 Egress
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Photo Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

- | Tactile exit sign not provided

~ | lluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

- | Tactile exit sign not provided

¥ llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

| Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

; . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues Ll Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
20 Main 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 274
Entrance, Egress llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility. - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Exit 1 signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the $274
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
21 Exit From 1 Means of N/A Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 174
Gym to Egress of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
Emergency
Exit 12 in
Basement $174
Interior Access Route
22 Classroom, 2 202 Interior N/A ! Route < 36" wide 30" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Book Nook Access - maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
23 Classroom 2 202 Interior N/A ) = Route < 36" wide 19" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Access maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
24 Classroom 2 205 Interior N/A Route < 36" wide 17.5" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Access maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
25 Classroom, 2 210 Interior N/A
Fifth Grade Access

Route
26 Classroom 2 209 Interior N/A
Access
Route
27 Classroom, 2 217 Interior N/A
Fourth Grade Access
Route
28 ELA 2 206 Interior N/A
Classroom Access
Route
29 Main Office 1 100 Interior N/A
Access
Route

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
|| Route < 36" wide 25" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
maintained at the accessible route.
$0
B -‘ Route < 36" wide 28" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
| maintained at the accessible route.
$0
.| Route < 36" wide 28" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
maintained at the accessible route.
$0
| Obstructed by protruding objects 76" Relocate sign in doorway so that it is at least 80" 1 Labor
above the finished floor.
$0
Obstructed by protruding objects 7" Relocate object out of circulation path. 1 530
$530
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
30 Classroom 1 107 Interior N/A | Obstructed by protruding objects 69" Relocate lanterns so that that are at least 80" 1 Labor
Access above the finished floor.
Route
$0
31 Classrooms | 2,1,B | 203, Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mats. 16 Labor
Throughout 205, Access
School 209, Route
213,
215, $0
217, 05,
104,
107,
110
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
32 Main Office 1 100 Doors, N/A #l Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Remove the chair away from the required 1 Labor
Into Hallway Doorways, i maneuvering clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
33 Health Suite 1 127 Doors, N/A | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate the cart away from the required 1 Labor
Doorways, maneuvering clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
34 Toilet Room 1 Doors, Toilet Room | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate trash can to another wall at the same 1 530
Near 127 Doorways, height away from the required maneuvering
& Gates clearance at the door.
$530
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 8
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
35 Toilet Room 1 Doors, Toilet Room
Near 127 Doorways,
& Gates
36 Classroom 1 104 Doors, Classroom
Doorways,
& Gates
37 Classroom, 1 119 Doors, Classroom
First Grade Doorways,
& Gates
38 Locker Room 1 Doors, N/A
Entrance Doorways,
& Gates
Ramps
39 Ramp to 1 Ramps Interior
Emergency
Exit 7

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 14" While not technically compliant, this doorway is 1 -
still usable.
$0
.| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate the cabinet away from the required 1 Labor
maneuvering clearance at the door.
$0
A Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate the cabinet away from the required 1 Labor
’ maneuvering clearance at the door.
$0
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295
$2295
Running slope >1:12 (8.33%) 9.8% Repair to this ramp might be technically 1 Labor
Mat not securely attached - infeasible.
Securely attach mat.
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Elevator
40 Elevator 1 Elevator Interior Raised characters / braille not provided on cabin controls - Ensure that raised character and braille 1 360
designations are placed immediately to the left
of the control button to which the designations
apply. Ensure they align with the currently used
floor plan. $360
Signage
41 Bilingual 2 207 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
Reading door on the latch side.
Room
$0
42 Art Room 2 208 Signage Designation “| Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
43 Art Room to 2 208 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
Kiln Room door on the latch side.
$0
44 Music B 009, Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 2 Labor
Ensemble 013 door on the latch side.
Room and
Music Office
$0
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City of Salem

Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
45 Office 1 128 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
46 Boys' Toilet 1 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
Room door on the latch side.
$0
47 Classroom 1 113 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
48 Classroom 1 108 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
Service Counter
%]
49 Main Office 1 100 Service N/A il Counter > 36" high 42" Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Counter ground or finished floor.
$660
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Operable Parts
50 Emergency 2 211 Operable Other || Clear floor space is not provided - Provide a 30" min. by 48" min. clear floor space 1 Labor
Shower Parts at emergency eye wash station.
$0
51 Classroom, 2 202 Operable Other e < '. Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 5" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
Book Nook Parts 15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
52 Classroom 2 209 Operable Other Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 64" Relocate hooks so that controls are between 1 Labor
Parts 15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
53 Classroom, 2 213 Operable Other = Reach < 15" or > 48"(forward/side approach) 5" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
Third Grade Parts 15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
54 Classroom, 2 215 Operable Other 4 Y™ o TR - .' ¥ Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 5" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
Fourth Grade Parts ; ~ 15"- 48" above finished floor.
f 1'r| Tlln ﬂﬂ“ “_‘-____ -
“: = _- - - -
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
55 Classroom, 1 119 Operable Other
First Grade Parts
56 Boys' and 1 Operable Other
Girls' Locker Parts
Rooms
. Dining or Work Surfaces
57 Classrooms 2,1,B | 202, Dining or Work
Throughout 210, Work Surface
School 213, Surfaces
215,
217,
005
58 Classrooms 2,1 203, Dining or Work
Throughout 124, Work Surface
School 104, Surfaces
118,
107
59 Classroom 1 110 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 68" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
| Reach < 15" or > 48"(forward/side approach) 66.5" Relocate at least one hook per room so that 2 192
controls are between 15"- 48" above finished
floor.
$384
At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one work surface per room 6 525
is accessible with 27" minimum knee and toe
clearance.
$3150
| Knee or toe clearance not provided 24" Adjust at least 1 work surface per room so that 5 Labor
they have 27" min. knee and toe clearance.
$0
I Knee or toe clearance not provided 22.5" Adjust work surface so that it has 27" min. knee 1 Labor
and toe clearance.
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
60 Assistant 1 126 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 26" Adjust table so that is has minimum 27" knee 1 Labor
Principle's Work Surface = Mat not securely attached - clearance underneath.
Office Surfaces Securely attach mat.
$0
Picnic Tables
61 North Side of | Ext. Picnic N/A B4l At least 5% accessible spaces not provided - Ensure that at least 5% (minimum one) of dining 1 1433
School Tables i Picnic table not on an accessible route - surfaces are accessible.
Ensure that the dining surface is connected to
an accessible route.
$1433
(Cost based on an accessible picnic table and a
15' by 4' wide asphalt path to the picnic area.)
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Lavatory
62 Girls' Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A | Toe or knee clearances not provided 25" Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 1334
Room | Plumbing underneath is exposed - clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$1334
63 Boys' Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A Toe or knee clearances not provided 245" Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 1334
Room Plumbing underneath is exposed - clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$1334
64 Toilet Room 1 113 Lavatory N/A Toe or knee clearances not provided 25.5" Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 1334
Near 109 Plumbing underneath is exposed - clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$1334
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type

65 Girls' Toilet 2 Lavatory N/A
Room

66 Boys' Toilet 2 Lavatory N/A
Room

67 Girls' Toilet B Lavatory N/A
Room

68 Health Suite, 1 127 Lavatory N/A
Toilet Room

69 Toilet Room 1 116 Lavatory N/A
in 116

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Photo

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
" || Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
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City of Salem

Bates Elementary School

Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type

70 Boys' Toilet B Lavatory N/A
Room

71 Women's 2 Lavatory N/A
Toilet Room
Near 218

72 Men's Toilet 2 Lavatory N/A
Room Near
218

Single-User Toilet

73 Women's 2 Single-User | N/A
Toilet Room Toilet
Near 218

74 Men's Toilet 2 Single-User | N/A
Room Near Toilet
218

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40" 1 192
max. above finished floor.
$192
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40" 1 192
max. above finished floor.
$192
Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 20" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2121
the side wall.
$2121
| Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 20" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2121
the side wall.
$2121
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
75 Toilet Room 1 113 Single-User | N/A | Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 15" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2313
in 113 Toilet Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 22" the side wall.
Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor.
$2313
76 Toilet Room 1 115 Single-User | N/A Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 15" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2313
in 115 Toilet Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 22" the side wall.
Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor.
$2313
77 Toilet Room 1 116 Single-User | N/A Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 15" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2313
in 116 Toilet Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 24" the side wall.
] Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor.
$2313
Toilet Compartment
78 Girls' Locker 1 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room Toilet Compartme| Compartme
Room nt nt
$0
79 Boys' Toilet B Toilet Accessible Side grab bar < 42" long 30" Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min. 1 674
Room Compartme| Compartme located 12" max. from the rear wall.
nt nt
$674
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Bates Elementary School

Photo

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
80 Girls' Toilet 2 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
81 Boys' Toilet 2 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
82 Girls' Toilet B Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
83 Girls' Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
84 Boys' Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
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Side grab bar < 42" long

I Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

30||

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long
Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

30||

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long

/| Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

30||

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long

| Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

31"

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long
Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

31"

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204
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City of Salem

Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Shower Compartment
85 Health Suite, 1 127 Shower Transfer I Accessible shower not provided - Provide at least one accessible shower by 1 Labor
Toilet Room Compartme| Type ensuring it is maintained in operable working
nt condition and is free of clutter.
$0
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
86 Gym 1 Drinking High Inadequate water flow - Install a Hi-Lo drinking fountain. 1 3162
Fountains No drinking fountain provided for seated users -
$3162
87 Drinking B 005 Drinking Hi-Lo | Standing height fountain does not have cane protection - Provide a cane-detectable barrier skirt under the 1 668
Fountains Fountains high unit.
Near Main
Staircase
$668
Sink
88 Classroom 2 202 Sink Classroom || Clear floor space not provided at sink - Provide a 30" by 48" clear floor space positioned 1 Labor
Sink not on a accessible route - for a forward approach.
Ensure the sink is on an accessible route.
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
89 Health Suite 1 127 Sink N/A Toe and knee clearances not provided - Ensure there is a 27" knee clearance positioned 2 Labor
for a forward approach by removing clutter.
$0
90 Classrooms 2,1 210, Sink Classroom - Toe and knee clearances not provided - Ensure there is a 27" knee clearance positioned 8 Labor
Throughout 208, for a forward approach by removing storage and
School 213, other clutter under the sink. Ensure sinks have a
215, minimum 30" by 48" clear floor space as well.
130, $0
104,
119,
118
91 Bilingual 2 207 Sink Classroom Sink not on a accessible route - Ensure the sink is on an accessible route. 1 Labor
Reading
Room
$0
Play and Sport Areas
Play Areas
92 Playground Ext. Play Areas | N/A | Accessible route not provided to ground level play components - Ensure an accessible route is provided to one of 1 25275
on North Side each type of ground level play components
of School
(Cost based on 250' by 4' wide asphalt route
around playground as well as 1880’ by 5' wide $25275
poured in place rubber route to play
components.)
93 Playground Ext. Play Areas | N/A No compliant transfer system - Alteration might be technically infeasible. 1 -
on North Side
of School
$0
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Carlton Innovation School

Background

Carlton Innovation School, located at 10 Skerry Street, is an
elementary school for children in kindergarten to fifth grade.
Classrooms are divided into grade groups and each classroom
typically services children in that grade group. Grade groups are
P1- kindergarten, P2- first and second grade, E1- third grade,
and E2- fourth and fifth grade. There are, however, FLEX
classrooms that serve multiple grade groups of children. The
school also hosts an after school YMCA program.

The school building is two (2) stories high and has two (2)
staircases and one (1) elevator. Major amenities include a main
office, gym, cafetorium which contains a stage, men's and
women's toilet rooms, girls' and boys' toilet rooms, a greenhouse,
and classrooms. There are 50 parking spaces for visitors and
staff in a parking lot on the southeast side of the building; three
(3) parking spaces are labeled as accessible. There are 11 exits
from the building, including the main entrance, and all of them
are accessible.

Key Accessibility Issues

Signs

Accessibility issues include lack of tactile signs and illuminated
signs with the International Symbol of Accessibly (ISA) at egress
doors, lack of a designation sign with the words “Van Accessible”
at a van accessible parking space, lack of signage with raised
characters, braille and the International Symbol of Accessibility
(ISA) at the all gender toilet room, and lack of designation signs
with raised characters and braille at permanent rooms.

Toilet Rooms
Accessibility issues in the women’s and men’s single-user toilet
rooms include lack of the required clear floor space at the toilets

and lack of the required clear floor space at the lavatories due to
the placement of desks and other stored items. There is also a
lack of the required minimum maneuvering clearance at exit
doors due to the location of lavatories.

Accessibility issues at the boys’ and girls’ toilet rooms include
lack of the required clear floor space at the toilets due to the
location of trash cans or other stored items, doors at accessible
compartments with malfunctioning self-closing hinges, rear grab
bars in accessible compartments that are less than the minimum
length required, and lavatories with pipes that are not wrapped.
Note: The rear grab bars in the boys’ and girls’ toilet rooms are
shorter than the minimum length required in order to prevent
interference with the flush control. They are noncompliant but
usable, so no cost for a longer compliant rear grab bar is
included in the catalog in these instances.

Sinks

Many classrooms throughout the school have sinks that lack the
required minimum knee and toe clearance for use by children
and have plumbing that is not wrapped.

Dining and Work Surfaces

The cafetorium lacks an accessible dining surface. Also,
classrooms either lack the minimum required number of
accessible work surfaces or have work surfaces that are
adjustable but are not set to allow for accessible knee and toe
clearance.

Interior Access Routes

Many classroom doors throughout the building lack the required
minimum maneuvering clearance on the pull side due to
placement of trash cans, chairs and similar items. Also, many
accessible routes through classrooms are not the minimum 36"
clear width required. Additionally, mats throughout the school are
not securely attached and act as tripping hazards.

Page 1


http://www.ihcdesign.org/
http://www.ihcdesign.org/
mailto:info@IHCDesign.org

Carlton Innovation School

Additional Accessibility Issues

Lack of an accessible route to and around the Community
Garden.

The shower compartment in the Health Suite is not
maintained in operable working condition (shower
compartment is filled with stored items).

Lack of a drinking fountain for seated users in the gym.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

Renovate toilet rooms (including providing four (4) power
doors): $9,387

Provide compliant egress, directional and designation
signage: $2,619

Renovate seven (7) classroom sinks: $8,924

Provide a drinking fountain for a seated user: $3,021
Miscellaneous corrective actions (accessible route to and

around Community Garden, accessible dining and work
surfaces, etc.): $2,955

Total: $26,906

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

At Exit 8, recommend providing a doorbell or two-way
communication system to allow visitors to contact the YMCA.
At curb ramps near the parking lot, recommend providing
detectable warnings.

In the Health Suite, recommend providing a seated scale.

In the Health Suite, recommend providing an adjustable
height bed.

Recommend providing a raised bed 34" max. high to the top
with 27" min. high knee clearance in the Community Garden.

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org
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- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
Community Ext. Exterior Exterior , _;” Accessible route not provided - Ensure an accessible route is provided. 1 1080
Garden Access 7
Route (Cost based on 45' by 4' wide stone dust path to
and around community garden.)
$1080
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
Parking Lot Ext. Off-Street | N/A Total # of parking 50 Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign 1 375
Parking Lot . Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 2 located at the van accessible space.
or Garage 8| Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" 1
Total # of designated van accessible spaces -
$375
Entrance
Main Ext. Entrance Main -| Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Entrance Entrance 3 Automatic door opener not operable - Ensure automatic door opener is on and
| maintained in operable working condition.
$0
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
Exit #9 Ext. Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit sign on the interior of the 1 150
Egress door contains the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA).
$150
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City of Salem
Carlton Innovation School

. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
5 Exit #6 in 1 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 150
Stair #2 Egress International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
$150
6 Exit #3 in 1 109 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 150
Kindergarten Egress International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Classroom
$150
7 Exit #2 in 1 102 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 150
Kindergarten Egress International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Classroom
$150
8 Exit #5 in 1 Means of N/A \ llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs are provided at 1 324
Greenhouse Egress Tactile exit sign not provided - exits and exit doors. Ensure it contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount $324
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
9 Exit #11 1 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 150
Egress Mat not securely attached - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Securely attach mat.
$150
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
10 Exit #8 1 Means of N/A
Egress
11 Exit #4 in 1 Means of N/A
Stair #1 Egress
Interior Access Route
12 Inclusion 2 260 Interior N/A
Classroom Access
Route
13 Reading 2 261 Interior N/A
Room Access
Route
14 Grade 3 2 222 Interior N/A
Classroom Access
Route

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 150
| Mat not securely attached - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Securely attach mat.
$150
llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 150
Mat not securely attached - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Securely attach mat.
$150
Route < 36" wide 22" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
maintained at the accessible route.
$0
Route < 36" wide 29" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
maintained at the accessible route.
$0
Route < 36" wide 18" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
maintained at the accessible route.
$0
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues (ST Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
15 Grades 2 and 1 125 Interior N/A Route < 36" wide 26.25" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
3 and Grade Access == Mat not securely attached - maintained at the accessible route.
1 Math (FLEX Route Securely attach mat.
Classroom)
$0
16 Main Office 1 164 Interior N/A | Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Access
Route
$0
" ] §=) q
17 Special 1 175 Interior N/A F" l [} v m‘ Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Education Access . =Y k.
Room Route o : .
PRECTULULLL R ol s
& & ‘ Fr $0
18 Classrooms 1 127, Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mats. 2 Labor
Throughout 222 Access
the School Route
$0
19 Math/Marine 1 113 Interior N/A ‘ Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Environmenta Access
I Lab Route
$0
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 5 12/6/2019



City of Salem
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues (ST Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
20 Kindergarten 1 109 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 4 Labor
Classroom Access
Route
$0
21 Inclusion 2 260 Interior N/A i Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Classroom Access
Route
$0
22 Reading 2 261 Interior N/A __ ; y! == wa s Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Room Access ' LT
Route
$0
23 Music Room 2 270 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Access
Route
$0
24 Facuty/ FLEX 2 235 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Room Access
Route
$0
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
25 Main Office 1 164 Doors, Office | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 14.75" Move chair to the left in this image so as to 1 Labor
Doorways, maintain maneuvering clearance of at least 18"
& Gates on the pull side of the door.
$0
26 Health Suite 1 170 Doors, Office Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 13.25" Move bed to the left in this image so as to 1 Labor
Doorways, maintain maneuvering clearance of at least 18"
& Gates on the pull side of the door.
$0
27 Health Suite, 1 170 Doors, Toilet Room Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 13.5" Remove the clutter in the shower compartment 1 Labor
Bathing Doorways, so as to maintain maneuvering clearance of at
Room & Gates least 18" on the pull side of the door.
$0
28 Men’s Staff 1 Doors, Toilet Room | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 6" Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295
Toilet Room Doorways,
& Gates
$2295
29 Women'’s 1 Doors, Toilet Room ' Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 6" Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295
Staff Toilet Doorways,
Room & Gates
$2295
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
30 Special 1 175 Doors, Office
Education Doorways,
Room & Gates
31 Classrooms 1 127, Doors, Classroom
Throughout 252, Doorways,
School 227, & Gates
222
32 Grades 2 and 1 125 Doors, Classroom
3 and Grade Doorways,
1 Math (FLEX & Gates
Classroom)
33 Kindergarten 1 109 Doors, Classroom
Classroom Doorways,
& Gates
34 Speech and 2 253 Doors, Office
Language Doorways,
Room & Gates

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Photo

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Remove clutter behind door and in the 1 Labor
maneuvering clearance.
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate trash bins. 4 Labor
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate trash bin. 1 Labor
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate table. 1 Labor
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 15.5" Rearrange room so as to maintain maneuvering 1 Labor
clearance of at least 18" on the pull side of the
door.
$0
Page 8 12/6/2019



City of Salem
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
35 Inclusion 2 260 Doors, Classroom
Classroom Doorways,
& Gates
36 Reading 2 261 Doors, Classroom
Room Doorways,
& Gates
37 Literacy 2 262 Doors, Classroom
Coach Doorways,
& Gates
38 OT Room 2 264 Doors, Classroom
Doorways,
& Gates
39 Women’s 2 Doors, Toilet Room
Staff Toilet Doorways,
Room & Gates

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Jm Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate clutter so as to maintain maneuvering 1 Labor
clearance of at least 18" on the pull side of the
door.
$0
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Rearrange room so as to maintain maneuvering 1 Labor
clearance of at least 18" on the pull side of the
door.
$0
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate trash bin and storage bin. 1 Labor
$0
7 | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Rearrange room so as to maintain maneuvering 1 Labor
z clearance of at least 18" on the pull side of the
door.
$0
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 14.75" Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295

$2295
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
40 All Gender 2 Doors, Toilet Room | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 12.5" Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295
Toilet Room Doorways,
Near 223 & Gates
$2295
41 Art Room 2 213 Doors, Classroom | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 14.5" Rearrange room so as to maintain maneuvering 1 Labor
Doorways, clearance of at least 18" on the pull side of the
& Gates door.
$0
42 Distance 2 206 Doors, Classroom i = 1 | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Rearrange room so as to maintain maneuvering 1 Labor
Learning Doorways, - @ I(! | Y clearance of at least 18" on the pull side of the
Room & Gates T | door.
of 18
43 Music Room 2 270 Doors, Classroom Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open 11 Ibs. Adjust closers so doors do not require more than 1 Labor
Doorways, 5 pounds of force to open.
& Gates
$0
Ramps
44 Cafetorium, 1 133 Ramps Interior Not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure the ramp is maintained in operable 1 Labor
Route to working condition by remove stored items from
Stage ramp.
$0
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Signage
45 Classroom 1 122 Signage Designation Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Braille not provided - braille.
W welcsme to 122§
Mrs. Taylor
Il'nt‘li nﬁ\nc’n: =~ $1 74
46 All Gender 2 Signage Designation Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 2 174
Toilet Room | Braille not provided - braille for All Gender toilet room sign.
Near 223 International Symbol of Acc. not compliant - Provide sign with raised characters and braille
containing the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA). $348
47 Practice 2 272 Signage Designation Designation sign does not reflect current use Provide accurate designation sign with raised 1 174
Room in characters and braille mounted on the latch side
Music Room of the door. (Designation sign does not reflect
long term use of room. It reads "Practice", but
the room is being used as storage and as a $174
"Calm Corner").
48 Faculty/ FLEX 2 235 Signage Designation { Designation sign does not reflect current use Provide accurate designation sign with raised 1 174
Room i characters and braille mounted on the latch side
of the door. (Designation sign does not reflect
H long term use of room. It reads "Faculty”, but the
room is being used as a classroom for multiple $174
grades.)
Operable Parts
49 Near Main Ext. Operable Other €z Element not on an accessible route - Ensure bike rack is located on an accessible 1 Labor
Entrance Parts route.

$0
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. : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
. Dining or Work Surfaces
50 Cafetorium 1 133 Dining or Dining " At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one dining surface is 1 825
Work Surface accessible.
Surfaces
$825
51 Grades 1 and 1 127, Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 22.25" Adjust at least 1 work surface per room so that it 2 Labor
2 Classroom 222 Work Surface has 24" min. knee and toe clearance.
Surfaces
$0
52 Greenhouse 1 113 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided - Provide at least 1 work surface with 24" min. 1 525
in Math/ Work Surface knee and toe clearance.
Environmenta Surfaces
| Lab
$525
53 Kindergarten 1 109 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 19.75" Adjust at least 1 work surface so that it has 24" 1 Labor
Classroom Work Surface min. knee and toe clearance.
Surfaces
$0
54 Small 2 252 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 22.25" Adjust at least 1 work surface so that it has 24" 1 Labor
Classroom Work Surface ; min. knee and toe clearance.
Surfaces
$0
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- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
55 Grades 4 and 2 227 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 23" Provide at least 1 work surface with 24" min. 1 525
5 Classroom Work Surface knee and toe clearance.
Surfaces
$525
56 Reading Area 2 205 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 23" Adjust at least 1 work surface so that it has 24" 1 Labor
in Library Work Surface min. knee and toe clearance.
Surfaces
$0
Benches
57 Near Main Ext. Benches N/A No accessible route to 20% of benches - Relocate 20% of benches (1) to an accessible 1 Labor
Entrance route.
$0
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Lavatory
58 Men’s Staff 1 Lavatory N/A Clear floor space not provided at lavatory - Provide at least one lavatory with a 30" min. by 1 Labor
Toilet Room 48" min. clear floor space positioned for a
forward approach. Relocate clutter.
$0
59 Women'’s 1 Lavatory N/A | Clear floor space not provided at lavatory - Provide at least one lavatory with a 30" min. by 1 Labor
Staff Toilet 48" min. clear floor space positioned for a
Room forward approach. Relocate clutter.
$0
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 13 12/6/2019



City of Salem
Carlton Innovation School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
60 Boys' Toilet 1 157 Lavatory N/A Clear floor space not provided at lavatory - Provide at least one lavatory with a 30" min. by 1 Labor
Room in Gym 48" min. clear floor space positioned for a
forward approach. Relocate stored items/coat
rack.
$0
61 Boys' Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
Room contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
62 Girls' Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
Room contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
63 Girls' Toilet 2 Lavatory N/A Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
Room contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
Single-User Toilet
64 Men’s Staff 1 Single-User | N/A Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width - Provide a clear floor space that is 60" wide min. 1 Labor
Toilet Room Toilet and/or provide sign to accessible toilet.
(Relocate desk.)
$0
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65 Women'’s 1 Single-User | N/A
Staff Toilet Toilet
Room
66 Women's 2 Single-User | N/A
Staff Toilet Toilet
Room
67 All Gender 2 Single-User | N/A
Toilet Room Toilet
Near 223
68 Health Suite, 1 170 Single-User | N/A
Bathing Toilet
Room
Toilet Compartment
69 Girls' Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt

Price e
Estimation
Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width - Provide a clear floor space that is 60" wide min. Labor
and/or provide sign to accessible toilet.
(Relocate desk.)
$0
Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width - Provide a clear floor space that is 60" wide min. Labor
and/or provide sign to accessible toilet.
(Relocate desk.)
$0
Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width - Provide a clear floor space that is 60" wide min. Labor
and/or provide sign to accessible toilet.
(Relocate desk.)
$0
Clearance at toilet < 72" clear depth 49.5" Remove storage unit. Labor
$0
Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. Labor
Rear grab bar < 42" long 30" Provide a rear wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

and extends from the toilet 12" min. on one side
and 24" min. on the other side (open side).

Note: The rear grab bar is not compliant but is
usable.

$0
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
70 Boys' Toilet 2 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room Compartme| Compartme Rear grab bar < 42" long 30" Provide a rear wall grab bar that is 42" long min.
nt nt and extends from the toilet 12" min. on one side
and 24" min. on the other side (open side).
$0
Note: The rear grab bar is not compliant but is
usable.
71 Girls' Toilet 2 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room Compartme| Compartme Rear grab bar < 42" long 30" Provide a rear wall grab bar that is 42" long min.
nt nt and extends from the toilet 12" min. on one side
and 24" min. on the other side (open side).
$0
Note: The rear grab bar is not compliant but is
usable.
72 Boys' Toilet 1 157 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room in Gym Compartme| Compartme Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width - Relocate trash can and coat rack out of clear
nt nt floor space at toilet.
Note: Where a flushometer prevents the location $0
of a 42 inch grab bar, a 36" grab bar is permitted
under 521 CMR (MAAB) 30.8.2. The rear grab
bar in this instance is 36" long and therefore is
compliant.
73 Girls' Toilet 1 157 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room in Gym Compartme| Compartme Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width - Relocate trash can out of clear floor space at
nt nt toilet.
Note: Where a flushometer prevents the location $0
of a 42 inch grab bar, a 36" grab bar is permitted
under 521 CMR (MAAB) 30.8.2. The rear grab
bar in this instance is 36" long and therefore is
compliant.
Shower Compartmen
74 Health Suite, 1 170 Shower Roll-In Type Not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure shower compartment is maintained in 1 Labor
Bathing Compartme operable working condition. Relocate storage.
Room nt
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Toilet Rooms for Children

$0
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Single-User Toilet
75 Toilet Room 1 109 Single-User | N/A Side or rear grab bar < 42" long 36" Note: Where a flushometer prevents the location 1 0
in Toilet of a 42 inch grab bar, a 36" grab bar is permitted
Kindergarten under 521 CMR (MAAB) 30.8.2. The rear grab
Classroom bar in this instance is 36" long and therefore is
compliant. $0
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
76 Gym 1 157 Drinking N/A No drinking fountain provided for seated users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
Fountains seated users or install a Hi-Lo drinking fountain.
$3021
Sink
77 Faculty/ 2 235 Sink Classroom | Clear floor space not provided at sink - Provide a 30" by 48" clear floor space positioned 1 Labor
FLEX Room for a forward approach by removing clutter.
$0
78 Classrooms 1 127, Sink Classroom Clear floor space not provided at sink - Provide a 30" by 48" clear floor space positioned 4 1265
Throughout 125, Toe and knee clearances not provided 23.5" for a forward approach by removing clutter.
School 227, Ensure there is a 25" knee clearance positioned
222 for a forward approach.
$5060
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
79 Math/Marine 1 113 Sink Classroom - Clear floor space not provided at sink - Provide a 30" by 48" clear floor space positioned 1 1265
Environmenta - - Toe and knee clearances not provided 23.5" for a forward approach by removing clutter.
I Lab Ensure there is a 25" knee clearance positioned
for a forward approach.
$1265
80 Art Room 2 213 Sink Classroom Clear floor space not provided at sink - Provide a 30" by 48" clear floor space positioned 1 1334
Toe and knee clearances not provided 23.5" for a forward approach by removing clutter.
Exposed plumbing underneath sink - Ensure there is a 25" knee clearance positioned
' for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes at sink. $1334
81 Music Room 2 270 Sink Classroom } Toe and knee clearances not provided 23.5" Ensure there is a 25" knee clearance positioned 1 1265
for a forward approach.
$1265
Page 18 12/6/2019
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Horace Mann Laboratory School

Background

Horace Mann Laboratory School, located at 79 Wilson Street,
serves 287 students kindergarten through fifth grades. The
building has a main accessible entrance on the north side and
exits around the building; there are eight accessible exits
including the main entrance/exit.

Horace Mann Laboratory School is a three (3) story building
connected by an elevator and interior stairs. The Principal’s
Office, the nurse’s office, parent’s lounge, kindergarten computer
stations, specialized classrooms (such as Pathways classrooms)
and the main office are located on the first floor. A cafeteria, art
room, gym, band room, chorus room, ESL classrooms, reading
specialist room and offices are located on the second floor. A
library, O.T office, inclusion teacher rooms, science labs (A and
B), greenhouse, computer lab, speech language room and
professional department room are located on the third floor.
Additional classrooms and toilet rooms are located on all floors.
Exterior amenities include the Robert J. Geswell athletic field
(south side of the school) and two playgrounds; one on the
southeast side of the school and the second one near the
kindergarten classrooms. The parking lot is located on the north
side of the school; there are 79 parking spaces including three
(3) accessible spaces.

Key Accessibility Issues

Exterior Access Routes

Major accessibility issues include lack of accessible routes to all
amenities in the school (seating areas at athletic field, benches,
picnic tables, etc.), lack of a compliant accessible route to the
garden and around the raised beds (south side of the school),
and lack of handrails at the ramp leading to the main entrance.

Playgrounds
Accessibility issues include lack of an accessible route to and

around the playgrounds and lack of an accessible route to each
play component in the playgrounds.

Note: The Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB)
does not consider engineered wood fiber (EWF) to comply with
its regulation requiring an accessible route to each play
component and around the playground.

Signage

Accessibility issues include lack of tactile signs (raised and braille
characters) at the emergency exits and permanent rooms, lack of
illuminated exit signs with the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA) at the accessible exits, and lack of directional
signs at the inaccessible exits to the nearest accessible exits.
Other accessibility issues include designation signs not located
on the wall adjacent to the latch side of doors and lack of the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) at the accessible toilet
rooms.

Toilet and Bathing Rooms

Accessibility issues include lack of a compliant urinal (toilet room
near the cafeteria), toilet mounted higher than the maximum
height allowed (toilet room near kindergarten classroom) and the
accessible compartment at the men'’s toilet room at the gym is
not maintained in operable working condition (door to the
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Salem Horace Mann Laboratory School

compartment is not provided). Other accessibility issues include
doors with malfunctioning self-closing hinge or noncompliant door
hardware and lack of compliant side and/or rear grab bars.

Note: The rear grab bars in most of the toilet rooms are shorter
than the minimum length required in order to prevent interference
with the flush control. They are noncompliant but usable, so no
cost for a longer compliant rear grab bar is included in the
catalog in these instances.

Additional accessibility issues at the toilet and bathing rooms
include shower seats mounted lower than the minimum height
allowed and controls mounted higher than the maximum height
allowed (boys’ and girls’ toilet rooms located at the gym).
Accessibility issues in the nurse’s toilet room include lack of the
minimum clear floor space at the transfer shower and seat and
grab bars mounted lower than the minimum height allowed.

Classrooms

Accessibility issues include lack of accessible works surfaces
(with knee clearance) at some classrooms (including computer
lab, reading room specialist, Science Lab B, greenhouse, etc.)
and lack of clear floor space, positioned for a forward approach,
at sinks because objects are being stored at the clear floor space
(Pathways classrooms, 15t and 2" grade classrooms and reading
room specialist). Other accessibility issues include emergency
eyewash handle mounted higher than the maximum height
allowed (Science Lab A), lack of knee and toe clearance at the
sinks located at the band room, the speech language pathologist
and the greenhouse.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of drinking fountains for seated or standing users.

e Lack of one accessible parking space and Lack of the
designation “Van Accessible” at the sign located at the van
accessible parking space.

e Lack of accessible lockers at the lockers located throughout
the school.

e Lack of accessible picnic tables.

e Coat hooks mounted higher than the maximum height allowed
(gym locker rooms)

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Provide accessible routes to all exterior amenities in the
school: $9,755

e Provide compliant handrails (ramps towards the accessible
entrance): $3,420

e Provide work surfaces and dining surfaces with knee
clearance (5 work surfaces and 1 dining surface): $3,675

e Provide compliant egress, designation and directional signs:
$5,846

e Provide accessible sinks (knee/toe clearance band room,
speech language pathologist room and greenhouse): $6,708

e Renovate toilet and bathing rooms: $6,762

e Provide an accessible route around the playground (stone
dust) and to each play component (poured-in-place rubber):
$28,273

e Provide or renovate drinking fountains for seated and
standing users: $6,710

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (parking, hoistway signs at
elevator, accessible lockers, etc.): $3,853

Total: $75,002*

*Cost to provide a compliant transfer shower compartment in the
nurse’s room is not included.

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.
e |HCD strongly recommends exploring the possibility of an
alternative surface to engineered wood fiber (EWF).
Overtime, EWF requires continuous maintenance to ensure
the surface is maintained in operable working condition
(stable, firm and slip-resistant). In addition, when used in
combination with other surfaces required for accessible routes

to play components in Massachusetts, it will present a
challenge to prevent level changes at the transition points
between EWF and other surfaces, and to keep the accessible
routes clear of EWF.

Recommend providing an adjustable exam table in the
nurse’s room.

Recommend replacing the electric outlet where top is flush
with the floor to prevent tripping hazard (Science Lab A).
Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step at the route leading to the stage.

Recommend providing a raised bed 34" max. high to the top
and 27" min. high knee clearance under in the community
garden.
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Community Ext Exterior Exterior r Exterior route < 36" wide 29.75” Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 1200
Garden Access Surface is not stable, firm, and slip-resistant - maintained at the accessible route.
Southeast Route Repair surface.
Side
$1200
(Cost based on 50’ by 4’ wide stone dust path in
garden area.)
2 Ramp to Ext Exterior Exterior | Obstructed by protruding objects - Trim low hanging branches in trees. 1 Labor
Main Access
Entrance Route
$0
3 Benches Ext Exterior Exterior Accessible route not provided - Ensure an accessible route is provided. 1 -
Near Access
Community Route See ID #4 cost.
Garden
$0
4 Route to Ext Exterior Exterior +| Accessible route not provided - Ensure an accessible route is provided. 1 2880
Community Access
Garden Route
(Cost based on 120’ by 4’ wide stone dust path
to bench, picnic area, and garden.) $2880
Curb Ramp
5 Accessible Ext Curb Ramp | N/A T § Transition from curb ramp to street not flush 17 Ensure transition from curb ramp to street is 1 155
Route to Surface not stable, firm and slip-resistant - flush.
Main Repair surface.
Entrance
From Parking $1 55
Lot
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
6 Parking Lot Ext Off-Street | N/A A Total # of parking 79 Provide One additional car parking space. 1 925
Parking Lot Ji| Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 3 Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
or Garage Bl Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - located at the van accessible space.
$925
Entrance
7 Robert J. Ext Entrance Gate FLevel changes > 1/4" 3” Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 155
Geswell
Athletic Field
$155
8 Playground Ext Entrance Gate i Level changes > 1/4" 17 Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 155
Near
Kindergarten
Wing
$155
Ramps
9 Ramp to Ext Ramps Exterior - Provide handrails with 1 1/4"- 2" circular cross 4 555
Main sections or 4"- 6 1/4" non-circular cross
Entrance sections.
Mount handrails between 34"- 38" high above
the floor. Provide a lower handrail between 18" $2220
to 20" high.
(Cost based on two sets of 10’ long metal
railings.)
10 Ramp at Exit Ext Ramps Exterior | Handrails do not extend 12" past top & bottom - Alter handrails to extend horizontally above the 2 600
#10, Near landing for 12" min. beyond the top and bottom
Kindergarten of ramp runs.
Wing
$1200
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Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

Level changes > 1/4"

Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max.

155

$155

| llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
4 Tactile exit sign not provided

Mat not securely attached

Ensure the illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.
Securely attach mat.

274

$274

llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
Tactile exit sign not provided
Mat not securely attached

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount signs
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.
Securely attach mat.

274

$274

llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
Tactile exit sign not provided
Mat not securely attached

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount signs
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.
Securely attach mat.

274

$274

ID Location Floor Room Element Type

11 Ramp to Ext Ramps Exterior
Main
Entrance

Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress

12 Exit #10, 1 Means of N/A
Near Room Egress
172

13 Main 1 Means of N/A
Entrance, Egress
Exit #1

14 Exit #5, From 2 241 Means of N/A
Cafeteria Egress

15 Exit #6, Near 2 Means of N/A
Cafeteria Egress

llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located on
the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.

274

$274
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Location

Floor

Room

Element

Type

Photo

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

16

Exit #9, in
Gym

Means of
Egress

N/A

| llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
| Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located on
the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.

274

$274

17

Exit #7, in
Gym

261

Means of
Egress

N/A

llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
Tactile exit sign not provided
Mat not securely attached

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.
Securely attach mat.

274

$274

18

Exit #4, Near
Cafeteria

Means of
Egress

N/A

llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located on
the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.

274

$274

19

Exit #3, in
Chorus Room

207

Means of
Egress

N/A

llluminated sign lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located on
the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.

274

$274

20

Exit #2, Near
Pathways
Hallway

Means of
Egress

N/A

Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located

on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.

Provide a directional sign to the nearest
accessible exit.

174

$174
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. : : . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues Ll Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
21 Exit #8, 2 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit sign with raised characters 1 174
Emergency Egress and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
Exit in Stair between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
#3 on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.
$174
Interior Access Route
22 Speech, 3 361 Interior N/A | Route < 36" wide 19.5” Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Language Access maintained at the accessible route.
Pathologist Route
$0
23 Grade 5 3 308 Interior N/A Route < 36" wide 20.25” Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
ELA/Social Access maintained at the accessible route.
Studies Route
Classroom
$0
24 Route to 3 Interior N/A | Route < 36" wide - Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Greenhouse Access maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
25 All Gender 2 Interior N/A | Obstructed by protruding objects - Relocate dispenser so it does not protrude into 1 192
Student Multi- Access ARl the circulation path.
User Toilet Route o
e ene
Room Near 4 | AN -
Cafeteria = $192
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 6 12/4/2019
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price (.:OSt.
Measure Estimation
26 Parent 1 148 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Lounge in Access
Pathways Route
Hallway
$0
27 Classrooms 1,2,3 | 170, Interior N/A g Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mats in at least one classroom 7 Labor
Throughout 248, Access per grade per topic (i.e. Grade 4 Math/ Science
the School 214, Route Classroom and Grade 4 ELA/ Social Studies
346, Classroom.)
316, $0
314,
308
28 ESL 2 222 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 4 Labor
Classroom, 3 207 Access
Chorus 312 Route
Room, 366
Inclusion $0
Teacher,
Occupational
Therapist's
Office
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
29 Main Office 1 Doors, Circulation . Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate chair to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
Exit to Doorways, clearance at the door.
Nurse’s & Gates
Office
$0
30 Exam Room 1 162 Doors, Other Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate exam table to maintain the 1 Labor
in Nurse’s Doorways, maneuvering clearance at the door.
Office & Gates
$0
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Page 7

12/4/2019



City of Salem
Horace Mann Laboratory School

. . . . Cost
ID Location Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
31 Exam Room 167 Doors, Other Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate table to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
in Nurse’s Doorways, clearance at the door.
Office & Gates
$0
32 Kindergarten 170 Doors, Classroom Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate trash bin to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
Classroom Doorways, clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
33 Principal’'s 157 Doors, Office Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate trash can to maintain the clear floor 1 Labor
Office Doorways, space at the door.
& Gates
$0
34 Parent 148 Doors, Other Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate bin to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
Lounge in Doorways, clearance at the door.
Pathways & Gates
Hallway
$0
35 Office 256 Doors, Office 7] Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate shelf to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
Doorways, clearance at the door.
& Gates

$0
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ID Location Room Element Type
36 Art Room 206 Doors, Classroom
Doorways,
& Gates
37 Occupational 366 Doors, Office
Therapists Doorways,
Office & Gates
38 Professional 353 Doors, Classroom
Development Doorways,
Room & Gates
39 All Gender Doors, Toilet Room
Staff Single- Doorways,
User Toilet & Gates
Room
40 Inclusion 344 Doors, Classroom
Teacher Doorways,
& Gates

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

maneuvering clearance at the door.

. . Cost
Issues Recommendations Price . .
Estimation
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided Relocate trash bin to maintain the maneuvering Labor
clearance at the door.
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided Relocate trash bin to maintain the maneuvering Labor
clearance at the door.
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided Relocate trash bin to maintain the maneuvering Labor
clearance at the door.
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided Relocate trash bin to maintain the maneuvering Labor
clearance at the door.
$0
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided Relocate trash bin and table to maintain the Labor

$0
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
41 Assistant 324 Doors, Office
Principal’s 312 Doorways,
Office 303 & Gates
Inclusion
Teacher
Science Lab
A
42 Greenhouse 3 Doors, Other
Doorways,
& Gates
43 ELL Reading 3 357 Doors, Office
Teacher Doorways,
& Gates
44 All Gender 2 Doors, Toilet Room
Student Multi- Doorways,
User Toilet & Gates
Room Near
Cafeteria
Ramps
45 Accessible 2 249 Ramps Interior
Route to
Stage

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

working condition.

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate one chair and trash bin to maintain the 3 Labor
maneuvering clearance at the door.
$0
. Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Revers the swing of the door and relocate 1 1413
shelves to ensure a 18" min. maneuvering
clearance is maintained at the door.
$1413
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate table to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
clearance at the door.
$0
Door requires > 5 Ibs. of force to open 15 Ibs. Adjust closers so doors do not require more than 1 Labor
5 pounds of force to open.
$0
Not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure the ramp is maintained in operable 1 Labor

$0
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Estimation
Stairways
46 Stair #3 to 3 Stairways Interior 3 Not maintained in operable working condition Ensure stairs are maintained in operable 1 Labor
Exit #8 working condition.
$0
Elevator
47 Elevator 1 Elevator Interior Hoistway signs not on both jambs Provide hoistway signs on both sides of jambs. 3 48
$144
Signage
48 Women’s 2 267 Signage Designation /| Raised characters not provided Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Toilet Room | Braille not provided braille.
in Gym International Symbol of Acc. not compliant Replace sign with a sign containing the
International Symbol of Accessibility.
$174
49 Men’s Toilet 2 261 Signage Designation Raised characters not provided Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Room in Gym Braille not provided braille.
International Symbol of Acc. not compliant Replace sign with a sign containing the
International Symbol of Accessibility.
$174
50 Principal’s 1 157 Signage Designation |Clear floor space not provided Remove bookshelf to maintain the 18” min. by 1 Labor
Office 18” min. clear floor space at sign.
$0
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Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type

51 Coaches 2 203, Signage Designation
Room and Art 206
Room

52 Nurse’s 1 165 Signage Designation
Office

53 Library 3 360 Signage Designation

54 Computer 3 355 Signage Designation
Lab

55 Professional 3 353 Signage Designation

Development
Room

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Clear floor space not provided Relocate chair to maintain the 18” min. by 18” 2 Labor
min. clear floor space at the sign.
$0
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign on the wall adjacent to the latch side 1 Labor
of the door.
$0
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign on the wall adjacent to the latch side 1 Labor
of the door.
$0
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
| Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign on the wall adjacent to the latch side 1 Labor
of the door.
$0
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Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
56 Toilet Room 1 163 Signage Designation -
in Nurse,s TOILET 163
Office
57 Staff Toilet 1 176 Signage Designation
Room Near
Kindergarten
Operable Parts
58 Women’s and 2 267, Operable Other
Men'’s Toilet 261 Parts
Rooms in
Gym
59 Science Lab 3 303 Operable Equipment
A Parts
. Dining or Work Surfaces
60 Dining Table Ext Dining or Dining
Near Garden Work Surface
Surfaces

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
International Symbol of Acc. not compliant - Replace sign with a sign containing the 1 174
International Symbol of Accessibility.
$174
| International Symbol of Acc. not compliant - Replace sign with a sign containing the 1 174
International Symbol of Accessibility.
$174
Clear floor space is not provided - Relocate at least one coat hook so that controls 1 192
Side reach > 54" 65” are between 15" - 48" above finished floor.
$192
Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 62.75” Relocate emergency eye wash pull string so that 1 192
it is between 48" max. above finished floor.
$192
Not on a accessible route - Ensure dining or work surfaces are located on 1 -
an accessible route.
See ID #4 for cost.
$0
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. : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
61 Computer 3 355 Dining or Work | At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Provide at least 1 work surface with 27" min. 1 525
Lab Work Surface Knee or toe clearance not provided - knee clearance.
Surfaces
$525
62 Kindergarten 1 170 Dining or Work £i'| Knee or toe clearance not provided 20” Adjust to ensure work surface provides a 27" 1 Labor
Classroom Work Surface min. knee clearance.
Surfaces
$0
63 Kindergarten 1 170 Dining or Work | Knee or toe clearance not provided 19” Adjust to ensure work surface provides a 27" 1 Labor
Classroom, Work Surface min. knee clearance.
Computer Surfaces
Station
$0
64 Office 2 256 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 247 Provide at least 1 work surface with 27" min. 1 525
Work Surface knee clearance.
Surfaces
$525
65 Reading 2 208 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 23" Adjust to ensure work surface provides a 27" 1 Labor
Specialist Work Surface min. knee clearance.
Surfaces
$0
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- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
66 Classrooms 2,3 248, Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 25” Provide or adjust at least one work surface per 6 Labor
Throughout 214, Work Surface grade per classroom topic (i.e. Grade 4
School 346, Surfaces Math/Science Room and Grade 4 ELA/ Social
316, Studies Classroom) so that there is 27" min.
314, knee clearance. $0
308
67 Small 328 Dining or Work I Knee or toe clearance not provided 21.25” Adjust to ensure work surface provides a 27" 1 Labor
Learning Work Surface min. knee clearance.
Room Surfaces
$0
68 Assistant 324 Dining or Work | Knee or toe clearance not provided 255" Provide at least 1 work surface with 27" min. 1 525
Principal’s Work Surface knee clearance.
Office Surfaces
$525
69 Science Lab 3 306 Dining or Work 1 Knee or toe clearance not provided 23.5” Provide at least 1 work surface with 27" min. 1 525
B Work Surface | knee clearance.
Surfaces
$525
70 Greenhouse 3 Dining or Work | Knee or toe clearance not provided - Provide at least 1 work surface with 27" min. 1 525
Work Surface knee and toe clearance.
Surfaces
$525
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Locker Room
71 Lockers 1,2,3 Locker N/A ‘7 ‘ Total # of locker 612 Provide at least 1 accessible locker (or ensure 1 330
Throughout Room | Total # of accessible locker 0 2% of all lockers are accessible) .
School 2% of lockers are not accessible -
$330
Picnic Tables
72 Near Garden Ext Picnic N/A ’. At least 5% accessible spaces not provided - Ensure that at least one picnic table provides 1 1050
Tables Picnic table not on an accessible route - knee clearance.
Ensure that the picnic table is connected to an
accessible route.
$1050
See ID #4 for cost of route.
(Cost based on one accessible picnic table.)
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Overall Access
73 Toilet Room 1 169 Overall Toilet Room Sign to accessible toilet not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 174
Near Access of the nearest accessible toilet room.
Kindergarten
$174
74 Toilet Room 1 168 Overall Toilet Room | International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide a sign with the International Symbol of 1 174
Near Access Accessibility.
Kindergarten
$174
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ID

Location

Floor

Room

Element

Type

75

All Gender
Student Multi-
User Toilet
Room Near
Cafeteria

Overall
Access

Toilet Room

76

All Gender
Toilet Rooms
Throughout
School

1,2,3

Overall
Access

Toilet Room

77

Multi-User
Boys’ and
Girls’ Toilet
Rooms
Throughout
School

1,2,3

Overall
Access

N/A

78

Lavatory

Women'’s
Toilet Room
in Gym,
Single-User
Bathing
Room

265

Lavatory

N/A

79

Single-User Toilet

Staff Toilet
Room Near
Kindergarten

1

176

Single-User
Toilet

N/A

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Photo

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide a sign with the International Symbol of 1 174
Accessibility.
$174
| International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide signs with the International Symbol of 6 174
Accessibility.
$1044
International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide signs with the International Symbol of 6 174
Accessibility.
$1044
| Toe or knee clearances not provided - Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 Labor
clearance positioned for a forward approach by
relocating shoe bin.
$0
Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 217 Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor. 2 192
$384
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Women’s and Single-User
Men’s Toilet 263 Toilet
Rooms in
Gym, Single-
User Toilet
Rooms
Toilet Compartment

81 Boys’ Multi- 3 Toilet Accessible
User Toilet Compartme| Compartme
Room No nt nt
Door

82 Girls’ Toilet 1,2 Toilet Accessible
Rooms Compartme| Compartme

nt nt

83 All Gender 2 Toilet Accessible
Student Multi- Compartme| Compartme
User Toilet nt nt
Room Near
Cafeteria

84 Girls’ Multi- 3 Toilet Accessible
User Toilet Compartme| Compartme
Room nt nt

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org

Price e
Estimation
| Side grab bar < 42" long Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min. 674
|Rear grab bar < 42" long 39" located 12" max. from the rear wall.
Provide a rear wall grab bar that is 42" long min.
and extends from the toilet 12" min. on one side
and 24" min. on the other side (open side). $1348
| Door has non-compliant hardware - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 18
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.
$18
| Door has non-compliant hardware - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 18
| Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.
Repair hinge.
$18
| Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. Labor
$0
| Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. Labor
$0
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
85 All Gender 2 Toilet Accessible / Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Staff Multi- Compartme| Compartme
User Toilet nt nt
Room Near
Cafeteria $0
86 Women'’s 2 267 Toilet Accessible / Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Toilet Room Compartme| Compartme ’
in Gym, nt nt
Accessible
Compartment $0
87 Boys’ Toilet 1,2 Toilet Accessible \Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Rooms Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
$0
88 Men’s Toilet 2 261 Toilet Accessible Not maintained in operable working condition - Add door to compartment to ensure accessible 1 165
Room in Compartme| Compartme compartment is maintain in operable working
Gym, nt nt condition.
Accessible
Compartment $165
Urinal
89 All Gender 2 Urinal N/A Rim > 17" high 19” Provide an urinal with the rim no higher than 17" 1 2628
Staff Multi- Urinal recessed > 24" deep has > 36" clear width 32.5” above the finished floor.
User Toilet If urinal is recessed greater than 24" ensure
Room Near there is a clear width of 36".
Cafeteria $2628
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. : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Shower Compartment
90 Toilet Room 1 163 Shower Transfer Clear space not provided at transfer shower - Ensure that a 36" wide min. by a 48" long min. 1 -
in Nurse’s Compartme| Type Grab bars < 33" > 36" high 26" measured from the control wall is provided at the
Office nt ;| Seat is not between 17"- 19" high 14” shower.
\ Locate grab bars between 33"- 36" above the
finished floor. Mount seat between 17"- 19" $0
above the finished floor.
?” Renovation to this transfer shower might be
ﬁ technically infeassible.
91 Women’s and 2 265, Shower Transfer Seat is not between 17"- 19" high 13.5” Mount seat between 17"- 19" above the finished 1 384
Men'’s Toilet 263 Compartme| Type Control height < 38" or > 48" 52" floor.
Rooms in nt Relocate controls at 48" max. above the shower
Gym, Single- floor.
User Bathing $384
Rooms
Toilet Rooms for Children
Single-User Toilet
92 Toilet Room 1 168 Single-User | N/A Toilet seat < 12" or > 15" high (K - 3) 16.5” Install a toilet with a seat between 12"- 15" high 1 1625
Near Toilet Centerline < 12" or > 15" (K - 3) 18.5” above the finished floor.
Kindergarten Relocate toilet so that the centerline is between
12" and 15" from the side wall.
$1625
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
93 Near 1 Drinking High No drinking fountain provided for seated users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
Pathways Fountains seated users.
Hallway
$3021
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
94 Gym 2 Drinking High
Fountains
95 Cafeteria 2 241 Drinking Hi-Lo
Fountains
Sink
96 Exam Room 1 166 Sink N/A
in Nurse’s
Office
97 Reading 2 208 Sink Classroom
Specialist
98 Band Room 2 211 Sink Classroom

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
No drinking fountain provided for seated users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
seated users or install a Hi-Lo drinking fountain.
$3021
Standing height fountain does not have cane protection - Provide a cane-detectable barrier skirt under the 1 668
high unit.
$668
| Toe and knee clearances not provided - Remove step stool to maintain the 27" min,knee 1 Labor
clearance at the sink.
$0
Toe and knee clearances not provided - Relocate step stool to maintain the 27" min. 1 Labor
knee clearance at the sink.
$0
| Toe and knee clearances not provided - Remove based cabinet to provide a 27" knee 1 930
clearance positioned for a forward approach.
$930
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City of Salem
Horace Mann Laboratory School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
99 Speech, 3 361 Sink N/A Toe and knee clearances not provided - Relocate sink to provide 27" min. knee clearance 1 4513
Language under the sink with 30" min. width. Ensure the
Pathologist counter is 34" max. above the finished floor.
$4513
100 Greenhouse 3 Sink Lab ‘. Toe and knee clearances not provided - Provide a second sink with 27" knee clearance 1 1265
positioned for a forward approach.
$1265
101 Exam Room 1 162 Sink N/A | Exposed plumbing underneath sink - Reposition wooden barrier to ensure pipes at 1 192
in Nurse’s Dispenser not within reach range 51” sink are insulated.
Office Relocate cup dispenser 48" max. above the
finished floor or ground.
$192
Sinks for Children’s Use
102 Kindergarten 1 170 Sinks for Classroom Knee or toe clearance not provided - Relocate recycling bin to maintain the 27" min. 1 Labor
Classroom Children's knee clearance at the sink.
Use
$0
103 Grade 1 and 2 248, Sinks for Classroom Knee or toe clearance not provided - Provide at least one sink with 25" knee and toe 2 Labor
Grade 2 214 Children's clearance positioned for a forward approach by
Classrooms Use removing clutter from under sink.
$0
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City of Salem
Horace Mann Laboratory School

ID

Location

Floor

Room

Element

Type

104

Pathways
Classroom

140

Sinks for
Children's
Use

Classroom

105

Play Areas

Playground
Southeast
Side of
School

Play and Sport Areas

Ext

Play Areas

N/A

106

Playground
Near
Kindergarten
Wing

Ext

Play Areas

N/A

107

Playground
Near
Kindergarten
Wing

Ext

Play Areas

N/A

108

Playground
Southeast
Side of
School

Ext

Play Areas

N/A

i : .i"'” I

il 4 g N
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. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
| Parallel clear space not provided (5 yrs. old or younger) - Relocate step stool to maintain the clear floor 1 Labor
| space at the sink.
$0
Accessible route not provided to ground level play components - Ensure an accessible route is provided to one of 1 8050
each type of ground level play components
(Cost based on 115’ of 5" wide poured in place
rubber routes to play elements.) $8050
"]
1| Accessible route not provided to ground level play components - Ensure an accessible route is provided to one of 1 10150
each type of ground level play components
(Cost based on 145’ of 5" wide poured in place
rubber to play elements.) $10150
@ No compliant transfer system 22.25” Alteration might be technically infeasible. 1 -
$0
Not connected to an accessible route - Provide an accessible route around the 1 4718
playground.
(Cost based on 185’ of 4’ wide, level asphalt
surface around playground.) $4718
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City of Salem

Horace Mann Laboratory School

: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
109 Playground Ext Play Areas | N/A ‘{|Not connected to an accessible route - Provide an accessible route around the 1 5355
Near playground.
Kindergarten
Wing (Cost based on 210’ of 4’ wide asphalt path
around playground.) $5355
Benches
110 Playground Ext Benches N/A \ Accessible route not provided - Provide an accessible route to at least one of the 1 -
Near benches in this area.
Kindergarten
Wing See ID #111 for cost.
$0
Field
111 Robert J. Ext Field Soccer < Accessible spaces not provided at sidelines seating - Provide a 36" min. x 48" min. clear floor space 1 5520
Geswell Not connected to an accessible route - at sidelines seating.
Athletic Field Ensure sidelnes seating is connected to an
accessible route.
$5520
(Cost based on two concrete clear floor spaces
at sidelines seating and 115’ concrete route to
both benches.)
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Bates Elementary School

Year Built: 1969 Year Renovated: 2001

Background

Bates Elementary School, located at 53 Liberty Hill Avenue, is for
children from kindergarten to 51" grade. The school is three (3)
stories high, with a basement level as well as Floors 1 and 2.
There is an elevator near the main entrance on the north side of
the school that allows access to all three (3) floors, and another
elevator near the center of the school that has been taken out of
commission.

The cafeteria and accessible stage are located on the basement
floor along with a few classrooms. The music room, gym, main
office, health suite, and classrooms are located on the first floor,
and the library and additional classrooms are located on the
second floor. Amenities outside include two (2) playgrounds, two
(2) basketball courts, and two (2) parking lots.

There are 16 emergency exits in the building, 11 of which are
accessible including the main entrance. Parking is provided on
the east and west side of the school. The east parking lot has
approximately 7 spaces including four (4) designated accessible
spaces. The west lot has 58 spaces and there are currently no
designated accessible spaces. This lot is also a parking lot for
Salem residents during Salem snow emergencies.

Key Accessibility Issues

Parking
The parking lot on the west side of the building lacks the required

number of accessible spaces. Due to its size, it requires two (2)
car accessible spaces and one (1) van accessible space. The
parking lot on the east side of the school lacks an access aisle
that is at least 96” wide at the van space as well as the

designation “Van Accessible” on the parking sign for the northern
most space.

Emergency Exits

In the school, all of the emergency exits lack tactile signage
indicating them as exits. Additionally, the accessible exits lack
illuminated exit signs that contain the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA), and inaccessible exits lack directional signage
indicating the location of the nearest accessible exit.

Interior Routes

Throughout the school, classrooms have mats that are not
properly secured. Additional issues include a lack at least 36”
width in circulation paths in classrooms, where most of these
issues are due to clutter or storage that do not allow for 36" wide
paths. Stored objects are also placed in the maneuvering
clearances for many classroom doors. There are also hanging
objects, like lanterns, that act as protruding objects in multiple
classrooms.

Work Surfaces

There are a number of classrooms that lack an accessible work
surface with a minimum 27” knee clearance to the bottom of the
table. There are also many classrooms that have adjustable
tables that are not set to allow for the required knee clearance.

Sinks

Many classrooms throughout the school have sinks of an
accessible design, but have been obstructed by clutter or
storage. This prevents someone with mobility limitations from
properly utilizing the sinks.

Play Areas
The north playground, near the basketball courts, lacks a route

around the playground as well as an impact resistant route to
each of the play components. This playground also lacks a
compliant transfer station.

The south playground is technically compliant, but an issue was
brought to the IHCD survey team’s attention by a concerned
parent. It seems as though the curbs that cut through the middle
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Salem Bates Elementary School

of the playground act as a serious tripping and safety hazard
(see Fig. 1). As it is in the middle of the playground, children
might be running from one side to the other and could fall if they
are not fully aware of the curbs. IHCD strongly recommends
looking into a possible solution to this issue, such as redesigning
the area or using more poured in place rubber.

Note: The Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB)

does not consider engineered wood fiber (EWF) to comply with
its regulation requiring an accessible route to each play

component and around the playground.

Toilet Rooms

The major accessibility concern in the toilet rooms is the side
grab bars in many of the multi-user toilet rooms’ accessible
compartments that connect to the ground and are not of a
compliant length. In some instances, the toilet paper dispensers
have been placed out of reach range because of the grab bars.
Other issues include lack of knee and toe clearance at lavatories,
exposed plumbing under lavatories, and toilet centerlines that are
not at 18” from the side wall.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Counter in the main office is more than 36” high and lacks a
lowered section.

e Books and other stored supplies located out of reach range.

e Lack of an accessible picnic table located on an accessible
route on the north side of the school.

e A number of designation signs in the school are not located
on the latch side of the doors.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Exterior route renovations: $4,643
e Parking lot renovations: $4,764

e Provide compliant egress signage: $4,492

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org

e Six (6) work surfaces with knee clearance: $3,150
e Toilet room renovations: $22,867

e Provide accessible drinking fountains: $3,830

e Playground renovations: $25,275

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (including protruding objects,

service counters, etc.): $4,759

Total: $73,780

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

e Consider relocating benches near the south playground so
that shoulder alignment is available by ensuring that the
30" by 48" clear floor space spans at least 12" from the
back of the benches.

e At Emergency Exit #10, consider providing an
informational sign on the inside of the door indicating the
conditions of the exit on the exterior (stairs leading away
from building).

e At Emergency Exit #12 and 13, recommend repairing
surface so that transition from concrete safety area to
asphalt is flush.

e In Room 005, consider providing additional seating that is
on an accessible route.

e In Music Room 012, consider providing handrails and
edge protection on risers.

e In Music Room 012 at the staircase, consider providing
directional signage indicating the location of the accessible
route to the second floor practice area.

e While there is a notice posted on some of the old elevator
doors, IHCD recommends posting the notices on all three
floors to ensure that the public is aware that the elevator is
out of service. IHCD also recommends providing

directional signage indicating the location of the working
elevator on all three floors.

e Recommend ensuring that in all stairwells, all sets of
handrails have extensions that extend 12" beyond the last
top riser and one tread depth past the bottom riser.

Fig. 1 Tripping Hazard on South Playground
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior Surface openings > 1/2" 3" Repair surface. 1 27
Basketball Access
Court 2 Route
$27
2 Bike Rack Ext. Exterior Exterior Accessible route not provided - Ensure an accessible route is provided. 1 383
Near Access
Basketball Route (Cost based on 15' by 4' wide asphalt route to
Court 1 bike rack.)
$383
Curb Ramp
3 Southeast Ext. Curb Ramp | N/A Curb ramp not provided - Provide a curb ramp at intersection. 1 2800
Corner of
School
$2800
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
4 Parking Lot Ext. Off-Street | N/A Total # of parking 58 Provide two (2) car accessible spaces and one 3 1388
on West Side Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 0 (1) van accessible space.
of School or Garage Access aisle not provided - Provide a marked access aisle that is at least
Sign not provided - 60" wide. for the car spaces to share and one
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - that is 96" wide for the van space. $4164
Provide a sign with the bottom of the sign 60"
min. above the ground and the top 96" max.
above the ground. Add the designation "Van
Accessible" at the van accessible space.
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price (.:OSt.
Measure Estimation
5 Accessible Ext. Off-Street | N/A | Access aisle < 96" wide at van space 93" Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 600
Parking Parking Lot Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - 96" wide.
Spaces Near or Garage Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
Main located at the van accessible space.
Entrance $600
Entrance
6 Stairs to Ext. Entrance N/A Directional sign to accessible entrance not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 260
Basketball of the nearest accessible entrance.
Courts and
Playground
on North Side $260
of School
Access to Goods and Services
Means of Egress
7 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the 1 348
Exit 9 Egress - | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door. $348
Provide a directional sign on the inside indicating
the location of the nearest accessible
emergency exit.
8 Emergency B Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 348
Exit 14, Near Egress | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Cafeteria signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide a directional sign indicating the location $348
of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
9 Route to 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 348
Emergency Egress | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Exit 4 signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide a directional sign indicating the location $348

of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the
door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign inside contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

| Tactile exit sign not provided
| lluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the
door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign inside contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior of the
door have raised characters and braille are
provided at exit doors. Mount signs between
48”- 60” above finished floor located on the latch
side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign inside contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
10 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A
Exit 8 Egress
11 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A
Exit 15 Egress
12 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A
Exit 16 Egress
13 Emergency B 012 Means of N/A
Exit 11 Egress
14 Emergency B Means of N/A
Exit 12, Near Egress

Stage

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
15 Emergency 1 130 Means of N/A
Exit 10, in Egress

Music Room

16 Emergency 1 Means of N/A
Exit 7 Egress

17 Route to 1 Means of N/A
Emergency Egress
Exit 5

18 Emergency 1 Means of N/A
Exit 5 Egress

19 Emergency 1 Means of N/A
Exit 6 Egress
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Photo Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

- | Tactile exit sign not provided

~ | lluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

- | Tactile exit sign not provided

¥ llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274

| Tactile exit sign not provided

llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).

274

$274
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

; . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues Ll Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
20 Main 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 274
Entrance, Egress llluminated exit sign lacks International Symbol of Accessibility. - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
Exit 1 signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Ensure illuminated exit sign contains the $274
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
21 Exit From 1 Means of N/A Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 174
Gym to Egress of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
Emergency
Exit 12 in
Basement $174
Interior Access Route
22 Classroom, 2 202 Interior N/A ! Route < 36" wide 30" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Book Nook Access - maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
23 Classroom 2 202 Interior N/A ) = Route < 36" wide 19" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Access maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
24 Classroom 2 205 Interior N/A Route < 36" wide 17.5" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Access maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
25 Classroom, 2 210 Interior N/A
Fifth Grade Access

Route
26 Classroom 2 209 Interior N/A
Access
Route
27 Classroom, 2 217 Interior N/A
Fourth Grade Access
Route
28 ELA 2 206 Interior N/A
Classroom Access
Route
29 Main Office 1 100 Interior N/A
Access
Route
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. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
|| Route < 36" wide 25" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
maintained at the accessible route.
$0
B -‘ Route < 36" wide 28" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
| maintained at the accessible route.
$0
.| Route < 36" wide 28" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
maintained at the accessible route.
$0
| Obstructed by protruding objects 76" Relocate sign in doorway so that it is at least 80" 1 Labor
above the finished floor.
$0
Obstructed by protruding objects 7" Relocate object out of circulation path. 1 530
$530
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
30 Classroom 1 107 Interior N/A | Obstructed by protruding objects 69" Relocate lanterns so that that are at least 80" 1 Labor
Access above the finished floor.
Route
$0
31 Classrooms | 2,1,B | 203, Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mats. 16 Labor
Throughout 205, Access
School 209, Route
213,
215, $0
217, 05,
104,
107,
110
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
32 Main Office 1 100 Doors, N/A #l Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Remove the chair away from the required 1 Labor
Into Hallway Doorways, i maneuvering clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
33 Health Suite 1 127 Doors, N/A | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate the cart away from the required 1 Labor
Doorways, maneuvering clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
34 Toilet Room 1 Doors, Toilet Room | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate trash can to another wall at the same 1 530
Near 127 Doorways, height away from the required maneuvering
& Gates clearance at the door.
$530
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
35 Toilet Room 1 Doors, Toilet Room
Near 127 Doorways,
& Gates
36 Classroom 1 104 Doors, Classroom
Doorways,
& Gates
37 Classroom, 1 119 Doors, Classroom
First Grade Doorways,
& Gates
38 Locker Room 1 Doors, N/A
Entrance Doorways,
& Gates
Ramps
39 Ramp to 1 Ramps Interior
Emergency
Exit 7
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. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 14" While not technically compliant, this doorway is 1 -
still usable.
$0
.| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate the cabinet away from the required 1 Labor
maneuvering clearance at the door.
$0
A Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate the cabinet away from the required 1 Labor
’ maneuvering clearance at the door.
$0
| Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295
$2295
Running slope >1:12 (8.33%) 9.8% Repair to this ramp might be technically 1 Labor
Mat not securely attached - infeasible.
Securely attach mat.
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Elevator
40 Elevator 1 Elevator Interior Raised characters / braille not provided on cabin controls - Ensure that raised character and braille 1 360
designations are placed immediately to the left
of the control button to which the designations
apply. Ensure they align with the currently used
floor plan. $360
Signage
41 Bilingual 2 207 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
Reading door on the latch side.
Room
$0
42 Art Room 2 208 Signage Designation “| Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
43 Art Room to 2 208 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
Kiln Room door on the latch side.
$0
44 Music B 009, Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 2 Labor
Ensemble 013 door on the latch side.
Room and
Music Office
$0
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City of Salem

Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
45 Office 1 128 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
46 Boys' Toilet 1 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
Room door on the latch side.
$0
47 Classroom 1 113 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
48 Classroom 1 108 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
Service Counter
%]
49 Main Office 1 100 Service N/A il Counter > 36" high 42" Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
Counter ground or finished floor.
$660
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Operable Parts
50 Emergency 2 211 Operable Other || Clear floor space is not provided - Provide a 30" min. by 48" min. clear floor space 1 Labor
Shower Parts at emergency eye wash station.
$0
51 Classroom, 2 202 Operable Other e < '. Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 5" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
Book Nook Parts 15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
52 Classroom 2 209 Operable Other Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 64" Relocate hooks so that controls are between 1 Labor
Parts 15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
53 Classroom, 2 213 Operable Other = Reach < 15" or > 48"(forward/side approach) 5" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
Third Grade Parts 15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
54 Classroom, 2 215 Operable Other 4 Y™ o TR - .' ¥ Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 5" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
Fourth Grade Parts ; ~ 15"- 48" above finished floor.
f 1'r| Tlln ﬂﬂ“ “_‘-____ -
“: = _- - - -
$0
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City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
55 Classroom, 1 119 Operable Other
First Grade Parts
56 Boys' and 1 Operable Other
Girls' Locker Parts
Rooms
. Dining or Work Surfaces
57 Classrooms 2,1,B | 202, Dining or Work
Throughout 210, Work Surface
School 213, Surfaces
215,
217,
005
58 Classrooms 2,1 203, Dining or Work
Throughout 124, Work Surface
School 104, Surfaces
118,
107
59 Classroom 1 110 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces
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. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Reach < 15" or > 48" (forward/side approach) 68" Relocate books so that controls are between 1 Labor
15"- 48" above finished floor.
$0
| Reach < 15" or > 48"(forward/side approach) 66.5" Relocate at least one hook per room so that 2 192
controls are between 15"- 48" above finished
floor.
$384
At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one work surface per room 6 525
is accessible with 27" minimum knee and toe
clearance.
$3150
| Knee or toe clearance not provided 24" Adjust at least 1 work surface per room so that 5 Labor
they have 27" min. knee and toe clearance.
$0
I Knee or toe clearance not provided 22.5" Adjust work surface so that it has 27" min. knee 1 Labor
and toe clearance.
$0
Page 13 11/5/2019



City of Salem
Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
60 Assistant 1 126 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 26" Adjust table so that is has minimum 27" knee 1 Labor
Principle's Work Surface = Mat not securely attached - clearance underneath.
Office Surfaces Securely attach mat.
$0
Picnic Tables
61 North Side of | Ext. Picnic N/A B4l At least 5% accessible spaces not provided - Ensure that at least 5% (minimum one) of dining 1 1433
School Tables i Picnic table not on an accessible route - surfaces are accessible.
Ensure that the dining surface is connected to
an accessible route.
$1433
(Cost based on an accessible picnic table and a
15' by 4' wide asphalt path to the picnic area.)
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Lavatory
62 Girls' Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A | Toe or knee clearances not provided 25" Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 1334
Room | Plumbing underneath is exposed - clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$1334
63 Boys' Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A Toe or knee clearances not provided 245" Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 1334
Room Plumbing underneath is exposed - clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$1334
64 Toilet Room 1 113 Lavatory N/A Toe or knee clearances not provided 25.5" Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 1334
Near 109 Plumbing underneath is exposed - clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$1334
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type

65 Girls' Toilet 2 Lavatory N/A
Room

66 Boys' Toilet 2 Lavatory N/A
Room

67 Girls' Toilet B Lavatory N/A
Room

68 Health Suite, 1 127 Lavatory N/A
Toilet Room

69 Toilet Room 1 116 Lavatory N/A
in 116

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Photo

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
" || Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69
contact, for at least one lavatory.
$69
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Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type

70 Boys' Toilet B Lavatory N/A
Room

71 Women's 2 Lavatory N/A
Toilet Room
Near 218

72 Men's Toilet 2 Lavatory N/A
Room Near
218

Single-User Toilet

73 Women's 2 Single-User | N/A
Toilet Room Toilet
Near 218

74 Men's Toilet 2 Single-User | N/A
Room Near Toilet
218
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. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40" 1 192
max. above finished floor.
$192
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40" 1 192
max. above finished floor.
$192
Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 20" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2121
the side wall.
$2121
| Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 20" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2121
the side wall.
$2121
Page 16 11/5/2019
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- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
75 Toilet Room 1 113 Single-User | N/A | Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 15" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2313
in 113 Toilet Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 22" the side wall.
Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor.
$2313
76 Toilet Room 1 115 Single-User | N/A Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 15" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2313
in 115 Toilet Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 22" the side wall.
Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor.
$2313
77 Toilet Room 1 116 Single-User | N/A Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 15" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 18" from 1 2313
in 116 Toilet Side or rear grab bar < 33" or > 36" high 24" the side wall.
] Mount grab bars 33"- 36" above the floor.
$2313
Toilet Compartment
78 Girls' Locker 1 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room Toilet Compartme| Compartme
Room nt nt
$0
79 Boys' Toilet B Toilet Accessible Side grab bar < 42" long 30" Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min. 1 674
Room Compartme| Compartme located 12" max. from the rear wall.
nt nt
$674
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 17 11/5/2019
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Photo

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
80 Girls' Toilet 2 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
81 Boys' Toilet 2 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
82 Girls' Toilet B Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
83 Girls' Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
84 Boys' Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible
Room Compartme| Compartme
nt nt
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Side grab bar < 42" long

I Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

30||

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long
Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

30||

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long

/| Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

30||

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long

| Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

31"

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204

Side grab bar < 42" long
Non-compliant toilet paper dispenser

31"

Provide a side wall grab bar that is 42" long min.

located 12" max. from the rear wall.

Relocate toilet paper so that it is 15" min. high,
located under the grab bar, and between 7" and
9" from the front of the toilet. Replace dispenser
if it does not allow continuous paper flow.

1204

$1204
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Bates Elementary School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Shower Compartment
85 Health Suite, 1 127 Shower Transfer I Accessible shower not provided - Provide at least one accessible shower by 1 Labor
Toilet Room Compartme| Type ensuring it is maintained in operable working
nt condition and is free of clutter.
$0
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
86 Gym 1 Drinking High Inadequate water flow - Install a Hi-Lo drinking fountain. 1 3162
Fountains No drinking fountain provided for seated users -
$3162
87 Drinking B 005 Drinking Hi-Lo | Standing height fountain does not have cane protection - Provide a cane-detectable barrier skirt under the 1 668
Fountains Fountains high unit.
Near Main
Staircase
$668
Sink
88 Classroom 2 202 Sink Classroom || Clear floor space not provided at sink - Provide a 30" by 48" clear floor space positioned 1 Labor
Sink not on a accessible route - for a forward approach.
Ensure the sink is on an accessible route.
$0
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
89 Health Suite 1 127 Sink N/A
90 Classrooms 2,1 210, Sink Classroom
Throughout 208,
School 213,
215,
130,
104,
119,
118
91 Bilingual 2 207 Sink Classroom
Reading
Room
Play and Sport Areas
Play Areas
92 Playground Ext. Play Areas | N/A
on North Side
of School
93 Playground Ext. Play Areas | N/A
on North Side
of School
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Best Practice

. . . Cost
Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Toe and knee clearances not provided - Ensure there is a 27" knee clearance positioned 2 Labor
for a forward approach by removing clutter.
$0
- Toe and knee clearances not provided - Ensure there is a 27" knee clearance positioned 8 Labor
for a forward approach by removing storage and
other clutter under the sink. Ensure sinks have a
minimum 30" by 48" clear floor space as well.
$0
Sink not on a accessible route - Ensure the sink is on an accessible route. 1 Labor
$0
| Accessible route not provided to ground level play components - Ensure an accessible route is provided to one of 1 25275
each type of ground level play components
(Cost based on 250' by 4' wide asphalt route
around playground as well as 1880’ by 5' wide $25275
poured in place rubber route to play
components.)
No compliant transfer system - Alteration might be technically infeasible. 1 -
$0
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Bates Elementary School

. : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
94 Accessible Ext. Good example of inclusive design solution that 1 -
Parking ensures easy access into the building.
Spaces Near
Main
Entrance $0
N/A
95 Benches Ext. N/A N/A Consider relocating benches so that shoulder 1 0
Near alignment is available by ensuring that the 30"
Playground by 48" clear floor space spans at least 12" back
on South from the back of the benches.
Side of $0
School
96 Emergency Ext. N/A N/A Consider providing informational sign on the 1 0
Exit 10 inside of the door indicating the conditions of the
exit on the exterior (stairs leading away from
building.)
$0
97 Emergency Ext. N/A N/A Recommend repairing surface so that transition 1 0
Exit 12 from concrete safety area to asphalt is flush.
$0
98 Emergency Ext. N/A N/A Recommend repairing surface so that transition 1 0
Exit 13 from concrete safety area to asphalt is flush.
$0
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 21 11/5/2019



City of Salem
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
99 After School B 005 N/A N/A Consider providing additional seating that is on 1 0
Room an accessible route.
$0
100 Music Room B 012 N/A N/A Consider providing handrails and edge 1 0
protection.
$0
101 Music Room B 012 N/A N/A Consider providing directional signage indicating 1 0
the location of the accessible route to the
second floor practice area.
$0
102 Old Elevator N/A N/A While this notice is posted on some of the old 1 0
Near Center WARNING elevator doors, IHCD recommends posting them
of School e on all three floors to ensure that the public is
i aware that the elevator is out of service.
$0
IHCD also recommends providing directional
signage indicating the location of the working
elevator on all three floors.
103 Stairs 1 N/A N/A Recommend ensuring that in all stairwells, all 1 0
Throughout sets of handrails have extensions that go 12"
School beyond the last top riser and one tread depth
past the bottom riser.
$0
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Bentley Academy Charter School

Background

Bentley Academy Charter School, located at 25 Memorial Drive,
is for children from kindergarten to 5" grade. This school is also
the location of an Early Childhood Education Center, which is
based on the first floor. The school has two (2) floors and is
connected by stairs and an accessible elevator.

Along with the Early Childhood Education Center, the first floor
contains the gym, library, cafetorium, classrooms, and single-
user and multi-user toilet rooms. The second floor also contains
multi-user toilet rooms as well as additional classrooms.

There are 23 emergency exits in the building, 21 of which are
accessible including the main entrance. There are 98 parking
spaces distributed between two parking lots for visitors and staff;
five (5) parking spaces are labeled as accessible.

Note: Some areas of the school could not be fully surveyed by
the IHCD survey team because staff was waxing the floors at the
time of the survey. The issues captured in this report reflect
common issues and can serve as a guide to areas that could not
be surveyed by IHCD.

Note: On the day of the survey IHCD team observed portable
toilets in the west parking lot, but IHCD was told that their
presence is not a regular occurrence. IHCD is not including a
cost to provide an accessible portable toilet in that location.

Key Accessibility Issues

Parking
The parking lot on the northeast side of the school lacks a

compliant access aisle at the van accessible space as well as a
sign with the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) and the
designation “Van Accessible.” The lot on the west side of the

school lacks a compliant access aisle and the designation “Van

Accessible.” Additionally, there was a dumpster in one of the
accessible spaces at the time of the survey.

Exterior Access Routes

There are multiple instances where there is a 2”- 3” change in
level at or near the emergency exits, especially the ones that
lead to the kindergarten playground. There is also a lack of a
curb ramp on both sides of the crosswalk at Szetela Lane to
Settlers Way, and the curb ramp at the main entrance, Exit #2 is
not flush with the street.

Emergency Exits

All of the emergency exits lack tactile signage indicating them as
exits. Additionally, the accessible exits lack illuminated exit signs
that contain the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA), and
inaccessible exits lack directional signage indicating the location
of the nearest accessible exit.

Interior Routes

Throughout the school, classrooms have mats that are not
properly secured. Some classroom doors lack maneuvering
clearance and are recessed more than 8” deep.

Work Surfaces

There are a number of classrooms that lack an accessible work
surface that is adjusted to the minimum 24” knee clearance to the
bottom of the table.

Sinks
The sinks in the Music Room and the Health Office both lack
knee clearance due to cabinetry underneath.

Toilet Rooms

Accessibility issues in the toilet rooms that were common include
lack of insulated pipes under lavatories, non-compliant door
hardware on accessible compartments, and mirrors located
higher than 40” above the floor. Other issues include flush
controls not on the open/transfer side of the toilet, grab bars not
properly mounted, and urinals located too high.

There were also single-user toilet rooms in the early education
rooms, and some elements, such as the grab bar height, used
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Salem Bentley Academy Charter School

the child sized standards. However, other elements, such as the
toilet centerline, did not comply with those standards. This means
that the elements that do not comply must be changed in
accordance with the existing child requirements.

Note: The multi-user toilet rooms on the second floor near room
205 could not be surveyed due to cleaning staff waxing the floors
in the area at the time of the survey.

Designation Signage
Designation signs throughout the building lack braille.

Play Areas
At the kindergarten playground, there is a lack of an accessible

route to the play components.
Note: The Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB)

does not consider engineered wood fiber (EWF) to comply with
its regulation requiring an accessible route to each play
component and around the playground.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of drinking fountains for standing users.
e Transition at curb ramp near main entrance is not flush with
the ground.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Renovate exterior routes: $12,006

e Parking lot renovations: $1,200

e Provide compliant egress door signage: $9,751

e Provide interior designation signage with braille: $11,310
e Drinking fountains for standing users: $18,690

e Toilet room renovations: $18,303

e Playground renovations: $17,108
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e Miscellaneous corrective actions (including automatic door

openers, work surfaces, etc.): $8,695

Total: $97,063

Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

¢ Near the main entrance, recommend connecting the
crosswalk to an accessible route.

e Near the west parking lot, recommend rotating the clothing
donation bin 90 degrees counterclockwise so there is clear
floor space and a better reach range at the bin.

e If locker rooms are to be used by students, ensure the
rooms are clear of clutter and storage. Also recommend
ensuring that at least 5%, but not less than 1, of lockers in
each locker room are accessible.

e At the Early Childhood Staff Room, recommend providing
clear informational signage about the use of this room.

¢ In the health office, consider providing an adjustable
height bed.

¢ In the health office, recommend providing a seated scale.

o At Exit #4, recommend providing handrails.

e At doors leading to the courtyard, recommend providing
informational signage that says "Exit to Courtyard" so
people are aware that these exits do not lead away from
the building.

e |HCD strongly recommends exploring the possibility of an
alternative surface to engineered wood fiber (EWF).
Overtime, EWF requires continuous maintenance to
ensure the surface is maintained in operable working
condition (stable, firm and slip-resistant). In addition, when
used in combination with other surfaces required for
accessible routes to play components in Massachusetts, it
will present a challenge to prevent level changes at the

transition points between EWF and other surfaces, and to
keep the accessible routes clear of EWF.
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Route From Ext. Exterior Exterior Exterior route < 48" wide 25" Ensure that a clear width of 48" min. is 1 Labor
Accessible Access maintained at the accessible route by trimming
Parking Route trees.
Northeast
Side to $0
Memorial
Drive
2 Crossing at Ext. Exterior Exterior Surface openings > 1/2" - Replace or reposition so that openings are 1/2" 1 1238
Exit to Early Access max. and the long opening dimension is
Childhood Route perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.
Drop Off
Area, Along
Memorial $1238
Drive
3 Exit #3 Ext. Exterior Exterior Level changes > 1/4" 1.5" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 155
Access
Route
$155
4 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior Il Level changes > 1/4" 2" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 690
Parking Lot Access
From Route (Cost based on 20' of concrete.)
Memorial
Drive $690
5 Exits #10 and | Ext. Exterior Exterior Level changes > 1/4" 3" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 155
#11 Access
Route
$155
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City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

Price e
Estimation
6 Exits #12 and | Ext. Exterior Exterior |Level changes > 1/4" 3.5" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 155
#13 Access
Route
$310
7 Near Exit Ext. Exterior Exterior ML | Level changes > 1/4" 3" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 155
#14, Route to Access t
Playground Route
$155
:
8 Exits #15and | Ext. Exterior Exterior ﬁ Level changes > 1/4" 3" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 155
#16 Access o
Route [
$155
9 Exits #17 and | Ext. Exterior Exterior ~ |Level changes > 1/4" 3" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 155
#18 Access
Route
$155
10 North of Ext. Exterior Exterior Surface is not stable, firm, and slip-resistant - Repair surface. 155
Crossing at Access
Exit to Early Route
Childhood
Drop Off
Area, Along $155
Memorial
Drive
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. : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Curb Ramp
11 Crossing 1 Curb Ramp | N/A Curb ramp not provided - Provide a curb ramp at intersection. 2 2800
Szetela Lane
to Settlers
Way
$5600
12 Main Ext. Curb Ramp | N/A Transition from curb ramp to street not flush 3" Ensure transition from curb ramp to street is 1 128
Entrance, flush or free of changes in level.
Exit #2
$128
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
13 Parking Lot Ext. Off-Street | N/A 4 Total # of parking 23 Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 600
Northeast Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 2 96" wide.
Side or Garage Jil Total # of designated van accessible spaces 0 Provide a sign with the bottom of the sign 60"
Access aisle < 96" wide at van space 90" min. above the ground and the top 96" max.
- | Sign not provided - above the ground. $600
| Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
located at the van accessible space.
14 Parking Lot Ext. Off-Street | N/A Total # of parking 75 Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 600
West Side Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 3 96" wide.
or Garage Total # of designated van accessible spaces 0 Add the designation "Van Accessible" to the sign
Access aisle < 96" wide at van space 48" located at the van accessible space.
Sign does not have the designation "Van Accessible" - Relocate dumpster. $600
Surface not stable, firm, and slip-resistant -
Passenger Loading Zones
15 Early Ext. Passenger | N/A § Zone not connected to an accessible route - Ensure the passenger loading zone is connected 1 2800
Childhood Loading ' to an accessible route by providing curb ramp.
Center Drop Zones
Off Zone
$2800
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ID

Location

Floor

Room Element

Type

Photo Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

16

Emergency Exit

Exit #20

Ext.

Emergency
Exit

N/A

17

Exit #21

Ext.

Emergency
Exit

N/A

18

Access to Goods and Services

Means of Egress

Main
Entrance,
Exit #2

Ext.

Means of
Egress

N/A

19

Exit #8

Ext.

Means of
Egress

N/A

20

Exit #9

Ext.

Means of
Egress

N/A

Threshold > 1/2" high

; Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided

2.5"

While not technically compliant, this exit could
still be usable if the threshold is altered.
Alter threshold to be 1/2" high max.

155

$155

Threshold > 1/2" high

While not technically compliant, this exit could
still be usable if the threshold is altered.
Alter threshold to be 1/2" high max.

155

$155

llluminated exit sign not provided
~ | Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit signs on the interior of
the door contain the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA).

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at the interior of exit
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

274

$274

llluminated exit sign not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit signs on the interior of
the door contain the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA).

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at the interior of exit
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

274

$274

llluminated exit sign not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit signs on the interior of
the door contain the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA).

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at the interior of exit
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

274

$274
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price (.:OSt.
Measure Estimation
21 Exit #1 1 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 274
Egress Tactile exit sign not provided - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor $274
located on the latch side of the door.
22 Exit #20 1 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 274
From Gym Egress Tactile exit sign not provided - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor $274
located on the latch side of the door.
23 Emergency Ext. Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs on the interior of 12 274
Exits From Egress | Tactile exit sign not provided - the door contain the International Symbol of
Classrooms to ’ Accessibility (ISA).
Central Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
Courtyard and braille are provided at the interior of exit $3288
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.
24 Exit #14 1 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 1 274
Egress Tactile exit sign not provided - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor $274
located on the latch side of the door.
25 Emergency 1 04 Means of N/A llluminated exit sign not provided - Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the 8 274
Exits #10, Egress Tactile exit sign not provided - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
#11, #12, ! Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
#13, #15, and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
#16, #17, #18 signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor $2192
in Classrooms located on the latch side of the door.
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City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type

26 Exit #7 1 Means of N/A
Egress

27 Exit #6 1 Means of N/A
Egress

28 Exit #5 1 Means of N/A
Egress

29 Exit #19 1 119 Means of N/A
Egress

30 Exit #22 1 Means of N/A
Egress

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Photo

Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

llluminated exit sign not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

274

$274

llluminated exit sign not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

274

$274

llluminated exit sign not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

274

$274

- |llluminated exit sign not provided
.. | Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure illuminated exit signs on the interior of
the door contain the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA).

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at the interior of exit
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

274

$274

llluminated exit sign not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided
Threshold > 1/2" high

Ensure illuminated exit signs contain the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA).
Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Alter threshold to be 1/2" high max.

487

$487
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Bentley Academy Charter School

. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
31 Exit #23 Ext. Means of N/A i Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 348
Egress Emergency exit not on an accessible route - and braille are provided at the interior of exit
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door. $348
Provide a directional sign inside indicating the
location of the nearest accessible emergency
exit.
32 Library Exits 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 348
4 Egress Emergency exit not on an accessible route - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide a directional sign indicating the location $348
of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
33 Exit #3 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters 1 348
Egress Emergency exit not on an accessible route - and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.
Provide a directional sign indicating the location $348
of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
Interior Access Route
34 Classroom 1 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached Ensure mats in classrooms throughout the 6 Labor
Throughout Access school are securely attached.
School Route
$0
35 OT/PT Room 1 125 Interior N/A | Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Access
Route
$0
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 8 12/6/2019



City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

. . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
36 Main Office 1 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Access
Route
$0
37 Reading 1 132 Interior N/A Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
Specialist Access
Route
$0
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
38 OT/PT Room 1 125 Doors, Office Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate furniture. 1 Labor
Office Doorways,
& Gates
$0
39 Music Room 1 120 Doors, Classroom Maneuvering clearance not provided at recess > 8” 29" Install an automatic door opener. 1 2295
Doorways,
& Gates
$2295
40 Classroom 2 219 Doors, Classroom | Maneuvering clearance not provided at recess > 8" 29" Install an automatic door opener. 1 2295
Doorways,
& Gates
$2295
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design * www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 9
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City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
41 Exit #7 1 Doors, Emergency
Doorways, | Egress
& Gates
42 Exit #6 1 Doors, Emergency
Doorways, | Egress
& Gates
Signage
43 City 1 123 Signage Designation
Connects
Coordinator
44 EOC Office 1 106 Signage Designation
45 Main Office 1 Signage Designation

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
| Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 2 Labor
$0
| Mat not securely attached - Securely attach mat. 1 Labor
$0
Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
| Braille not provided - braille.
$174
Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
| Braille not provided - braille. Labor
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the
door on the latch side.
$174
Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
$174
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City of Salem

. : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
46 Cafetorium 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
$174
47 Men's Toilet 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
Room Near
Main
Entrance
$174
48 Women's 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
Toilet Room
Near Main
Entrance
$174
49 Classrooms 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 44 174
Throughout
School
$7656
50 Boys' Toilet 1 B115 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
Room in
Classroom
$174
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 11 12/6/2019



Bentley Academy Charter School

51 Girls' Toilet 1 B115 Signage Designation
Room in
Classroom

Braille not provided

City of Salem

Provide braille.

52 Health Office 1 127 Signage Designation Braille not provided

Provide braille.

53 Chairperson's 1 129 Signage Designation
Office

Braille not provided

Provide braille.

54 Women's 1 Signage Designation
Toilet Room
Near Library

Braille not provided

Provide braille.

55 Men's Toilet 1 Signage Designation
Room Near
Library

Braille not provided

Provide braille.

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org
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City of Salem

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
56 Girls' Multi- 1 Signage Designation | Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
User Toilet
Room Near
Library
$174
57 Reading 1 132 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
Specialist
$174
58 Health Office 1 119 Signage Designation | Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
$174
59 Music Room 1 120 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
$174
60 Art Room 2 217 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
$174
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City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
61 Principal's 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
Office Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the Labor
door on the latch side.
$174
62 Boys' Multi- 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
User Toilet Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the Labor
Room Near door on the latch side.
Library
$174
63 Girls' Multi- 2 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
User Toilet Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the Labor
Room door on the latch side.
Second Floor
$174
64 Girls' Toilet 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
Room in Gym International Symbol of Acc. not compliant - Replace sign with a sign containing the
International Symbol of Accessibility.
$174
. Dining or Work Surfaces
65 Classrooms 1 Dining or Work Knee or toe clearance not provided 21" Adjust at least 1 work surface per classroom per 6 Labor
Throughout Work Surface grade to provide 25" min. knee and toe
School Surfaces clearance.
$0
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City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
66 Music Room 1 120 Dining or Work | Knee or toe clearance not provided 23" Provide at least 1 work surface with 25" min. 1 525
Work Surface knee and toe clearance.
Surfaces
$525
Picnic Tables

67 Near Ext. Picnic N/A At least 5% accessible spaces not provided - Ensure that at least 5% (minimum one) of dining 1 1050

Playground Tables surfaces are accessible.

West Side

$1050
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Lavatory

68 Women's 1 Lavatory N/A Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69

Toilet Room contact, for at least one lavatory.

Near Library

$69

69 Men's Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 69

Room Near contact, for at least one lavatory.

Library

$69

70 Girls' and 1 Lavatory N/A . Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 2 261

Boys' Toilet Mirror above lavatory w/reflective surface > 40" 42" contact, for at least one lavatory.

Rooms in Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"

Gym max. above finished floor.

$522
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City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

ID

Location

Floor

Room Element

71

Men's Toilet
Room Near
Main
Entrance

Lavatory

72

Women's
Toilet Room
Near Main
Entrance

Lavatory

73

Girls' Multi-
User Toilet
Room Near
Library

Lavatory

74

Boys' Multi-
User Toilet
Room Near
Library

Lavatory

75

Girls' Multi-
User Toilet
Room
Second Floor

Lavatory

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price ?OSt.
Measure Estimation
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 42" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 43" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
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Bentley Academy Charter School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo
76 Boys' Multi- 2 Lavatory N/A
User Toilet
Room
Second Floor
Single-User Toilet
77 Women's 1 Single-User | N/A
Toilet Room Toilet
Near Library
Toilet Compartment
78 Girls' and 1 Toilet Accessible
Boys' Toilet Compartme| Compartme
Rooms in nt nt
Gym
79 Men's Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible
Room Near Compartme| Compartme
Main nt nt
Entrance
80 Girls' and 2 Toilet Accessible
Boys' Multi- Compartme| Compartme
User Toilet nt nt
Rooms

Second Floor

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 43" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261
Flush control not on open side - Relocate the flush control to the open/transfer 1 281
side.
$281
Door has non-compliant hardware - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 2 18
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.
$36
Door has non-compliant hardware - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 1 18
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.
$18
Door has non-compliant hardware - Provide hardware that can be operable with one 1 18
hand and not require tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist.
$18

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org
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Bentley Academy Charter School

ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price (.:OSt.
Measure Estimation
81 Girls' and 1 Toilet Accessible Toilet seat <17" or > 19" high 21" Install a toilet with a seat height 17"- 19" above 2 2098
Boys' Toilet Compartme| Compartme Side or rear grab bar < 33" or >36" high 31" the floor.
Rooms in nt nt Flush control not on open side - Locate grab bars between 33"- 36" above the
Gym finished floor.
Provide the flush control on the open side of the $4196
toilet (transfer side).
|
82 Boys' Multi- 1 Toilet Accessible | Side or rear grab bar < 33" or >36" high 29" Locate grab bars between 33"- 36" above the 1 473
User Toilet Compartme| Compartme Jl Flush control not on open side - finished floor.
Room Near nt nt Provide the flush control on the open side of the
Library toilet (transfer side).
$473
83 Boys' Multi- 2 Toilet Accessible Side or rear grab bar < 33" or >36" high 29" Locate grab bars between 33"- 36" above the 1 473
User Toilet Compartme| Compartme Flush control not on open side - finished floor.
Room nt nt Provide the flush control on the open side of the
Second Floor toilet (transfer side).
$473
84 Men's Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible Flush control not on open side - Provide the flush control on the open side of the 1 281
Room Near Compartme| Compartme toilet (transfer side).
Main nt nt
Entrance
$281
Urinal
85 Boys' Multi- 1 Urinal N/A Rim > 15" high (MAAB) 20" Provide at least one urinal with the rim no higher 1 2436
User Toilet than 15" above the finished floor.
Room Near
Library
$2436
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Boys' Multi-
User Toilet
Room
Second Floor

Urinal

City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

Toilet Rooms for Children
Single-User Toilet
87 Girls' Toilet 1 B115

Room in
Classroom

Single-User
Toilet

N/A

88 Boys' Toilet 1 B115
Room in
Classroom

Single-User
Toilet

N/A

Lavatory

89 Boys' Toilet 1 B115
Room in
Classroom

Lavatory

N/A

90 Girls' Toilet 1 B115
Room in
Classroom

Lavatory

N/A

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org

Price e
Estimation
Rim > 15" high (MAAB) Provide at least one urinal with the rim no higher 2436
than 15" above the finished floor.
$2436
Flush control not on open side - Move the flush control to the open/transfer side. 2594
Centerline < or > 11" (Pre-K) 19" Mount flush control between 20" - 30" above the
Side or rear grab bar < 18" or > 20" high (Pre-K) 25" floor.
Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 11" from
the side wall. $2594
Locate grab bar between 18"- 20" above the
floor.
Centerline < or > 11" (Pre-K) 19" Relocate toilet so that the centerline is 11" from 2313
Side or rear grab bar < 18" or > 20" high (Pre-K) 25" the side wall.
Locate grab bar between 18"- 20" above the
floor.
$2313
; Exposed plumbing underneath - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 261
~ |Mirror above lavatory w/reflective surface > 31" 43" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 31"
above finished floor.
$261
S Exposed plumbing underneath - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 261
¥ Mirror above lavatory w/reflective surface > 31" 41" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 31"
above finished floor.
$261
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Bentley Academy Charter School

i . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
91 Gym 1 Drinking Low Clear floor space not provided - Provide a 30" by 48" clear floor space positioned 1 Labor
Fountains No drinking fountain provided for standing users - for a forward approach by removing clutter. 3021
Provide an additional drinking fountain for
standing users or install a Hi-Lo drinking
fountain. $3021
92 Near Main 1 Drinking Low No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
Entrance Fountains standing users or install a Hi-Lo drinking
fountain.
$3021
93 Near Room 1 Drinking Low No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3162
110 Fountains standing users or install a Hi-Lo drinking
fountain.
$3162
94 Near Early 1 Drinking Low f:f No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3162
Childhood Fountains standing users or install a Hi-Lo drinking
Center Office fountain.
$3162
95 Near Library 1 Drinking Low No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3162
Fountains standing users or install a Hi-Lo drinking
fountain.
$3162
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City of Salem
Bentley Academy Charter School

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
96 Near Toilet 2 Drinking Low .‘ No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3162
Rooms on Fountains ' standing users or install a Hi-Lo drinking
Second Floor fountain.
$3162
Sink
97 Health Office 1 119 Sink N/A Toe and knee clearances not provided - Ensure there is a 27" knee clearance positioned 1 1265
for a forward approach.
$1265
Sinks for Children’s Use
98 Music Room 1 120 Sinks for Classroom Knee or toe clearance not provided - Provide at least one sink with 25" knee and toe 1 1265
Children's clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Use
$1265
Play and Sport Areas
Play Areas
99 Kindergarten Ext. Play Areas | N/A B Accessible route not provided to ground level play components - Ensure an accessible route is provided to one of 1 8400
Playground Not connected to an accessible route - each type of ground level play components
Provide an accessible route to and around play
areas.
$8400
(Cost based on 80' by 5' wide poured in place
rubber routes to play components.)
Page 21 12/6/2019
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
100 Kindergarten Ext. Play Areas | N/A ! No compliant transfer system - Alteration might be technically infeasible. 1 -
Playground
$0
101 Kindergarten Ext. Play Areas | N/A Not connected to an accessible route - Ensure an accessible route is provided to 1 8708
Playground Accessible route not provided to ground level play components - swings.
Provide an accessible route to play areas.
(Cost based on 115' by 4' wide asphalt around $8708
play area and 55' by 5' wide poured in place
rubber route to swings.)
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Collins Middle School

Year Built: 1909 Year Renovated: 1994

Background

Collins Middle School, located at 29 Highland Avenue, serves
545 students between sixth and eighth grades. The building has
a main accessible entrance on the east side and exits around the
building; there are 17 accessible exits including the main
entrance/exit.

Collins Middle School is a four (4) story building connected by an
elevator and interior stairs. A cafeteria, a fithess room, Parents
Information Center and a few specialized rooms (such as the
technology education room, mechanical drawing room and data
technology lab) are located on the first floor. An auditorium,
library, gym, computer lab, a multipurpose room, a music room,
the nurse’s room, the Community Chamber and the
Superintendent’s Office are located on the second floor. A Little
Theater room is located on the fourth floor. Classrooms and
boys’ and girls’ toilet rooms are located on all floors.

Exterior amenities include the Bertram Field (south side of the
school) and toilet room facilities (near Bertram Field). There are
174 parking spaces distributed among three (3) parking lots for
visitors and staff; nine (9) are labeled as accessible. The pick-
up/drop-off area for the school is located near the playground (on
Jackson Street).

Note: The interior of the toilet facilities was locked and was not
surveyed. IHCD was told that the athletic field and the toilet room
facilities will undergo substantial renovations.

Key Accessibility Issues

Exterior Access Routes
The major accessibility issue is the lack of an accessible route to
the men’s and women'’s toilet room located near the athletic field.

Other accessibility issues include lack of a compliant curb ramp
(route towards the playground) and lack of maintenance at the
stairs leading towards Broad Street.

Parking
Accessibility issues include lack of the required number of

accessible parking spaces at the parking lots (east side, and
south side of the school and near the playground) and lack of the
required minimum width at the access aisles located at the
accessible parking spaces (near the athletic field). The parking
lots located on the north side of the school and the staff parking
lot lack the required minimum width at the access aisles and the
identification signs are mounted lower than the minimum height
allowed. Another accessibility issue is the lack of an accessible
route that connects to a drop-off area (near Exit #7).

Signage

Accessibility issues include lack of tactile signs (raised and braille
characters) at the emergency exits, lack of illuminated exit signs
with the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA), and lack of
directional signs at the inaccessible exits to the nearest
accessible exit. Other accessibility issues include lack and/or
misplaced braille at a few designation signs and signs not located
on the latch side of the door.

Toilet Rooms

Accessibility issues include lack of an ambulatory compartment
at the boys’ toilet room (15t floor near the cafeteria), lavatories
mounted lower than the minimum height allowed (girls’ toilet
room near the cafeteria), flush control not located on the
open/transfer side of the toilet (girls’ toilet room near the cafeteria
and boys’ toilet room near Room #302) and lack of the minimum
centerline at the toilet (boys’ toilet room near Room #327). Other
accessibility issues include lack of the minimum clear floor space
at the accessible compartment at the girls’ toilet room (near
Room #302) and the nurse’s toilet room due to furniture. Also,
the clear floor space at the accessible transfer shower located in
the nurse’s room is not maintained in operable working condition
due to the location of a cabinet. Additional accessibility issues
include lack of insulated pipes at lavatories, mirrors mounted
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Salem Collins Middle School

higher than the maximum allowed at the girls’ toilet room (near
the cafeteria and near Room #321) and the boys’ toilet room
(near Room #327) and doors with malfunctioning self-closing
hinge (boys’ and girls’ toilet rooms on the 3 floor).

Note: The toilet rooms near the athletic field were locked the day
of the visit and were not surveyed.

Classrooms

Accessibility issues include lack of accessible works surfaces
(with knee clearance), lack of knee and toe clearance and/or lack
of insulated pipes at the sinks and an emergency shower pull
mounted higher than the maximum allowed. Other accessibility
issues include lack of a retractable breadboard at the kitchen
classroom (3 floor), lack of the minimum clear width at the
accessible routes or lack of the minimum required maneuvering
clearance at the doors due to the location of furniture.

Note: it is not clear if the classrooms that have speakers have an
assistive listening system.

Auditorium

Accessibility issues include lack of the minimum required number
of wheelchair accessible spaces and lack of the minimum
number of designated aisle seats (retractable arm and
identification sign).

Note: it is not clear if the auditorium has an assistive listening
system.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of an independently operable elevator (requires a key to
use it).

e Lack of drinking fountains for seated or standing users. The
drinking fountain for seated users located near Room #413 is
mounted higher than the maximum height allowed.

e Lack of accessible picnic tables (near the athletic field and the
playground).

e Lack of the lower railing (one side) at the ramp located near
Room #310 and lack of handrails at the ramp located near
Room #337.
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e Lack of accessible service counters (Data Technology Lab
and Parent Information Center).

e Lack of an accessible locker at the lockers located near Room
#411.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

e Renovate parking lots: $4,839

e Provide compliant curb ramps (route towards the playground
and near Exit #7): $5,600

e Provide work surfaces and dining surfaces with knee
clearance (13 work and dining surfaces): $7,125

e Provide or repair five (5) automatic door openers: $11,475

e Provide compliant egress, designation and directional signs:
$10,146

e Provide accessible sinks (knee/toe clearance and insulated
pipes) in the classrooms (one classroom per grade (3)) plus
sinks in the Band Room and Kitchen Classroom): $2,136

e Provide assistive listening systems (2 classrooms): $3,642

e Provide six (6) accessible wheelchair seating spaces
(auditorium): $1,152*

e Renovate toilet rooms: $6,852

e Provide closed risers at the stairs (bleachers at the athletic
field): $3,936

e Provide compliant handrails (near Rooms #3, #10 and #337):
$4,170

e Provide or renovate drinking fountains for seated and
standing users: $7,563

e Miscellaneous corrective actions (accessible service
counters, picnic tables, cane-detectable barrier, thresholds,
accessible lockers, etc.): $3,588

Total: $72,227*

Provided estimated cost for renovation of the
Bertram Field: $206,000 - $310,000

*Costs to provide an accessible route to the toilet rooms near the
athletic field and to provide an assistive listening system and
designated seating areas in the auditorium are not included.
Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include

elements that are not required in the standards but may create

enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend providing an adjustable table in the nurse’s
room.

e Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step.

¢ Recommend insulating pipes to prevent contact at all
lavatories not just at the accessible lavatories.
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: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Athletic Field, Exterior Exterior | Accessible route not provided - Redesign this area to provide an accessible 1 -
Route to Access route to the lift.
Toilet Rooms Route
$0
2 Athletic Field, Exterior Exterior | Accessible route not provided - Redesign this area to provide an accessible 1 -
Route to Access route to the lift.
Toilet Rooms Route
$0
Stairs
3 Stairs Ext. Stairs Exterior Stairs not maintained in operable working condition Ensure stairs are maintained in operable 1 Labor
Towards working condition.
Broad Street
$0
Curb Ramp
4 Towards Ext. Curb Ramp | N/A Running slope > 1:12 (8.33%) 13.5% Reduce running slope to be no steeper than 1 2800
Playground 1:12 (8.33%).
$2800
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Collins Middle School

- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Off-Street Parking Lot or Garage
5 Parking Near Ext. Off-Street | Visitor Total # of parking 24 Provide a van accessible space that is at least 1 1388
Playground, Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces - 96" wide with a marked access aisle that is at
East Side or Garage least 96" wide.
Provide a sign with the bottom of the sign 60"
min. above the ground and the top 96" max. $1388
above the ground. Add the designation "Van
Accessible" to the sign.
6 Staff Parking Ext. Off-Street | Employee : Total # of parking 20 Provide a van accessible space that is at least 1 1388
Lot, South Parking Lot Total # of designated accessible parking spaces - 96" wide with a marked access aisle that is at
Side of or Garage least 96" wide.
School Provide a sign with the bottom of the sign 60"
min. above the ground and the top 96" max. $1388
above the ground. Add the designation "Van
Accessible" to the sign.
7 Parking Near Ext. Off-Street | Visitor | Total # of parking 59 Provide two marked access aisle that are at 1 225
Athletic Field Parking Lot | Total # of designated accessible parking spaces 3 least 96" wide.
or Garage Access aisle < 96" wide at van space 64"
$225
8 Parking - Ext. Off-Street | Employee Access aisle not provided - Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 225
North Side Parking Lot Sign bottom < 60" above finished grade 41" 96" wide.
or Garage Locate sign with the bottom of the sign 60"
above the ground and the top 96" max. above
the ground. Add the designation "Van $225
Accessible" to the sign.
9 Staff Parking Ext. Off-Street | Employee Access aisle < 96" wide at van space 60" Provide a marked access aisle that is at least 1 225
Lot Parking Lot — Sign bottom < 60" above finished grade 45" 96" wide.
or Garage Locate sign with the bottom of the sign 60"
above the ground and the top of the sign 96"
above the ground. $225
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: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Passenger Loading Zones
10 Near Exit #7 Ext. Passenger _|Zone not connected to an accessible route Ensure the passenger loading zone is connected 1 2800
Loading to an accessible route.
Zones
$2800
Entrance
11 Exit #13 - Ext. Entrance Secondary Entrance not on an accessible route - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 260
West Side Entrance Directional sign to accessible entrance not provided - of the nearest accessible entrance.
$260
12 Main Ext. Entrance Main International Symbol of Accessibility not provided - Provide the International Symbol of Accessibility. 1 260
Entrance Entrance
$260
Stairs
13 Stairs Ext. Stairs N/A {| Not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure stairs are maintained in operable 1 -
Towards working condition.
Highland
Avenue
$0
Access to Goods and Services
Page 4 12/5/2019
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ID

Location

Floor

Room

Element

Type

Photo

Current

Issues
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

14

Means of Egress

Exit #11

Means of
Egress

N/A

15

Main
Entrance

Means of
Egress

N/A

16

Exits #24 and
#25
(Cafeteria)

Means of
Egress

N/A

17

Exit #2

Means of
Egress

N/A

18

Exit #7

Means of
Egress

N/A

me e

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

llluminated exit sign not provided -
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

274

$274

llluminated exit sign not provided -
Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

274

$274

| llluminated exit sign not provided -
Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure illuminated exit signs with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) are
provided at exit doors.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

274

$548

llluminated exit sign not provided -

|| Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure illuminated exit signs with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) are
provided at exit doors.

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

274

$274

llluminated exit sign not provided -
Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

274

$274
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

19 Exit #18 1 Means of N/A
Egress

llluminated exit sign not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

274

$274

20 Exit #17 Ext. Means of N/A
Egress

| Emergency exit not on an accessible route

Provide a directional sign on the interior
indicating the location of the nearest emergency
exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$174

21 Exit #16 1 Means of N/A
Egress

Emergency exit not on an accessible route
Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest emergency exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$174

22 Stair F 1 Stair F Means of N/A
Exit #17 Egress

| Emergency exit not on an accessible route
Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest emergency exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$174

23 Exit #14 1 Means of N/A
Egress

Emergency exit not on an accessible route
Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest emergency exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$348
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Issues

Current
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

Emergency exit not on an accessible route
Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest emergency exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$174

Emergency exit not on an accessible route
Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest emergency exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$174

Emergency exit not on an accessible route
Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided
Tactile exit sign not provided

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest emergency exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$174

| Emergency exit not on an accessible route
| Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided
| Tactile exit sign not provided

Provide a directional sign indicating the location
of the nearest emergency exit.

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.

174

$174

ID Location Room Element

24 Exit #12 Means of N/A
Egress

25 Exit #10 117 Means of N/A
Egress

26 Exit #9 Means of N/A
Egress

27 Exit #9 Means of N/A
Egress

28 Exit #22 Means of 90
Egress

| Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters

and braille is provided on the interior at exit door.

Mount sign between 48”- 60” above finished
floor located on the latch side of the door.
Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.

274

$274
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Location

Floor

Room

Element

Type

Photo

Current

Issues
Measure

Recommendations

Quantity

Price

Cost
Estimation

29

Exit #2

Ext.

Means of
Egress

N/A

30

Exits #3,
#4, #5, and
#6

Means of
Egress

N/A

31

Exit #18

Means of
Egress

N/A

32

Exits #19,
#20

Means of
Egress

N/A

33

Exit #21

Means of
Egress

N/A
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| Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior with
raised characters and braille are provided at exit
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

Ensure an illuminated exit signs with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) are
provided at exit door.

274

$274

s Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure tactile exit signs on the interior with
raised characters and braille are provided at exit
doors. Mount signs between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

Ensure an illuminated exit signs with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) are
provided at exit door.

274

$1096

| Tactile exit sign not provided

Ensure a tactile exit sign on the interior with
raised characters and braille is provided at exit
door. Mount sign between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.

274

$274

Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure tactile exit signs with raised characters
and braille are provided at exit doors. Mount
signs between 48”- 60” above finished floor
located on the latch side of the door.

Ensure an illuminated exit signs with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) are
provided at exit doors.

274

$548

Tactile exit sign not provided -

Ensure a tactile exit sign on the interior with
raised characters and braille is provided at exit
door. Mount sign between 48”- 60” above
finished floor located on the latch side of the
door.

Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.

274

$274
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City of Salem
Collins Middle School

g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
34 Exit #23 1 Means of N/A Tactile exit sign not provided - Ensure an illuminated exit sign with the 1 274
Egress - International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) is
provided at exit door.
Ensure a tactile exit sign with raised characters
and braille is provided at exit door. Mount sign $274
between 48”- 60” above finished floor located
on the latch side of the door.
35 Stairwells | & 2 Means of N/A | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 2 174
J Egress of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
$348
36 Stairwell H 2 Means of N/A | Directional sign to accessible emergency exit not provided - Provide a directional sign indicating the location 1 174
Egress of the nearest accessible emergency exit.
$174
Interior Access Route
]
37 Classroom 3 310 Interior | Route < 36" wide 29.75" Ensure that a clear width of 36" min. is 1 Labor
Access maintained at the accessible route.
Route
$0
38 Near Girls' 3 Interior N/A 8 Obstructed by protruding objects 7" Relocate AED so it does not protrude into the 1 128
Toilet Room Access circulation path.
Route
$128
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City of Salem
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo
39 Main Office 3 Interior N/A
Access
Route
40 Classroom 3 301 Interior N/A
Access
Route
Doors, Doorways, & Gates
41 Classroom 3 334 Doors, Classroom
Doorways,
& Gates
42 Boys' Toilet 3 Doors, Toilet Room
Room - Near Doorways,
Room #327 & Gates
43 Multi- 3 338 Doors, Classroom
Purpose Doorways,
Room & Gates

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Mat not securely attached - Ensure walk-off mat is securely attached. 1 Labor
$0
Mat not securely attached - Ensure walk-off mat is securely attached. 1 Labor
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Keep door open as needed. 1 Labor
$0
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 14.5" Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2295
$2295
Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 6" Relocate cabinet to maintain the 18" min. 1 Labor
maneuvering clearance at the door.
$0
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City of Salem
Collins Middle School

. . . . Cost
ID Location Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
44 Music Room 343 Doors, Classroom I Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Remove piano keyboard to maintain the 1 Labor
Doorways, maneuvering clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
45 Assistant 226 Doors, N/A Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided Keep door open as needed. 1 Labor
Superintende Doorways,
nt's Office & Gates
$0
46 Assistant 226 Doors, Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate table to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
Superintende Doorways, clearance at the door.
nt's Office & Gates
$0
47 Superintende 222 Doors, Office Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Relocate table to maintain the maneuvering 1 Labor
nt's Office Doorways, clearance at the door.
& Gates
$0
48 Director of 129 Doors, Office I Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided - Ensure the maneuvering clearance is 1 Labor
Nursing Doorways, maintained at the door.
Office & Gates
$0
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Page 11

12/5/2019



City of Salem
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
49 Girls' Toilet 3 Doors, Toilet Room
Room - Near Doorways,
Room #321 & Gates
50 Exit #14 1 Doors, Emergency
Doorways, | Egress
& Gates
51 Classroom 4 431 Doors, Circulation
Doorways,
& Gates
52 Classroom 4 432 Doors,
Doorways,
& Gates
53 Nurse's 3 317 Doors, Office
Room Doorways,
& Gates

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
' | Maneuvering clearance(s) not provided 11.5" Provide an automatic door opener. 1 2408
Threshold not beveled - Bevel threshold.
$2408
| Threshold > 1/2" high 2" Alter threshold to be 1/2" high max. 1 113
$113
Automatic door opener not operable - Repair or replace the door opener. 1 2295
$2295
Automatic door opener not operable - Repair or replace the door opener. 1 2295
$2295
| Automatic door opener not operable - Repair or replace the door opener. 1 2295
$2295
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: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Ramps
54 Hallway - 3 Ramps Interior Handrails not provided at both sides if rise is > 6" - Provide handrails on both sides. 4 834
Near Room
#337
$3336
55 Near Room 3 Ramps Interior No lower handrail 18"-20" high provided - Provide a lower handrail between 18" to 20" 1 834
#310 high.
$834
Stairways
56 Towards Ext Stairways Exterior Stair has open risers - Ensure stairs have closed risers. 2 1968
Bleachers
From Toilet (Cost for fill in of 16 risers.)
Rooms
$3936
Elevator
57 Elevator 3 Elevator Interior Elevator not independently operable (requires key) Ensure elevator provides unassisted entry and 1 -
exit.
$0
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- . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Signage
58 Men's and Ext. Signage Designation Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 2 260
Women's Braille not provided - braille.
Toilet Rooms Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside doors on the latch side.
$520
59 Mechanical 1 103 Signage Designation | Raised characters not provided - Provide text with raised characters duplicated in 1 174
Drawing | Braille not provided - braille.
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side.
$174
60 Classroom 3 334 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
$174
61 Classroom 4 422 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
$174
62 Boys' Toilet 1 Signage Designation Braille not provided - Provide braille. 1 174
Room - Near International Symbol of Acc. not provided - Provide a sign with the International Symbol of
Cafeteria Accessibility.
$174
Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org « info@IHCDesign.org Page 14 12/5/2019



City of Salem

Collins Middle School

63 Gym 206 Signage Designation
64 Classroom 423 Signage Designation
65 Girls' Toilet Signage Designation
Room - Near
Room #321
66 Stair B Signage Egress
67 Boys' Toilet Signage Designation
Room - Near
Room #327

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org

Price e
Estimation
Braille not provided Provide braille. 174
Sign not located on the latch side of the door Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the
door on the latch side.
$174
Braille misplaced Position braille below the corresponding text. If 174
text is multi-lined place braille below the entire
text.
$174
Braille misplaced Position braille below the corresponding text. If 174
text is multi-lined place braille below the entire
text.
$174
Braille misplaced Position braille below the corresponding text. If 174
text is multi-lined place braille below the entire
text.
$174
Braille misplaced Position braille below the corresponding text. If 174
Sign not located on the latch side of the door text is multi-lined place braille below the entire
text.
Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side.
$174
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g . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Price . .
Measure Estimation
68 Classroom 3 330 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
69 Technology 1 104 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side. Labor
Education
$0
70 Classroom 1 105 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side. Labor
$0
71 Fitness Room 1 107 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the Labor
door on the latch side on the inactive leaf.
$0
72 Computer 2 225 Signage Designation Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side. Labor

Lab -
46

» $0
N
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type

73 Boys' and 2 Signage Designation
Girls' Toilet
Rooms

74 Committee 2 227 Signage Designation
Chamber

75 Girls' Toilet 1 Signage Designation
Room Near
Cafeteria

76 Green Room 1 Signage Designation

Service Counter

77 Data 1 127 Service N/A
Technology Counter
Lab

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org * info@IHCDesign.org

. . . Cost
Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 2 Labor
door on the latch side.
$0
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign alongside the door on the latch side. 1 Labor
$0
Sign not located on the latch side of the door - Locate sign at permanent rooms alongside the 1 174
International Symbol of Acc. not provided - door on the latch side.
: Provide a sign with the International Symbol of
Accessibility.
$174
Sign not maintained in operable working condition - Provide a sign with raised characters duplicated 1 174
in braille.
Locate sign alongside doors on the latch side.
$174
Counter > 36" high 44" Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
ground or finished floor.
$660
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
78 Parent 1 Service N/A
Information Counter
Center
. Dining or Work Surfaces
79 Classroom 4 434 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces
80 Classroom 4 433 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces
81 Classroom 4 430 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces
82 Classroom 3 321 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces
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. . . Cost
Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Counter > 36" high 44 5" Provide a counter that is 36" max. above the 1 660
ground or finished floor.
$660
| At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one dining or work surface is 1 525
I Knee or toe clearance not provided - accessible.
Provide at least 1 dining or work surface with 27"
min. knee and toe clearance.
$525
| At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one dining or work surface is 1 525
I Knee or toe clearance not provided - accessible.
Provide at least 1 dining or work surface with 27"
min. knee and toe clearance.
$525
At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one dining or work surface is 1 525
Knee or toe clearance not provided - accessible.
Provide at least 1 dining or work surface with 27"
min. knee and toe clearance.
$525
At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Provide at least one work surface with 27" min. 1 525
Knee or toe clearance not provided 24" knee and toe clearance.
$525
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ID Location Room Element Type

83 Music Room 348 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces

84 Computer Lab 225 Dining or | Work
Work Surface
Surfaces

85 Library Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces

86 Library 238 Dining or Work
Work Surface
Surfaces

87 Cafeteria Dining or Dining
Work Surface
Surfaces
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. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
| At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Provide at least 1 work surface with 27" min. 1 525
| Knee or toe clearance not provided 23.5" knee and toe clearance.
$525
At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one work surface is 1 525
| Knee or toe clearance not provided 23" accessible.
Provide at least one work surface with 27" min.
knee and toe clearance.
$525
w At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Provide a work surface with 27" min. knee and 1 525
Knee or toe clearance not provided 25" toe clearance.
$525
"™ At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one work surface is 1 525
Knee or toe clearance not provided 25" accessible.
Provide at least one work surface with 27" min.
knee and toe clearance.
$525
| At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one dining surface is 1 825
| Top of dining/work surface < 28" or > 34" 25" accessible.
Provide at least one dining surface with top
between 28"- 34" above the floor and 27" clear
height underneath. $825
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
88 Mechanical 1 103 Dining or Work
Drawing Work Surface
Surfaces
89 Classroom 4 422 Dining or Work
426 Work Surface
Surfaces
90 Research 3 323 Dining or Work
Room Work Surface
Surfaces
Assembly Area
91 Auditorium 2 Assembly | N/A
Area
92 Classroom 3 334 Assembly | N/A
Area
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Photo

. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
At least one or 5% accessible tables not provided - Ensure that at least one work surface is 1 525
Top of dining/work surface < 28" or > 34" 23" accessible.
Provide at least one work surface with top
between 28"- 34" above the floor and 27" clear
height underneath. $525
_| Knee or toe clearance not provided 23.75" Provide at least 1 work surface with 27" min. 2 525
knee and toe clearance.
$1050
Knee or toe clearance not provided 23.5" Provide at least one work surface with 27" min. 1 525
knee and toe clearance.
$525
Number of seats 370 Provide six (6) wheelchair accessible spaces. 1 1152
Minimum # wheelchair spaces not provided - At least 5% of the total number of aisle seats
Designated aisle seats < 5% - provided must be identified by a sign or marker
and have folding or retractable armrests.
$1152
(Cost to remove six (6) seats.)
| Assistive listening devices not provided - If audible communication is integral to the use of 1 1821
the space, provide an assistive listening system.
(Cost for a capacity of 50 or less.)
$1821

Page 20

12/5/2019



City of Salem
Collins Middle School

: . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
93 Classroom 4 424 Assembly | N/A | Assistive listening devices not provided - If audible communication is integral to the use of 1 1821
Area the space, provide an assistive listening system.
(Cost for a capacity of 50 or less.)
$1821
Lockers
94 Near Room 4 Lockers N/A Total # of locker - Ensure that at least (5%) or one locker is 1 495
#411 Total # of accessible locker - accessible.
$495
Emergency Shower
95 Lab 3 321 Emergency | N/A | Emergency shower out of reach range 66" Lower the shower pull to 48" max. 1 Labor
Shower
$0
Picnic Tables
96 North Side of | Ext. Picnic N/A At least 5% accessible spaces not provided - Ensure that at least 5% (minimum one) of dining 1 1050
Athletic Field Tables surfaces are accessible.
$1050
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Kitchens and Kitchenettes
97 Kitchen 3 347 Kitchens Classrooms Retractable bread board not provided - Provide a retractable bread board adjacent to 1 305
Classroom and the door.
Kitchenette
s
$305
Toilet & Bathing Rooms
Overall Access
98 Boys' Toilet 1 Overall Toilet Room 6 fixtures, but no ambulatory compartment provided - Provide one ambulatory accessible 1 2259
Room - Near Access compartment.
Cafeteria
$2259
Lavatory
99 Girls' Toilet 1 Lavatory N/A | Toe or knee clearances not provided 22" Provide at least one lavatory with knee and toe 1 1457
Room Near Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 445" clearance positioned for a forward approach.
Cafeteria Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$1457
100 Boys' Toilet 3 Lavatory N/A Plumbing underneath is exposed - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes to prevent 1 261
Room - Near Mirror above lavatory wi/reflective surface > 40" 44" contact, for at least one lavatory.
Room #327 Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40"
max. above finished floor.
$261

Prepared by the Institute for Human Centered Design « www.IHCDesign.org ¢ info@IHCDesign.org Page 22

12/5/2019



City of Salem
Collins Middle School

. : . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues e Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
101 Girls' Toilet 3 Lavatory N/A . Mirror above lavatory w/reflective surface > 40" 43" Lower mirror so that the bottom surface is at 40" 1 192
Room - Near ' max. above finished floor.
Room #321
$192
Single-User Toilet
102 Toilet Room - 3 320 Single-User | N/A | Clearance at toilet < 60" clear width - Remove table to maintain the 60" min. clear floor 1 Labor
Nurse's Toilet space at the toilet.
Room
$0
Toilet Compartment
103 Girls' Toilet 3 Toilet Accessible Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room - Near Compartme| Compartme
Room #321 nt nt
$0
104 Girls' Toilet 3 Toilet Accessible | Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 Labor
Room - Near Compartme| Compartme
Room #302 nt nt
$0
105 Boys' Toilet 3 Toilet Accessible Door has malfunctioning self-closing hinge - Repair hinge. 1 281
Room - Near Compartme| Compartme Flush control not on open side - Provide the flush control on the open side of the
Room #302 nt nt toilet (transfer side).
$281
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
106 Girls' Toilet 1 Toilet Accessible Flush control not on open side - Provide the flush control on the open side of the 1 281
Room Near Compartme| Compartme toilet (transfer side).
Cafeteria nt nt
$281
107 Girls' Toilet 3 Toilet Accessible Clearance at toilet < 72" clear depth (MAAB) - Remove chair to maintain the required 72" depth 1 Labor
Room - Near Compartme| Compartme clear floor space.
Room #302 nt nt
$0
108 Boys' Toilet 3 Toilet Accessible Centerline < or > 18" (MAAB) 19.5" Relocate toilet so the centerline is 18" from the 1 2121
Room - Near Compartme| Compartme side wall.
Room #327 nt nt
$2121
Shower Compartment
109 Toilet Room - 3 320 Shower Roll-In Type Not maintained in operable working condition Remove cabinet and other items to ensure the 1 Labor
Nurse's Compartme shower is maintained in operable working
Room nt condition.
$0
Additional Access
Drinking Fountains
110 Near Room 1 Drinking N/A 8| Drinking fountains not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure drinking fountains are maintained in 1 -
#121 Fountains operable working condition.
$0
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g . . . Cost
ID Location Floor Room Element Type Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
111 Near Room 4 Drinking Low . Spout > 36" high (wheelchair users) 38.5" Lower drinking fountain for seated users so that 1 1521
#413 Fountains L the spout is 36" max. above the finished floor or
ground.
$1521
112 Fountain 2 226 Drinking Low / No drinking fountain provided for standing users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
Near Front Fountains standing users or install a Hi-Lo drinking
Atrium fountain.
$3021
113 Near Room 1 Drinking High No drinking fountain provided for seated users - Provide an additional drinking fountain for 1 3021
#127 Fountains seated users or install a Hi-Lo drinking fountain.
$3021
Sink
114 Classroom 3 345 Sink Classroom Toe and knee clearances not provided - Remove wooden panel to provide a 27" knee 1 930
clearance positioned for a forward approach and
insulate or otherwise configure pipes at sink.
$930
115 Kitchen 3 347 Sink | Toe and knee clearances not provided - Remove wooden panel to provide a 27" knee 1 930
Classroom clearance positioned for a forward approach and
insulate or otherwise configure pipes at sink.
$930
Page 25 12/5/2019
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
116 Classroom 4 433 Sink Classroom
117 Band Room 3 340 Sink
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. . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Exposed plumbing underneath sink - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes at sink. 3 69
(Insulate pipes at one sink per-grade.)
$207
Exposed plumbing underneath sink - Insulate or otherwise configure pipes at sink. 1 69
$69
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Salem High School

Year Built: 1976 Year Renovated: 2008

Background

Salem High School, located at 77 Wilson Street, is Salem’s
public school for 900 students in grades 9 - 12. Along with typical
high school classes, the school also has specialty classes for the
culinary arts, technical skills like wood working, electrical work,
and automotive repair, as well as an ROTC program. The school
also has preschool and teen parent facilities available for
students.

The school building is four (4) floors with a basement level and
three (3) numbered floors. Multiple staircases and one (1) central
elevator provide access to all four (4) floors. Half of the basement
level is restricted from student access and is where the kitchen,
loading dock, and mechanical and boiler rooms are located.
There is a separate one story building which houses the
Automotive Technology Center. Major areas in the school include
the cafeteria, which spans floors 1 - 3, the Instructional Media
Center, which also spans floors 1 - 3, gymnasium and boys’ and
girls’ locker rooms on the basement level, electrical shops on the
basement level, main office and health suite on the first floor,
auditorium on the first floor, wood shop on the first floor, art room
on the first floor, and band area on the second floor. There are
many toilet rooms on all floors, with accessible toilet facilities
typically in a separate, single-user toilet room near the multi-user
toilet rooms.

There are 435 parking spaces for visitors and staff between
multiple parking areas around the school; ten parking spaces are
labeled as accessible.

The main school building has a total of 48 emergency exits,
including the main entrance, 42 of which are accessible. The
Automotive Technology Center has eight (8) bay doors in the
garage section of the building, as well as six (6) emergency exits,
including the main entrance. All of them are close to fully
accessible.

Key Accessibility Issues

Exterior Access Routes

Many exterior facilities lack compliant accessible routes to them.
These include the fields on the south side of the building, the
basketball court in the same area, the outdoor classroom on the
south side of the building and through the woods, the tennis
courts on the west side of the building, the community garden,
and multiple emergency exits.

Parking
The two (2) parking lots on the north side of the school both lack

four (4) car accessible parking spaces and one (1) van
accessible parking space each. The parking lot near the tennis
court lacks two (2) car accessible parking spaces and one (1)
van accessible parking space. All of these require compliant
access aisles and compliant signage with the International
Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) and the designation “Van
Accessible” at the van parking spaces. Additionally, the parking
lot on the south side of the school has faded striping and requires
at least one (1) existing parking space to be made van
accessible. This would require the designation “Van Accessible”
on the accessible parking sign at the van accessible parking
space.
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Salem High School

The accessible parking near the main entrance lacks two (2)
identification signs as well as the designation “Van Accessible” at
the van accessible space.

Emergency Exits

Emergency exits lack tactile signage in the main building as well
as in the Automotive Technology Center. Additionally, exits that
are accessible lack illuminated exit signs with the International
Symbol of Accessibility (ISA), and inaccessible exits lack
directional signage to the accessible exits. Three (3) emergency
exits in the Automotive Technology Center lack maneuvering
clearance at the exit doors.

Interior Routes

Throughout both the high school and Automotive Technology
Center buildings, there are multiple instances where the routes
through classrooms and to major amenities are less than 36”
wide. There are also many protruding objects such as the
underside of stairs in the Instructional Media Center, mail boxes,
netting at the ROTC offices area, and decorative objects like
disco balls in classrooms. Additionally, other safety hazards such
as unsecured mats and cables on the floor were seen throughout
the building.

Vertical Access

The lift that gains users access to the auditorium stage was not
independently operable and was not in operable working
condition at the time of the survey. The school’s elevator has call
buttons that are located higher than the maximum 42" height
allowed.

Note: The IHCD survey team also noted that while audible hall

signals exist at the elevator, they were very faint and could be

hard to hear by people that are hard of hearing.

Signage

While issues are not uniform across the school building,
accessibility issues include designation signs that lack raised
characters and/or braille and are not located on the latch sides of
the doors. Accessible toilet rooms lack the International Symbol
of Accessibility (ISA) (main lobby on the first floor and near the
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gym balcony on the first floor). Additionally, most of the
inaccessible toilet rooms throughout the school lack directional
signage indicating the location of the nearest accessible toilet
rooms.

Work Surfaces

Many rooms throughout the high school building lack compliant
work surfaces with a minimum of 27” knee clearance.

Note: There is one science room that has accessible lab tables
and IHCD recommends swapping out at least one inaccessible
lab table for one from that room to ensure program accessibility
across the science classes.

Lockers
The school on the whole has a lack of accessible lockers for

students. Additionally, there are girls’ and boys’ locker rooms as
well as visiting team locker rooms in the basement near the gym.
These all lack the minimum required number of accessible
lockers. There is also a set of lockers in the Automotive
Technology Center, and there is a lack of an accessible locker in

that location.

Toilet Rooms

Issues within the toilet rooms vary, but repeating issues include
plumbing under lavatories that are not insulated, mirrors located
higher than the maximum allowed, dispensers out of reach
range, flush controls that are not on the open/transfer side of the
toilet, side grab bars located lower than the minimum height
allowed, urinals mounted higher than the maximum allowed and
obstacles in the clear floor space in the accessible toilet rooms.

Additional Accessibility Issues

e Lack of the 32" minimum clear width at doors due to obstacles
like shelving units restricting doors from being open to a 90
degree angle.

e Lack of maneuvering clearance at doors due to trash and
recycling cans.

Lack of accessible service counters throughout the school.
Operable parts like machine buttons and emergency eye
wash stations out of reach range and/or lacking clear floor
space.

Drinking fountains not in operable working condition.

Order of Magnitude Cost Estimates

Renovate exterior routes around the school and to fields and

play areas: $35,274
Parking lot renovations: $16,843

Renovate emergency exits: $21,970

Provide compliant interior designation and directional
signage: $12,354

Ensure interior routes are accessible (including relocating
equipment, automatic door openers, etc.): $31,351
Stairwell renovations: $7,970

Elevator renovations: $2,775

Ensure service counters throughout school are of an
accessible height: $3,960

Provide accessible dining and work surfaces: $22,350
Install compliant drinking fountains: $15,914

Toilet room renovations: $39,681

Update fire alarms: $11,418

Miscellaneous corrective actions (including auditorium

renovations, locker rooms, etc.): $17,764

Total: $239,624
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Best Practice and Inclusive Design

Best practice and inclusive design recommendations include
elements that are not required in the standards but may create
enhanced experiences for all users.

e Recommend providing a bench in the same area of the stairs
below the lobby level on the first floor that is on an accessible
route.

e Recommend ensuring lower handrails in the Instructional
Media Center extend past the top and bottom stairs in all
staircases.

e Consider providing an adjustable height bed in the health
suite.

e Consider providing a seated scale in the health suite.

e Consider removing striping across from Exit #36 or
connecting it to an accessible sidewalk, as this could be
confusing for some people.

e Recommend providing the International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA) at all accessible lockers.

e Recommend ensuring that stairs have extensions at the top
and bottom of each railing. Also recommend providing a lower
handrail on at least one side of the stairs located at 18" high.
Also recommend ensuring handrails remain continuous.

e Recommend adding contrasting strips at the edge of each
step on interior stairs.
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. . . Cost
ID Location Floor Element Type Photo Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
Approach and Entrance
Exterior Access Route
1 Alternative Ext. Exterior Exterior Area for alternative route to tennis courts. 1 -
Route to Access
Tennis Court Route
$0
2 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior Cross slope > 1:50 (2.00%) 3.5% Reduce cross slope to be no steeper than 1:50 1 6758
Field Across Access Running slope > 1:20 (5%) 10.6% (2.00%).
Doors From Route Reduce running slope to be no steeper than
Gymnasium 1:20 (5%).
$6758
(Cost based on 265' by 4" wide asphalt route to
field.)
3 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior » Running slope > 1:20 (5%) 9.8% While not technically compliant, this area is still 1 0
Exits #4, #5, Access usable.
#6, #7 Route
$0
4 Tennis Ext. Exterior Exterior / Running slope > 1:20 (5%) 14.1% Provide an accessible route to the tennis courts 1 1658
Courts Access that has a running slope no steeper than 1:20
Route (5%).
See ID #1 for route placement. $1658
(Cost based on 65' by 4' wide asphalt route.)
5 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior Running slope > 1:20 (5%) 16.8% Provide signs indicating the direction of the 1 260
Parking From Access Level changes > 1/4" - nearest accessible route to the parking areas.
Main Route
Entrance
$260
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Photo

ID Location Floor Room Element Type
6 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior
Community Access
Garden Route
7 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior
Veteran's Access
Memorial Route
Fieldhouse
8 Route to Exit Ext. Exterior Exterior
#26 Access
Route
9 Exit #37, Ext. Exterior Exterior
Potential Access
Route to Route
Community
Garden
10 Route to Exit Ext. Exterior Exterior
#3 Access
Route
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. . . Cost
Issues euie: Recommendations Quantity Price . .
Measure Estimation
/ Running slope > 1:20 (5%) 30% Create an alternative entrance on the north side 1 -
.| Surface is not stable, firm, and slip-resistant - of the community garden.
See ID #9 for cost.
$0
Level changes > 1/4" 6" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 155
$155
Level changes > 1/4" 3" Alter change in level to be 1/4" high max. 1 155
$155
Surface is not stable, firm, and slip-resistant - Use this exit to provide an accessible route to 1 483
the community garden.
(Cost based on 15' asphalt path to community
garden and new entry gate.) $483
Does not prevent accumulation of water - Repair surface. 1 155
Route not maintained in operable working condition - Ensure the accessible route is maintained in
operable working conditions.
$155
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ID Location Floor Room Element Type
11 Route to Ext. Exterior Exterior
Basketball Access
Court Near Route
Veteran's
Memorial
Fieldhous